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To the R

om
e C

ity C
om

m
ission and 

the C
itizens of the C

ity of R
om

e, G
eorgia: 

 The com
prehensive annual financial report of the C

ity of R
om

e, G
eorgia for the fiscal year ended D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, is hereby subm

itted.  R
esponsibility for 

both the accuracy of the data, and the com
pleteness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests w

ith the C
ity.  To the best of our know

ledge 
and belief, the enclosed data are accurate in all m

aterial respects and are reported in a m
anner designed to present fairly the financial position and results of 

operations of the various funds of the C
ity.  A

ll disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the C
ity's financial activities have been 

included. 
 State law

 requires that every general-purpose local governm
ent publish w

ithin six m
onths of the close of each fiscal year a com

plete set of audited financial 
statem

ents.  This report is published to fulfill that requirem
ent for the fiscal year ended D

ecem
ber 31, 2013. 

 The C
ity is also required to undergo an annual single audit in conform

ity w
ith the provisions of the Single A

udit A
ct of 1984 and U

.S. O
ffice of M

anagem
ent and 

B
udget C

ircular A
-133, Audits of States, Local G

overnm
ents and N

on-Profit O
rganizations.  Inform

ation related to this single audit, including the schedule of 
federal financial assistance, findings and recom

m
endations, and auditor's reports on the internal control structure and com

pliance w
ith applicable law

s and 
regulations, are included in a separate report. 
 M

auldin and Jenkins, C
ertified Public A

ccountants, LLC
, have issued an unm

odified opinion on the C
ity of R

om
e’s financial statem

ents for the year ended 
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013.  The independent auditor’s report is located at the front of the financial section of this report. 

 These statem
ents are com

piled in accordance w
ith accounting principles generally accepted in the U

nited States of A
m

erica and offer an overview
 of the 

financial position and activities of the C
ity as a w

hole. M
anagem

ent’s D
iscussion and A

nalysis can be found on pages 4-22 and contains additional inform
ation 

on the C
ity of R

om
e’s basic financial statem

ents. 
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 The C
ity of R

om
e is located in the northw

estern part of the State of G
eorgia, w

hich ranks as one of the top grow
th areas in the state.  The C

ity lim
its incorporate 

over thirty-one square m
iles and has a population of approxim

ately 37,000.  The C
ity governm

ent operates under a com
m

ission-m
anager form

 of governm
ent.  

C
om

m
ission elections are non-partisan and com

m
issioners serve staggered term

s. There are nine com
m

issioners serving on the C
ity C

om
m

ission w
ith the M

ayor 
and M

ayor Pro Tem
 elected from

 w
ithin the com

m
ission.    

 The C
ity provides a full range of services.  These services include w

ater and sew
er, police, building inspection, fire protection, sanitation services, the 

construction and m
aintenance of streets, storm

 drainage, traffic control, cem
etery, com

m
unity developm

ent, transit system
, m

unicipal landfill, planning and 
zoning, recreational activities and cultural events.  In addition, the C

ity of R
om

e includes the R
om

e B
oard of Education and the G

reater R
om

e C
onvention and 

V
isitors B

ureau as discretely presented com
ponent units in these financial statem

ents because the C
ity has financial accountability for these entities. 

 The C
ity is required to adopt final budgets by the end of each fiscal year.  These annual budgets serve as the foundation for the C

ity of R
om

e’s financial planning 
and control.  The budgets are prepared by fund, then departm

ent.  B
udgetary control is at the line item

 level. 
   LO

C
A

L E
C

O
N

O
M

Y 
 The econom

ic condition and outlook of the C
ity has rem

ained fairly stable during the past several years, follow
ing several years of slow

er econom
ic grow

th 
attributable to a general decline in m

anufacturing activity.  H
ow

ever, the area has also been im
pacted by the national econom

ic slow
dow

n and has seen a 
reduction in w

orkforce in several m
ajor m

anufacturing entities. The city has experienced a slight increase in econom
ic activity over the last year and saw

 the 
unem

ploym
ent rate at the end of the year at 8.0%

.  This w
as over the state average of 7.4%

 and the Floyd C
ounty rate of 7.7%

, but represents a significant 
decrease from

 2012. M
ore encouraging new

s is that this rate has continued to decrease to 7.5%
 through the first quarter of 2014. 

 R
om

e continues to be the m
edical hub of northw

est G
eorgia w

ith m
ore doctors per capita than any county in the state.  Tw

o m
ajor hospitals, w

ith a total of 
approxim

ately 800 beds, are located in the city lim
its w

ith m
any clinics also operating in this area.  R

edm
ond R

egional M
edical C

enter is the largest taxpayer in 
the C

ity.  The m
edical industry continues to expand w

ith new
 expansions at both hospitals and their outlying com

plexes.    Floyd M
edical C

enter, the com
m

unity 
public hospital, continues to upgrade and m

odernize, and recently expanded their em
ergency facilities. 

 The R
om

e B
raves M

inor “A
” baseball stadium

 continues to be an econom
ic draw

 from
 surrounding com

m
unities.   

 R
om

e w
as the venue for the 2013 N

ational N
A

IA
 football cham

pionship event. 
 A

 continuing Education Local O
ption Sales tax has enabled the school system

 to m
ake m

ajor renovations and im
provem

ents to m
any of the C

ity schools.   A
s 

this issue com
es to an end a new

 county high school in the eastern part of the county is underw
ay and m

ajor renovations at the R
om

e H
igh and M

iddle School 
have been com

pleted.      
 Local O

ption Sales Tax revenue, one of the C
ity’s largest revenue sources outside of property taxes, has been very stagnant over the last several years.  

C
onsistent decreases in this revenue stream

 have m
irrored the econom

ic dow
nturn the last three years. N

ew
 im

plem
ented legislation rem

oved the sales tax on 
vehicles in M

arch of 2013 and the sales tax on m
anufacturing energy consum

ption w
as decreased .25%

.  This decrease is the initial im
plem

entation to phase that 
tax out over the next four years.  These changes have significantly im

pacted overall sales tax revenues and 2013 receipts w
ere over 10%

 less than the prior year.   
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The C
ity tax digest again had a slight decrease in 2013 and w

ith dow
nw

ard m
arket adjustm

ents expected, m
anagem

ent expects a decrease in the digest for 
possibly another year.  O

ther declining or stagnant revenues associated w
ith the national econom

ic issues such as business licenses and franchise fees have 
challenged the C

ity to look at additional budget cuts and stream
lining for the 2014 fiscal year. The C

ity has acquired an econom
ic boost in the location of a new

 
Low

e’s distribution center in the north end of the C
ounty.  This $125 m

illion investm
ent em

ploys over 600  em
ployees.  It began operations in M

arch 2013.  
A

lthough the C
ity of R

om
e’s W

ater system
 has rem

ained healthy and viable due to our abundance of available w
ater supplies, the system

 continues to be 
challenged by the decrease in overall consum

er consum
ption. 

 LO
N

G
 TE

R
M

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L PLA
N

N
IN

G
: 

In response to the continued econom
ic stagnation and the im

pact of tax legislation, the likely prospect w
ill be that 2014 w

ill not see significant upturns. The C
ity 

has taken budgetary steps to ensure that the C
ity w

ill continue to be healthy throughout the current recession. A
lthough the C

ity w
ent four years w

ithout norm
al 

m
erit raises for em

ployees, 2013 w
as the first year that a 0 to4%

 m
erit raise w

as budgeted for em
ployees.  The C

ity has trim
m

ed its w
orkforce over 10%

 in the 
last several years and continues to have a hiring freeze for m

ost vacant positions. The C
ity has im

plem
ented shared w

orkers and changes in public safety 
operations to m

axim
ize coverage in those areas.   C

apital spending has been m
inim

ized but long term
 needs m

ust still be addressed. There has been m
ore capital 

spending  in the W
ater/Sew

er system
 for 2013 because the system

 is addressing needs for the new
 Low

es D
istribution C

enter and capital m
aintenance 

requirem
ents that have been m

itigated for the last couple of years. The C
ity has a com

m
itm

ent to the com
m

unity to m
aintain the highest level of service possible 

and still operate w
ithin its current revenue resources.  This com

m
itm

ent under w
hat appears to be m

ore long term
 restraints has been a challenge for C

ity 
m

anagem
ent. 

 R
E

LE
V

A
N

T F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L PO
LIC

IE
S: 

The past fiscal year has been a challenge to all revenue sources w
ithin the C

ity. Sales Taxes w
ere substantially dow

n from
 the prior year and C

urrent Y
ear Tax 

collections w
ere under 2012 as w

ell.  A
nother significant decrease in 2013 w

as the decrease in Franchise Taxes for the second year.  2013 w
as the first year that 

the new
 “Title Tax” w

as im
plem

ented on vehicles.  This legislation elim
inated the sales tax on vehicle sales but im

plem
ented a one-tim

e tax on the vehicle.  
A

lthough the legislation is designed to m
ake entities w

hole for the future m
otor vehicle taxes lost, it does appear that the tax w

ill not be sufficient to m
ake up for 

the sales taxes also lost.   These significant tax changes w
ill im

pact the C
ity’s revenues sources, and the long term

 im
pact m

ay require som
e history before the 

C
ity can m

ake plans to help m
itigate the long term

 effects. 
 The local and national housing crisis has continued to be a challenge in revenue projections as the C

ity looks to w
eather the dow

nw
ard assessm

ent adjustm
ents. 

  M
A

JO
R

 IN
ITIA

TIV
E

S 
 F

or the C
urrent Year: 

A
s an “Entitlem

ent C
om

m
unity”, the C

ity receives Federal grant m
onies for capital im

provem
ent projects.  Projects include street and sidew

alk im
provem

ents, 
and several hom

e rehabilitation program
s for low

er incom
e fam

ilies.  The C
ity of R

om
e has partnered w

ith the N
orthw

est G
eorgia H

ousing A
uthority in an 

expanded housing rehabilitation program
 w

ith the entitlem
ent funds.   The m

ain focus in 2013 w
as the replacem

ent of the streetscaped sidew
alks in the 

dow
ntow

n area. 
 A

s part of the 2009 Special Purpose Local O
ption Sales Tax, the countyw

ide 800 M
H

Z em
ergency radio system

 w
as put in operation. This has been a very large 

initiative for com
m

unication betw
een not only all governm

ental entities, but schools, m
edical facilities, and other em

ergency agencies. 
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The South R
om

e R
e-developm

ent A
gency and C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent continues its progress w
ith rehabilitation and im

provem
ents w

ithin the South R
om

e 
area of the C

ity.   Property for the new
 A

nna K
. D

avie elem
entary school has been acquired in 2012 and began construction during 2013. 

 A
nother continuing initiative for the C

ity in 2013 w
as the “N

eighborhood Focus”.  This effort is sponsored by the “K
eep R

om
e/Floyd  B

eautiful” com
m

ittee and 
is a collaborative partnership betw

een the C
ity, Floyd C

ounty, and the neighborhood com
m

unities to help clean up predesignated areas. 
 The C

ity of R
om

e D
ow

ntow
n D

evelopm
ent D

epartm
ent has expanded its m

anagem
ent to several dow

ntow
n parking facilities.  This effort has allow

ed m
ore 

control of revenue generating facilities as w
ell as ensuring optim

um
 use of all available parking.   

 Every year w
ater and sew

er projects are being com
pleted.  A

 m
ulti-year w

ater tank m
aintenance initiative that began in 2011 to assess, repair, and paint all w

ater 
tanks, continued in 2013 w

ith additional tank im
provem

ents.   The old lift station at the Tow
n G

reen park w
as also relocated in anticipation of the riverfront 

expansion.  The C
ity also m

ade m
ajor repairs to the influent pum

p at its C
oosa plant.  The m

ajor initiative in 2013 w
as the continued construction of a 2.5 m

illion 
new

 Flash M
ix system

 at the W
ater Treatm

ent plant. 
 C

onstruction continued on the U
rban R

iverfront project along the river at the Tow
n G

reen/Forum
 area.  This is a m

ulti-m
illion dollar expansion of an enhanced   

boardw
alk type trail system

 by the river to tie in w
ith existing trails.  This project, w

hen com
pleted, w

ill tie in the Forum
 facilities, pedestrian bridge, Tow

n 
G

reen Park, and the proposed H
otel site across the river into an expansive destination park and boardw

alk. 
 The C

ity of R
om

e Transit system
 also continued its technology upgrades on buses w

ith new
 fare boxes and the purchase of voice display/call back softw

are. 
 The long aw

aited M
ausoleum

 at M
yrtle H

ill C
em

etery w
as com

pleted in 2013. This construction has not only added needed burial space, but has added a long-
term

 asset for future generations. 
 R

enovations and enhancem
ents for the B

arron Stadium
 track have paid off w

ith the hosting of the N
C

C
A

 football cham
pionship and Track events.  The C

ity of 
R

om
e is also host to m

any regional and southeast tennis tournam
ents and w

as the Southeast R
egional host for the SA

A
C

 B
aseball Cham

pionship.   
 The new

 H
ight Square R

etail D
evelopm

ent opened w
ith the Publix Superm

arket anchoring the developm
ent.  O

ther retail and restaurant establishm
ents have 

developed and the new
 H

ousing A
uthority A

dm
inistration B

uilding should be com
pleted next year. 

 F
or the F

uture.   
 A

 new
 M

arriott C
ourtyard H

otel is planned to begin construction on the W
est Third Street corridor in 2014.  The hotel is Phase 1 of a m

ultiphase program
 for 

developm
ent of the C

ity ow
ned four acres along that corridor. 

 A
 m

ajor parcel of property in the W
est R

om
e area of the C

ity is being donated by the G
eneral Electric C

om
pany and plans include the construction of a m

ajor 
new

 active and passive park.   
 The rivers are a m

ajor part of this com
m

unity along w
ith the C

ity's dow
ntow

n developm
ent.  The C

ity w
ill continue to focus on the developm

ent of the three 
rivers in dow

ntow
n R

om
e.   The addition of the pedestrian bridge and the Tow

n G
reen has already proven to be a m

ajor draw
 to the dow

ntow
n area and the 

expansion of the river w
alk trail system

 continues to be an im
portant initiative for the future.   The expanded new

 riverfront developm
ent beginning at the Tow

n 
G

reen w
ill open in 2014 and w

ill be an econom
ic draw

 for the rivers and the dow
ntow

n area. 
 

 



 ix

C
onstruction on replacem

ent and im
provem

ents to the w
ater m

ain infrastructure along B
road Street w

ill begin in 2014.  These im
provem

ents w
ill replace lines 

that are over one hundred years old. 
 The relocation of the A

nnie K
 D

avie elem
entary school in the South R

om
e area began construction in 2013 and should be open in 2014. 

 The 2013 SPLO
ST package w

as approved offering a m
yriad of new

 projects and endeavors for the C
ity of R

om
e and Floyd C

ounty.  O
ne of the m

ost anticipated 
projects is the construction of a $12 m

illion m
ulti court tennis facility.  This facility w

ill be one of the largest in the country and is anticipated to be a significant 
econom

ic draw
 to the com

m
unity.  O

ther projects include m
ajor road im

provem
ents on B

urnett Ferry R
oad and at C

hulio H
ills, as w

ell as various in C
ity road 

paving projects.  M
oney has been allocated for m

ajor sew
er im

provem
ents and upgrades to C

ity buildings and facilities.  There is also $1.8 m
illion allocated to 

expansion of the C
ity’s trails.  These projects w

ill be funded and constructed over the next five years. 
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L IN

F
O

R
M

A
TIO

N
 

 M
anagem

ent of the C
ity is responsible for establishing and m

aintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of the C
ity are protected 

from
 loss, theft or m

isuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data are com
piled to allow

 for the preparation of financial statem
ents in conform

ity w
ith 

generally accepted accounting principles.  The internal control structure is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are 
m

et.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that:  (1) the cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the evaluation of 
costs and benefits requires estim

ates and judgm
ents by m

anagem
ent. The results of the C

ity’s financial statem
ent audit for the fiscal year ended D

ecem
ber 31, 

2013 ended w
ith one internal control deficiency. 

 Single A
udit.  A

s a recipient of federal, state and county financial assistance, the C
ity also is responsible for ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is 

in place to ensure com
pliance w

ith applicable law
s and regulations related to those program

s.  This internal control structure is subject to periodic evaluation by 
m

anagem
ent of the C

ity. 
 A

s a part of the C
ity's single audit, described earlier, tests are m

ade to determ
ine the adequacy of the internal control structure, related to federal financial 

assistance program
s, as w

ell as to determ
ine that the C

ity has com
plied w

ith applicable law
s and regulations that could have a m

aterial affect on a m
ajor federal 

program
.  The results of the C

ity's single audit for the fiscal year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 ended w
ith three findings of non com

pliance of m
ajor federal 

program
s.   Internal controls have been adjusted so that oversight w

ill be strengthened and future issues avoided. 
 B

udgeting C
ontrols.  In addition, the C

ity m
aintains budgetary controls.  The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure com

pliance w
ith legal provisions 

em
bodied in the annual appropriated budget approved by the C

ity's governing body.  A
ctivities of the G

eneral Fund and Special R
evenue Funds are included in 

the annual appropriated budget.  Project-length financial plans are adopted for the C
apital Projects Funds.  A

lthough not legally required, the C
ity does include 

adopted annual budgets for its proprietary funds.  The level of m
ost of the budgetary control (that is, the level at w

hich expenditures cannot legally exceed the 
appropriated am

ount) is m
aintained at the departm

ent level.  The C
ity also m

aintains an encum
brance accounting system

 as a technique of accom
plishing 

budgetary control.  Encum
bered am

ounts lapse at year-end.  H
ow

ever, encum
brances generally are reappropriated as part of the follow

ing year's budget.  The 
C

ity M
anager and Finance D

irector along w
ith the C

ity C
om

m
ission Finance C

om
m

ittee review
 budget com

parisons on a m
onthly basis. 
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The financial section of the C
om

prehensive A
nnual Financial R

eport includes  
the independent auditor’s report, the M

anagem
ent’s D

iscussion and A
nalysis, 

the basic financial statem
ents including footnotes, and the supplem

entary inform
ation.  
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  B
oard of C

om
m

issioners 
C

ity of R
om

e, G
eorgia 

R
om

e, G
eorgia 

 R
eport on the Financial Statem

ents 
 

 
W

e have audited the accom
panying financial statem

ents of the governm
ental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented com

ponent 
units, each m

ajor fund, and the aggregate rem
aining fund inform

ation of the C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia (the “C
ity”) as of and for the year ended D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, 

and the related notes to the financial statem
ents, w

hich collectively com
prise the C

ity’s basic financial statem
ents as listed in the table of contents.   

 M
anagem

ent’s R
esponsibility for the F

inancial Statem
ents   

 M
anagem

ent is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statem
ents in accordance w

ith accounting principles generally accepted in 
the U

nited States of A
m

erica; this includes the design, im
plem

entation, and m
aintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 

financial statem
ents that are free from

 m
aterial m

isstatem
ent, w

hether due to fraud or error. 
 A

uditor’s R
esponsibility 

 O
ur responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statem

ents based in our audit.  W
e conducted our audit in accordance w

ith auditing standards generally 
accepted in the U

nited States of A
m

erica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in G
overnm

ent Auditing Standards, issued by the C
om

ptroller 
G

eneral of the U
nited States.  Those standards require that w

e plan and perform
 the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about w

hether the financial statem
ents 

are free from
 m

aterial m
isstatem

ent. 
 A

n audit involves perform
ing procedures to obtain evidence about the am

ounts and disclosures in the financial statem
ents.  The procedures selected depend on the 

auditor’s judgm
ent, including the assessm

ent of the risks of m
aterial m

isstatem
ent of the financial statem

ents, w
hether due to fraud or error. In m

aking those risk 
assessm

ents, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statem
ents in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circum
stances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  

A
ccordingly, w

e express no such opinion.  A
n audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estim
ates m

ade by m
anagem

ent, as w
ell as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statem

ents. 
 W

e believe that the audit evidence w
e have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 
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       O
pinions 

 In our opinion, the financial statem
ents referred to above present fairly, in all m

aterial respects, the respective financial position of the governm
ental activities, the 

business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented com
ponent units, each m

ajor fund, and the aggregate rem
aining fund inform

ation of the C
ity of R

om
e, 

G
eorgia as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position and, w

here applicable, cash flow
s thereof for the year then ended in accordance 

w
ith accounting principles generally accepted in the U

nited States of A
m

erica. 
 O

ther M
atters 

 Required Supplem
entary Inform

ation  
 A

ccounting principles generally accepted in the U
nited States of A

m
erica require that the M

anagem
ent’s D

iscussion and A
nalysis on pages 4–22, Schedules of 

Funding Progress on page 97, and budgetary com
parison inform

ation (on pages 86 through 95) be presented to supplem
ent the basic financial statem

ents.  Such 
inform

ation, although not a part of the basic financial statem
ents, is required by the G

overnm
ental A

ccounting Standards B
oard w

ho considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statem

ents in an appropriate operational, econom
ic, or historical context.  W

e have applied certain lim
ited 

procedures to the required supplem
entary inform

ation in accordance w
ith auditing standards generally accepted in the U

nited States of A
m

erica, w
hich consisted 

of inquiries of m
anagem

ent about the m
ethods of preparing the inform

ation and com
paring the inform

ation for consistency w
ith m

anagem
ent’s responses to our 

inquiries, the basic financial statem
ents, and other know

ledge w
e obtained during our audit of the basic financial statem

ents.  W
e do not express an opinion or 

provide any assurance on the inform
ation because the lim

ited procedures do not provide us w
ith sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 

assurance. 
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       O
ther Inform

ation 
 O

ur audit w
as conducted for the purpose of form

ing opinions on the financial statem
ents that collectively com

prise the C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia’s basic financial 
statem

ents.  The com
bining and individual nonm

ajor fund financial statem
ents and schedules, introductory section and statistical section as listed in the table of 

contents, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statem
ents.  The schedule of expenditures of special 

purpose local option sales tax proceeds is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the O
fficial C

ode of G
eorgia 48-8-21, and is also not a 

required part of the basic financial statem
ents. 

 
 

 
The com

bining and individual nonm
ajor fund financial statem

ents and schedules as w
ell as the schedule of expenditures of special purpose local option sales tax 

proceeds (the “supplem
entary inform

ation”) are the responsibility of m
anagem

ent and w
ere derived from

 and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statem

ents.  The supplem
entary inform

ation has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statem

ents and certain additional procedures, including com
paring and reconciling such inform

ation directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statem

ents or to the basic financial statem
ents them

selves, and other additional procedures in accordance w
ith auditing 

standards generally accepted in the U
nited States of A

m
erica.  In our opinion, the supplem

entary inform
ation is fairly stated, in all m

aterial respects, in relation to 
the basic financial statem

ents as a w
hole. 

 The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statem
ents, and accordingly, 

w
e do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them

. 
 O

ther R
eporting R

equired by G
overnm

ent A
uditing Standards 

 In accordance w
ith G

overnm
ent Auditing Standards, w

e have also issued our report dated June 16, 2014 on our consideration of the C
ity’s internal control over 

financial reporting and on our tests of its com
pliance w

ith certain provisions of law
s, regulations, contracts, and grant agreem

ents and other m
atters.  The purpose 

of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and com
pliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 

opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on com
pliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit perform

ed in accordance w
ith G

overnm
ent 

Auditing Standards in considering the C
ity’s internal control over financial reporting and com

pliance. 

 
A

tlanta, G
eorgia 

June 16, 2014 
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 M

anagem
ent’s D

iscussion and A
nalysis (M

D
 &

 A
) is a narrative introduction,  

 overview
, and analysis of inform

ation presented in the basic financial statem
ents . 
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A

s m
anagem

ent of the C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia, this section of the C
ity’s C

om
prehensive A

nnual Financial R
eport offers readers a narrative discussion and analysis 

of the financial activities of the C
ity of R

om
e for the fiscal year ended D

ecem
ber 31, 2013.   

  
This discussion and analytical inform

ation is designed to be used in conjunction w
ith the transm

ittal letter found on pages v - x and w
ith the accom

panying 
financial statem

ents and footnote disclosures w
hich follow

 this section.  This discussion focuses on the C
ity’s prim

ary governm
ent and unless otherw

ise noted, does not 
include discretely presented com

ponent units w
hich are reported separately.   

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

 H
IG

H
L

IG
H

T
S 

 
 

The C
ity of R

om
e’s total assets and deferred outflow

s exceeded its total liabilities and deferred inflow
s by $286,689,877 in 2013, w

hich is a m
odest increase of 

1.2%
 from

 2012. 
 

 
Total C

ity of R
om

e N
et Position is m

ade up of the follow
ing: 

     1)   N
et Investm

ent in capital assets of $257,824,764 includes property, equipm
ent, and infrastructure, net of accum

ulated depreciation and reduced for related 
debt. 
     2)   The restricted portion of the N

et Position of $4,400,642 is restricted by outside entities either by covenants, grant agreem
ents or external legislation.  This 

am
ount has increased from

 2012 due to a larger restricted cash am
ount and the am

ount reserved for debt service. 
     3)   U

nrestricted N
et Position of $24,464,471 represents the portion available to m

aintain the C
ity’s ongoing obligations and has increased $1,636,099 from

 
2012 due m

ainly from
 the overall increase in the C

ity’s N
et Position. 

 
The C

ity of R
om

e had an overall increase in N
et Position for 2013 of $3,624,685 w

hich is slightly less than 2012. 
 

 
 The C

ity’s com
bined governm

ental funds reported a total ending fund balance of $17,705,546 w
hich is a slight increase of $50,626 from

 2012.  This is due to a 
m

oderate increase in the fund balance in the H
otel M

otel Tax Fund.   O
f this am

ount $11,034,829 is unrestricted and unassigned and available for budgetary 
spending.  This is an increase from

 2012. 
 

 
 The C

ity’s G
eneral Fund had a net increase in fund balance of $206,857 for 2013.  This is low

er than 2012 due m
ainly to a low

er tax collection rate and a reclass 
of  subsequent year tax collections. 
 

 
The C

ity’s G
eneral Fund show

ed an unrestricted and unassigned fund balance of $11,260,371 at the end of the fiscal year, or 64.8%
 of current year expenditures 

before transfers.  This is a $248,046 increase from
 2012.  This increase continues to be a purposeful intention to increase the fund balance to offset prior year 

decreases that occurred during the beginning of the m
ost recent econom

ic dow
nturn.      

 
 

The C
ity’s C

apital Fund had a net decrease in fund balance of $238,307.  This is due to the com
pletion of the construction of the m

ausoleum
, w

hich w
as financed 

through an interfund advance.   
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M

anagem
ent’s D

iscussion and A
nalysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the C

ity’s of R
om

e’s basic financial statem
ents.  The basic financial statem

ents 
are com

prised of three com
ponents 1) governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents, 2) fund financial statem
ents and, 3) notes to the financial statem

ents.  This report also includes 
supplem

entary inform
ation in addition to these basic financial statem

ents. 
 G

overnm
ent-w

ide F
inancial Statem

ents 
 

The C
ity’s report includes tw

o governm
ent–w

ide financial statem
ents.  The focus of these statem

ents is on the overall financial position and activities of the C
ity 

of R
om

e as a w
hole, in a m

anner sim
ilar to a private sector business.  These statem

ents use the full accrual basis of accounting. 
 

The first governm
ent-w

ide statem
ent is the Statem

ent of N
et Position.  This is the C

ity-w
ide statem

ent of position w
hich presents inform

ation on all assets, 
liabilities and deferred outflow

s/inflow
s w

ith the difference reported as N
et Position.  O

ver tim
e, increases or decreases in the net position m

ay serve as a useful indicator of 
the financial health of the C

ity.  
 

The second governm
ent-w

ide statem
ent is the Statem

ent of A
ctivities.  This report presents how

 the C
ity’s net position changed during the current fiscal year.  A

ll 
current year revenues and expenses are included regardless of the tim

ing of related cash flow
s.  A

 prim
ary purpose of the Statem

ent of A
ctivities is to identify the net costs 

of various functions and services provided by the C
ity and to determ

ine the extent to w
hich each function is self supporting by program

 revenues or is subsidized by general 
revenues.   
  

The governm
ental activities of the C

ity of R
om

e include general governm
ent, public safety, public w

orks, public facilities, public services, com
m

unity 
developm

ent and education. 
  

B
usiness type activities include w

ater and sew
er, fire services, solid w

aste com
m

ission (landfill), transit operations, building inspection, solid w
aste m

anagem
ent 

(collections), m
unicipal golf, and public facilities.  The governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents include not only the funds of the C
ity but also the G

reater R
om

e C
onvention 

and V
isitors B

ureau and the R
om

e B
oard of Education for w

hich the C
ity of R

om
e is financially accountable.  Financial inform

ation for these com
ponent units is reported 

separately from
 the prim

ary governm
ent, although included on the governm

ent-w
ide statem

ents. 
  

The C
ity’s governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents are presented on pages 23-25 of this report. 
 FU

N
D

 FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

 ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S 
  

A
 fund is an accounting entity used to m

aintain control over resources segregated for specific activities or objectives and to ensure com
pliance w

ith financial or 
legal law

s and regulations.  M
ajor funds are reported in separate colum

ns w
ith all non-m

ajor funds reported in the aggregate.  Individual financial inform
ation for these non-

m
ajor funds is provided in com

bining statem
ents in the supplem

ental inform
ation. The C

ity’s funds are divided into three categories; governm
ental, proprietary, and 

fiduciary.   
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G
overnm

ental F
unds 

 
G

overnm
ental funds are used to account for basically the sam

e functions reported as governm
ental activities in the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents.  
H

ow
ever, unlike the governm

ent-w
ide statem

ents, governm
ental funds financial statem

ents focus on short term
 fiscal accountability as w

ell as balances of expendable 
resources at the end of the fiscal year. 
  

B
ecause the focus of governm

ental funds is narrow
er than that of the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents, it is useful to com
pare the inform

ation presented for 
governm

ental funds w
ith sim

ilar inform
ation presented for governm

ental activities in the governm
ent-w

ide financial statem
ents.  B

y doing so, readers m
ay better 

understand the long-term
 im

pact of short term
 financial decisions.  Since these statem

ents do have a different perspective and use different accounting m
ethods to generate  

the financial inform
ation, reconciliations of the G

overnm
ental Fund B

alance Sheet and the Statem
ent of R

evenues, Expenditures and C
hanges in Fund B

alance are 
presented to facilitate this com

parison. 
 

The C
ity of R

om
e m

aintains ten individual governm
ental funds.  Inform

ation is presented separately for the G
eneral and C

apital Funds, both considered m
ajor 

funds.  The other funds are com
bined into a single aggregated presentation.  Individual data for each of these non-m

ajor governm
ental funds is provided in the form

 of 
com

bining statem
ents on pages 100-109 of the report. 

 B
udgetary com

parison schedules are included for the G
eneral Fund as required supplem

entary inform
ation im

m
ediately after the notes to the financial statem

ents.  
B

udgetary com
parison schedules for the special revenue funds are included in the supplem

ental inform
ation section.  These schedules dem

onstrate com
pliance w

ith the 
final revised budgets. 

 The basic governm
ental fund financial statem

ents are presented on pages 26-29 of this report. 
  

Proprietary F
unds 

 
Proprietary funds are reported in the fund financial statem

ents and generally report services w
here the custom

er is charged a fee or w
here the determ

ination of an 
increase or decrease in net position is appropriate for capital m

aintenance, public policy, m
anagem

ent control or full accountability.  There are tw
o types of proprietary 

funds; enterprise funds and internal service funds. 
  

Enterprise funds essentially encom
pass the sam

e functions presented as business-type activities in the governm
ent-w

ide financial statem
ents.  The C

ity uses 
enterprise funds to account for its w

ater and sew
er operation, fire services, solid w

aste com
m

ission (landfill), transit operations, building inspection services, solid w
aste 

m
anagem

ent (collection), m
unicipal golf operations, and public facilities. 

  
The C

ity uses internal services funds to account for health insurance and w
orkers’ com

pensation paym
ents.  B

ecause of the nature of these internal service funds, 
they are consolidated w

ithin the business-type activities w
ith their net position totals allocated betw

een governm
ental and business-type activities.  

               The C
ity reports the w

ater, fire, and solid w
aste com

m
ission funds as m

ajor funds w
ith the rem

aining non-m
ajor funds presented in the aggregate. Individual data 

on these non-m
ajor funds are presented in the supplem

ental section of this report. 
  

The C
ity’s proprietary funds are presented on pages 31-39 w

ith individual data on non-m
ajor funds presented in com

bining statem
ents on pages 112-118 
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S - continued 

 F
iduciary F

unds 
 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources for parties outside the governm
ent.  Fiduciary funds are presented in the fund financial statem

ents but are not 
included in the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents because the resources of this fund are not available to support the C
ity of R

om
e’s program

s.  The accounting used for 
fiduciary funds is m

uch like that used for proprietary funds. 
  

The basic fiduciary fund financial statem
ents are presented on pages 40 and 41. 

  N
otes to the F

inancial Statem
ents 

 
The notes to the financial statem

ents provide additional inform
ation that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the governm

ent-w
ide and fund 

financial statem
ents.  The notes to the financial statem

ents are presented on pages 42 to 85. 
 

 R
equired Supplem

entary Inform
ation 

 
The budgetary com

parison schedule for the G
eneral Fund and footnotes are provided for budget com

pliance presentation. The schedule of funding progress for the 
C

ity of R
om

e’s G
M

EB
S R

etirem
ent Plan and the O

PEB
 H

ealth C
are Plan are also provided in the R

equired Supplem
entary Inform

ation.  These are presented on pages 86-
97. 
  O

ther Supplem
ental Inform

ation 
 

O
ther supplem

ental inform
ation includes com

bining individual fund statem
ents for non-m

ajor funds aggregated in the basic financial statem
ents.  B

udgetary 
com

parisons for non-m
ajor governm

ental funds are also presented.  This supplem
ental inform

ation is presented on pages 98-107. 
  

The Special R
eport for Sales Tax proceeds is show

n on pages 108 and 109.  This schedule show
s expenditures for the 1996, 2006 and 2009 SPLO

ST issues. 
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The C
ity’s overall financial position and operations for this fiscal year is sum

m
arized as follow

s based on inform
ation found in the governm

ent-w
ide financial 

statem
ents on pages 23-25. 

 

2013
2012

2013
2012

2013
2012

V
ariance

Assets:
Current assets

19,630,432
$    

19,311,175
$    

21,826,691
$    

20,331,992
$    

41,457,123
$    

39,643,167
$    

1,813,956
$    

Capital assets
131,751,814

    
133,055,003

    
188,381,111

    
190,171,770

    
320,132,925

    
323,226,773

    
(3,093,848)

     
O

ther non‐current assets
6,648,963

        
7,122,838

        
941,528

            
376,886

            
7,590,491

        
7,499,724

        
90,767

            
Total Assets

158,031,209
    

159,489,016
    

211,149,330
    

210,880,648
    

369,180,539
    

370,369,664
    

(1,189,125)
     

Deferred O
utflow

s of Resources
‐

                          
‐

                          
2,490,537

        
2,861,745

        
2,490,537

        
2,861,745

        
(371,208)

        

Liabilities:
Current liabilities

2,910,856
        

2,106,489
        

5,102,777
        

4,611,372
        

8,013,633
        

6,717,861
        

1,295,772
      

Long‐term
 liabilities

11,226,916
      

11,945,547
      

64,933,394
      

69,958,948
      

76,160,310
      

81,904,495
      

(5,744,185)
     

Total Liabilities
14,137,772

      
14,052,036

      
70,036,171

      
74,570,320

      
84,173,943

      
88,622,356

      
(4,448,413)

     

Deferred Inflow
s of Resources

807,256
            

1,543,861
        

‐
                          

‐
                          

807,256
            

1,543,861
        

(736,605)
        

N
et investm

ent in capital assets
122,991,274

    
124,749,835

    
134,833,490

    
131,764,115

    
257,824,764

    
256,513,950

    
1,310,814

      
Restricted

3,459,114
        

3,345,984
        

941,528
            

376,886
            

4,400,642
        

3,722,870
        

677,772
          

Unrestricted
16,635,793

      
15,797,300

      
7,828,678

        
7,031,072

        
24,464,471

      
22,828,372

      
1,636,099

      
Total N

et Position
143,086,181

$ 
143,893,119

$ 
143,603,696

$ 
139,172,073

$ 
286,689,877

$ 
283,065,192

$ 
3,624,685

$    

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

B
usiness-Type A

ctivites
Totals

C
ity of R

om
e

N
et Position (Financial Position)

 
 W

ith the im
plem

entation of G
A

SB
 63, certain assets and liabilities have been reclassified to deferred outflow

s and inflow
s of resources.  For 2013, the deferred outflow

s 
represent deferred charges for bond refunding and prepaid insurance costs.  The deferred inflow

s represent the change in the fair value of a derivative instrum
ent. 
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 The overall assets of the C
ity decreased $1,189,125 w

ith all of the net effect from
 a reduction in capital assets net of depreciation.   C

urrent liabilities increased 
from

 2012 due to an increase in accounts payable and overall liabilities decreased $4,448,413.  This is due from
 a norm

al pay dow
n of liabilities and also the payoff of 

current G
EFA

 loans w
ith the issuance of the 2013 Jr Lien W

ater and Sew
er issue.  N

et investm
ent in capital assets increased $1,310,814 or .5%

.  O
verall the C

ity’s N
et 

Position increased a m
odest $3,624,685 or 1.28%

 from
 2012.  Investm

ent in capital assets is the largest com
ponent of total net position w

ith 86%
 of governm

ental net 
position and 94%

 of business type net position. The largest com
ponent of the restricted portion of net position is restricted assets held for the G

M
A

 lease pool, C
em

etery 
M

aintenance, and D
ebt Service.   N

either of these com
ponents of net position, how

ever, represents available resources for the C
ity, but an investm

ent to provide services to 
citizens. 
  

The unrestricted portion of net position of $24,464,471 w
hich is available for spending is 8.5%

 of total net position and has increased 7%
 from

 2012. 
 

 The follow
ing condensed financial inform

ation w
as taken from

 the G
overnm

ent-w
ide Statem

ent of A
ctivities and reflects how

 the C
ity of R

om
e’s net position changed 

during the fiscal year.  

 

2013
2012

2013
2012

2013
2012

V
ariance

Revenues:
Program

 Revenues
Charges for services

3,569,955
$   

3,437,557
$   

35,697,385
$ 

35,674,139
$ 

39,267,340
$ 

39,111,696
$ 

155,644
$       

O
perating Grants &

 Contributions
943,196

         
870,379

         
1,243,250

     
1,617,607

     
2,186,446

     
2,487,986

     
(301,540)

       
Capital Grants &

 Contribuitions
6,555,448

     
7,054,071

     
1,358,904

     
895,486

         
7,914,352

     
7,949,557

     
(35,205)

          

General Revenues
Property Taxes

10,073,873
   

10,220,552
   

‐
                       

‐
                       

10,073,873
   

10,220,552
   

(146,679)
       

Sales Taxes
5,590,454

     
6,231,600

     
‐

                       
‐

                       
5,590,454

     
6,231,600

     
(641,146)

       
O

ther T axes
7,294,381

     
7,211,522

     
‐

                       
‐

                       
7,294,381

     
7,211,522

     
82,859

           
M

iscellaneous
1,290,159

     
1,473,983

     
62,868

           
158,171

         
1,353,027

     
1,632,154

     
(279,127)

       
Total Revenues

35,317,466
$ 

36,499,664
$ 

38,362,407
$ 

38,345,403
$ 

73,679,873
$ 

74,845,067
$ 

(1,165,194)
$ 

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

B
usiness Type A

ctivities
Total

C
ity of R

om
e

C
hanges in N

et Position
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2013
2012

2013
2012

2013
2012

V
ariance

Expenses:
General Governm

ent
3,701,271

$     
3,682,723

$     
‐

$                       
‐

$                       
3,701,271

$     
3,682,723

$     
18,548

$       
Public Safety

7,546,398
        

7,485,881
        

‐
                         

‐
                         

7,546,398
        

7,485,881
        

60,517
         

Public W
orks

11,780,549
     

10,910,095
     

‐
                         

‐
                         

11,780,549
     

10,910,095
     

870,454
       

Public Facilities
1,516,283

        
1,918,561

        
‐

                         
‐

                         
1,516,283

        
1,918,561

        
(402,278)

     
Public Services

448,081
           

438,960
           

‐
                         

‐
                         

448,081
           

438,960
           

9,121
            

Com
m

unity Developm
ent

2,112,665
        

1,220,932
        

‐
                         

‐
                         

2,112,665
        

1,220,932
        

891,733
       

Education
1,462,658

        
1,466,263

        
‐

                         
‐

                         
1,462,658

        
1,466,263

        
(3,605)

          
Interest on Debt

538,128
           

274,562
           

‐
                         

‐
                         

538,128
           

274,562
           

263,566
       

W
ater and Sew

er
‐

                         
‐

                         
17,501,496

     
18,155,644

     
17,501,496

     
18,155,644

     
(654,148)

     
Fire

‐
                         

‐
                         

11,958,991
     

12,747,562
     

11,958,991
     

12,747,562
     

(788,571)
     

Solid W
aste Com

m
ission

‐
                         

‐
                         

1,898,929
        

3,093,349
        

1,898,929
        

3,093,349
        

(1,194,420)
  

Transit
‐

                         
‐

                         
3,734,189

        
3,589,152

        
3,734,189

        
3,589,152

        
145,037

       
Building Inspection

‐
                         

‐
                         

754,769
           

782,373
           

754,769
           

782,373
           

(27,604)
        

Solid W
aste M

anagem
ent

‐
                         

‐
                         

3,494,512
        

3,550,884
        

3,494,512
        

3,550,884
        

(56,372)
        

M
unicipal Golf

‐
                         

‐
                         

1,242,198
        

1,162,750
        

1,242,198
        

1,162,750
        

79,448
         

Public Facilities
‐

                         
‐

                         
364,071

           
388,102

           
364,071

           
388,102

           
(24,031)

        
Total Expenses

29,106,033
     

27,397,977
     

40,949,155
     

43,469,816
     

70,055,188
     

70,867,793
     

(812,605)
     

Increase (decrease) in net
position before transfers

6,211,433
        

9,101,687
        

(2,586,748)
      

(5,124,413)
      

3,624,685
        

3,977,274
        

(352,589)
     

Transfers
(7,018,371)

      
(9,803,375)

      
7,018,371

        
9,803,375

        
‐

                         
‐

                         
‐

                     

Change in N
et Position

(806,938)
          

(701,688)
          

4,431,623
        

4,678,962
        

3,624,685
        

3,977,274
        

(352,589)
     

Beginning N
et Position‐restated

143,893,119
   

144,594,807
   

139,172,073
   

134,493,111
   

283,065,192
   

279,087,918
   

3,977,274
   

Ending N
et Position

143,086,181
$ 

143,893,119
$ 

143,603,696
$ 

139,172,073
$ 

286,689,877
$ 

283,065,192
$ 

3,624,685
$ 

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

B
usiness Type A

ctivities
Total
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 The C
ity’s overall revenues decreased a m

odest $1,165,194 or 1.5%
 from

 2012.  A
 portion of this decrease w

as w
ithin the O

perating G
rants and C

ontributions for 
B

usiness A
ctivities revenue line item

. This w
as due to a one tim

e grant in 2012 in the W
ater and Sew

er fund.  The other significant portion of the decrease w
as in the sales 

tax revenues in the G
overnm

ental A
ctivities.   This w

as attributed to the change in legislation w
hich elim

inated sales taxes on autom
obile purchases and also is phasing out 

the sales taxes on energy consum
ption in m

anufacturing. 
 

 Property Taxes had a slight decrease, attributable m
ainly to a low

er collection rate for 2013.   O
ther revenue sources, as previously noted, have rem

ained rather 
stagnant during 2013. 
 

 
 

O
n the expense side, Public W

orks is up due to an increase in capital outlay for 2013 over 2012.  C
om

m
unity D

evelopm
ent is also significantly up due to an 

allocated loss of the disposal of capital assets.  Public Facilities expenses w
ere dow

n from
 2012 due a large loss on dem

olition of buildings absorbed last year.   M
ost other 

expense line item
s w

ere in line w
ith 2012 expenditures. 

  
In the B

usiness A
ctivities, W

ater and Sew
er expenses are dow

n because of the bond issuance costs expensed in 2012.   
The Fire Fund expenses are dow

n from
 2012 due to the one-tim

e expense transfer last year of one half of the ow
nership in the com

pleted Em
ergency O

perations C
enter.    

Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission expenses are dow
n due to low

er postclosure and closure care costs. 
  

These com
bined decreases in revenues and increase in expenditures has created a decrease in net position of $806,938 for the G

overnm
ental A

ctivities for 2013.  
B

usiness Type A
ctivities ended the year w

ith a $4,431,623 increase to net position w
ith the m

ajority of that increase in the W
ater/Sew

er Fund. 
                
             The overall change in net position for the C

ity w
as $3,624,685, a m

odest increase from
 2012.  The C

ity over all has seen basically level revenue sources w
hich are 

of som
e concern going forw

ard.  A
lthough a decrease in sales taxes w

as anticipated, the actual decrease in revenue w
as m

ore than anticipated.  A
gain the C

ity has w
orked 

diligently to m
inim

ize expenses for 2013 w
hich has helped the C

ity live w
ithin its revenues for 2013 and increase net position by the m

odest am
ount. 
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A

s previously discussed, the C
ity of R

om
e uses fund accounting to ensure and dem

onstrate com
pliance w

ith finance-related legal requirem
ents. 

 G
overnm

ental F
unds 

 
A

s noted, the C
ity of R

om
e’s governm

ental funds’ focus is to provide inform
ation on short term

 inflow
s and outflow

s and balances of expendable resources.  Such 
inform

ation is useful in assessing the C
ity’s financial requirem

ents.  In particular, unrestricted and unassigned fund balance m
ay serve as a useful m

easure of a 
governm

ent’s net resources available for spending.  A
t the end of the fiscal year 2013 the C

ity’s governm
ental funds reported a com

bined ending fund balance of 
$17,705,546 w

hich is an increase of $50,626 over 2012 w
ith the increase occurring in the H

otel/M
otel Tax fund.  O

f this am
ount $11,034,829 is unrestricted and unassigned 

w
hich is actually an increase from

 2012. The G
eneral Fund com

prises the m
ajority of this unassigned balance.   The G

eneral Fund is the m
ajor source of service delivery in 

the governm
ental funds. 

 G
eneral F

und 
 

The G
eneral Fund is the C

ity’s prim
ary operating fund. A

t the end of 2013 the fund balance of the G
eneral Fund w

as $12,807,213 w
ith $11,260,371 in the 

unrestricted and unassigned portion of fund balance. This fund balance am
ount represents 64.8%

 of G
eneral Fund operating expenditures w

hile total fund balance 
represents 74%

 of the sam
e am

ount. 
 The N

onspendable am
ount of fund balance of $763,117 represents am

ounts held in inventories, prepaids, and the advance from
 the C

apital Fund.  The R
estricted am

ount of 
$783,725 is restricted for C

em
etery m

aintenance. 
The G

eneral Fund’s fund balance increased by $206,857 in 2013.  A
lthough m

ost revenue sources w
ere about the sam

e in 2013, current year, prior year taxes and 
sales taxes w

ere dow
n from

 2012.  The new
ly im

plem
ented Title Tax did exceed anticipated original budget num

bers.  A
nother part of the fund balance increase is the 

reduction in total operating expenses. 
 

C
apital F

und 
              In 2013 the C

apital Fund had a decrease to fund balance of $238,307.  This decrease w
as due to the construction of the C

ity ow
ned m

ausoleum
 w

hich is being 
financed internally through an advance from

 the C
ity’s H

ealth Insurance Fund.  This fund held excess m
onies available for investm

ents, and the C
apital fund w

ill reim
burse 

the H
ealth Insurance fund principal paym

ents over 10 years as w
ell as a 3%

 interest return.  B
ecause of this internal financing, the current year  project costs show

 as 
expense, but there are no offsetting revenues. 
 Planning C

om
m

ission F
und 

 
The Planning C

om
m

ission fund had an increase to fund balance of $13,719.   This is due to expenses ending under budgeted am
ounts m

ainly due to personnel 
vacancies. 
 H

otel/M
otel Tax F

und 
 

The H
otel/M

otel Tax fund had a significant increase of $75,167 to fund balance due to an increase in overall revenues. 
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usiness Im
provem

ent D
istrict F

und 
 

 The B
ID

 fund had a decrease in fund balance of $15,125 due to an allocation of this fund balance for façade im
provem

ents for several local dow
ntow

n m
erchants 

and buildings.  This allocation w
as approved by the B

ID
 com

m
ittee. 

 Proprietary F
unds 

The C
ity of R

om
e’s proprietary funds provide the sam

e type of inform
ation found in the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents, but in m
ore detail.  Total 

Enterprise Funds show
ed com

bined net position of $141,458,716 at year end w
ith the W

ater and Sew
er Fund com

prising $123,125,298 or 87%
 of that am

ount.  The W
ater 

and Sew
er Fund had an increase of $3,872,858 in net position for fiscal year 2013. This increase w

as due to a slight increase in operating revenues and the reduction of 
G

EFA
 debt. The W

ater and Sew
er Fund also had a bond coverage ratio of 1.7 for 2013, w

hich is w
ell above the required 1.2.  The W

ater and Sew
er Fund issued a 2013 

Junior Lien D
ebt issuance to pay off all of the current outstanding G

EFA
 loans. This w

ill save in future interest on the loans. 
The Fire Fund had an increase in net position of $118,363 due to the receipt of SPLO

ST reim
bursem

ents for the 800 M
H

Z R
adio system

. The Solid W
aste 

C
om

m
ission Fund had an increase in net position due to decreased expenses for closure and postclosure costs .   The B

uilding Inspection had a decrease to net position of 
$140,050.  This w

as due to a decrease in fee revenues.   The Solid W
aste M

anagem
ent Fund had a net increase in net position of $131,995. This w

as due to a m
itigation of 

expense and an additional transfer from
 the G

eneral Fund.  
   

 
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 FU
N

D
 B

U
D

G
E

T
 H

IG
H

L
IG

H
T

S 

 
The original budget for the G

eneral Fund w
as am

ended w
ith com

m
ission approval after the beginning of the fiscal year w

ith an ended approved am
ount of 

$190,000 m
ore in expenses than the original budget.   This increase w

as m
ainly due to the consolidation of three previously separate special revenue funds that w

ere 
collapsed into the G

eneral fund under the new
 G

A
SB

 54 pronouncem
ent.  The C

ity ended the year w
ith slightly less in revenues than budget and under in expenditures for 

an increase to fund balance of $206,857.  There w
ere m

inim
um

 changes to the original budget due to revenues and expenses tracking extrem
ely close to original estim

ates. 
The follow

ing are highlighted budgetary changes from
 the original to final budgets. 

 
¶ 

C
urrent Y

ear Property Taxes w
ere increased to m

ore accurately reflect projected increases in receipts, but actual num
bers did not m

eet those projections. 
¶ 

C
ity C

om
m

ission and M
unicipal C

ourt D
epartm

ents w
ere increased slightly to cover additional training expenses. 

¶ 
G

eneral A
dm

inistration expenses w
ere increased due to increases in econom

ic developm
ent costs. 

¶ 
Traffic/Electrical expenses w

ere increased to cover additional supply expenses for replacem
ent of storm

 related supplies. 
¶ 

O
ther Facilities expenses w

ere increased to cover unbudgeted repairs/m
aintenance to H

V
A

C
 units. 

¶ 
R

om
an H

oliday boat expenses w
ere increased to cover repair of m

otors. 
¶ 

C
om

m
unity Services expenses w

ere decreased due to the inactivation of the South R
om

e D
irector Position. 

¶ 
C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent expenses w
ere increased to accom

m
odate the consolidation of the special revenue funds. 

¶ 
Transfer out to Transit Fund w

as decreased due to a decrease in actual capital purchases. 
¶ 

Transfer to the G
olf Fund w

as decreased due to a better cash position in that fund. 
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G
E

N
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R
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H

T
S-C

ontinued 

B
udget to actual V

ariances w
ithin the G

eneral fund occur due to unforeseen revenue or expenditures.  Significant variances for 2013 include: 
 
¶ 

Prior Y
ear Tax revenues w

ere under budget due to decreased collections. 
¶ 

Interest and C
osts revenues w

ere also under budget due to the decrease in prior year tax revenues. 
¶ 

M
otor V

ehicle receipts w
ere also up over anticipated budget, but the increase is in the Title Tax Portion of the revenue total. 

¶ 
Franchise fee revenue for G

eorgia Pow
er w

as significantly below
 anticipated collections. 

¶ 
Local O

ption Sales Tax ended the year significantly under budget. 
¶ 

G
rant reim

bursem
ents for the C

O
PS Police grant w

ere not budgeted. 
¶ 

 Police fines and fees w
ere under budgeted am

ounts due to decrease in fines. 
¶ 

C
harges for Services include revenues for Parking included in the consolidation of the special revenue funds. 

¶ 
Police D

epartm
ent ended the year w

ith expenses under budget by 92,981.  This is significant because this departm
ent is one of the largest G

eneral Fund 
departm

ental budgets. 
¶ 

G
eneral A

dm
inistration expenses ended up below

 the revised budget by $83,916 due to a decrease in interest and insurance costs. 
¶ 

Transfer out to the Transit fund w
as less than budget because of less than anticipated capital needs. 

¶ 
Transfer out to the G

olf Fund w
as under the revised budget by $56,000 and original budget $96,000 due to the good revenue year for the G

olf fund. 
¶ 

Public W
orks office is under budget due to the vacancy of the D

irector position for part of the fiscal year. 
¶ 

Engineering office is under budget due to a personnel vacancy. 
 

G
eneral Fund operating expenditures ended the year under final budget num

bers.  This, w
ith a net decrease in revenues from

 the anticipated revenues, created the very 
m

odest increase to fund balance of $206,857 for 2013. 
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C
apital A

ssets 
 

The C
ity of R

om
e has invested $257,824,764 in capital assets net of debt, w

ith $122,991,274 in governm
ental activities and $134,833,490 in business-type 

activities.  C
apital assets for that calculation include m

achinery and equipm
ent, buildings, land, and infrastructure. 

  
C

apital assets held by the C
ity at the end of the current fiscal year are sum

m
arized as follow

s: 

2013
2012

2013
2012

2013
2012

Land 
9,815,291

$             
9,160,820

$             
7,587,337

$             
7,587,337

$             
17,402,628

$           
16,748,157

$           
Construction in Progress

4,597,987
               

5,005,172
               

2,307,083
               

1,619,646
               

6,905,070
               

6,624,818
               

Buildings
106,326,353

           
103,311,580

           
104,847,011

           
104,542,542

           
211,173,364

           
207,854,122

           
Im

provem
ents other than buildings

6,158,404
               

6,054,383
               

18,514,616
             

18,169,763
             

24,673,020
             

24,224,146
             

M
achinery &

 Equipm
ent

5,166,187
               

4,925,298
               

14,928,038
             

13,019,223
             

20,094,225
             

17,944,521
             

Vehicles
5,199,203

               
5,028,402

               
21,601,847

             
21,245,191

             
26,801,050

             
26,273,593

             
Infrastructure

127,792,769
           

127,385,795
           

145,006,015
           

141,768,573
           

272,798,784
           

269,154,368
           

             Total 
265,056,194

           
260,871,450

           
314,791,947

           
307,952,275

           
579,848,141

           
568,823,725

           
A

ccum
ulated depreciation

(133,304,380)
         

(127,816,447)
         

(126,410,836)
         

(117,780,505)
         

(259,715,216)
         

(245,596,952)
         

N
et Capital A

ssets
131,751,814

$         
133,055,003

$         
188,381,111

$         
190,171,770

$         
320,132,925

$         
323,226,773

$         

C
ity of R

om
e

C
apital A

ssets (net of depreciation)
as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

B
usiness-Type A

ctivities
Total
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               M
ajor capital asset expenditures during the current year for governm

ental activities included the follow
ing: 

¶ 
Sidew

alk im
provem

ents C
ity w

ide of $334,104. 
¶ 

C
onstruction of C

ity ow
ned C

em
etery M

ausoleum
 of $805,448 

¶ 
R

om
e U

rban R
iverfront of $1,937,225 

¶ 
Street Paving of $334,514 

¶ 
Purchase of Police V

ehicles of $231,241 
¶ 

Purchase of Land $894,196 
 

M
ajor capital asset expenses during the current fiscal year for business-type activities included the follow

ing: 
¶ 

Transit C
apital Im

provem
ents of $333,596 

¶ 
Purchase of D

ozier for Landfill of $592,000 
¶ 

Purchase of C
om

pactor for Landfill of $535,427 
¶ 

W
ater Tank M

aintenance of $257,668 
¶ 

Purchase of Sew
er Jet truck of $339,616 

¶ 
Im

provem
ents at W

ater Filter Plant for Flash M
ix unit of $1,942,376 

  
A

dditional inform
ation on the C

ity of R
om

e’s C
apital assets can be found in N

ote III- (C
) on pages 55-58 
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Long-term
 D

ebt 
  

 
The W

ater and Sew
er Fund issued $7,934,000 in a Junior Lien B

ond issue in 2013.  These paid off all outstanding current G
EFA

 loans. A
t D

ecem
ber 31, 

2013 the C
ity of R

om
e had $65,472,152 in bonds and notes outstanding w

hich is a decrease of $2,952,065 over the prior year.  C
om

pensated absences nor Landfill closure 
or post-closure debt has been included in these calculations. 

 

G
overnm

ental  
B

usiness-Type
A

ctivities
A

ctivities
Total

B
onds

4,527,00 0
$        

54,241,352
$   

58,768,352
$

N
otes Payable

1,346,481
         

1,336,382
       

2,682,863
    

Intergovernm
ental A

greem
ent

3,540,00 0
         

‐
                        

3,540,000
    

C
apital Leases

20,513
                 

460,424
             

480,937
          

9,433,994
$         

56,038,158
$    

65,472,152
$ 

C
ity of R

om
e

O
utstanding N

ote and B
ond D

ebt
as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

 
    

The C
ity currently m

aintains an A
a2 on its G

eneral O
bligation bonds and A

+ and A
a3 on its W

ater and Sew
er bonds.  A

dditional inform
ation on the C

ity’s long-
term

 debt can be found in N
ote III-(E) on pages 62 to71 of this report. 

 E
C
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R
evenue source collections during the 2013 fiscal year have been unpredictable.   Local O

ption Sales Tax revenues have had m
ajor decreases, as w

ell as current 
and prior year tax collections.  Slightly up in 2013 w

ere Insurance Prem
ium

 Tax and Public U
tility Taxes due to a one tim

e catch up paym
ent.  H

ow
ever franchise fees; one 

of the larger revenue sources for the G
eneral Fund w

as again dow
n in 2013 due to another decrease in the G

eorgia Pow
er fee of som

e 3.2%
.  Police Fines and forfeitures 

w
ere up for the year, but are still significantly below

 budget.  G
reater than anticipated decreases in property taxes, sales tax and franchise fees have been very challenging 

for the C
ity G

eneral Fund budget. There are areas that do seem
 to be on an upw

ard trend, but the C
ity is still dealing w

ith m
any revenue sources that are still declining.    

The greatest challenge for the C
ity for the next fiscal year is to try to adjust expenditures to live w

ithin this projected stagnation in revenues.  A
nother challenge for the 

next several years is the housing m
arket adjustm

ents that w
ill affect the C

ity tax digest.  M
anagem

ent has anticipated that the digest w
ill probably decrease for at least the 

next year or so and the last couple of years have seen decreases.   N
ew

 legislation w
hich becam

e effective in 2013 has had a m
ajor im

pact on the C
ity’s revenue sources.  

Sales Taxes on autom
obiles have been elim

inated and have been replaced w
ith a m

otor vehicle title fee.  The ad valorem
 on new

 vehicles after this im
plem

entation is also 
elim

inated.  The sales tax on energy consum
ption in m

anufacturing is also being phased out over the next four years.  A
ll of these factors w

ill w
eigh heavily on the new

 
several fiscal years’ budgets.  A

lso of som
e concern is that because the C

ity 
 

 



C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia 
 

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S D
ISC

U
SSIO

N
 A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
SIS 

 
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 

 

 
22

E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
 FA

C
T

O
R

S A
N

D
 N

EX
T

 Y
E

A
R

’S B
U

D
G

E
T

-continued 
 w

as not able to give personnel m
erit raises for several years, the C

ity has becom
e vulnerable to loss of personnel back to the private sector as econom

ic conditions im
prove 

there.  This is especially a concern in the Public Safety and W
ater/Sew

er plant operators’ area.    B
udgetary factors of concern as the 2014 budgets w

ere prepared are as 
follow

s 
 

¶ 
C

ontinued decline in revenue expectations in property taxes, sales tax, intangible taxes and business licenses. 
¶ 

C
ontinued m

onitoring of vacant personnel positions and salary com
petitiveness w

ith the private sector. 
¶ 

B
alance of finances w

ith m
unicipal provided services. 

¶ 
Projected uncertainty of fuel costs and associated products. 

¶ 
Projected increases in retirem

ent and health insurance costs. 
¶ 

State of G
eorgia budget crisis continues to affect local m

unicipalities and funding. 
¶ 

Im
pact of new

 legislation on revenue sources. 
  

  
The C

ity of R
om

e has been effective in the last couple of years to have aligned their expenses w
ithin the current revenue stream

.  The C
ity has seen successive 

years again w
ith m

oderate increases to net position that has helped offset the first couple of years of this current econom
ic dow

nturn.  The C
ity of R

om
e is com

m
itted to 

provide the highest level of services and m
aintain that w

ithin the anticipated revenue projections. 
  C

O
N

T
A

C
T

IN
G

 T
H

E
 C

IT
Y

’S FIN
A

N
C

IA
L

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 
   

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview
 of the C

ity of R
om

e’s finances to all those w
ith an interest in the governm

ent.  It also is intended to 
dem

onstrate fiscal accountability for the m
onies it receives.  Q

uestions concerning this report or requests for additional inform
ation should be directed as follow

s. 
 

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia 
A

ttn:  Finance D
epartm

ent 
P. O

. B
ox 1433 

R
om

e, G
A

  30162 
706-236-4420 
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The basic financial statem

ents include the governm
ent-w

ide statem
ent of net position and the  

governm
ent-w

ide statem
ent of activities w

hich include the prim
ary governm

ent’s governm
ental 

and business type activities, and com
ponent units.  The basic financial statem

ents also include  
the fund financial statem

ents and the notes to the financial statem
ents. 

 



G
reater R

om
e

G
overnm

ental
B

usiness-T
ype

C
onvention &

R
om

e B
oard

A
ctivities

A
ctivities

T
otal

V
isitors B

ureau
of E

ducation
A

SSE
T

S
C

urrent A
ssets:

C
ash

$
9,001,400

                        
$

18,314,373
                      

$
27,315,773

                      
$

49,307
                             

$
18,834,215

                      
A

ccounts receivable, net
4,437,658

                        
2,949,418

                        
7,387,076

                        
1,030

                               
-

                                       
A

ccounts receivable, loans
304,763

                           
-

                                       
304,763

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
Taxes receivable, net

1,649,691
                        

-
                                       

1,649,691
                        

-
                                       

-
                                       

D
ue from

 prim
ary governm

ent
-

                                       
-

                                       
-

                                       
5,054

                               
-

                                       
D

ue from
 other governm

ents
2,028,609

                        
1,671,228

                        
3,699,837

                        
7,929

                               
6,561,188

                        
Internal balances

2,026,951
                        

(2,026,951)
                       

-
                                       

-
                                       

-
                                       

D
ue from

 com
ponent units

8,243
                               

5,409
                               

13,652
                             

-
                                       

-
                                       

Inventory
161,293

                           
896,466

                           
1,057,759

                        
-

                                       
79,541

                             
Prepaid item

s
11,824

                             
16,748

                             
28,572

                             
-

                                       
-

                                       
 T

otal current assets
19,630,432

                      
21,826,691

                      
41,457,123

                      
63,320

                             
25,474,944

                      

N
on C

urrent A
ssets:

R
estricted A

ssets
C

ash
302,036

                           
941,528

                           
1,243,564

                        
-

                                       
-

                                       
Investm

ents
2,112,092

                        
-

                                       
2,112,092

                        
-

                                       
-

                                       
N

et pension asset
3,427,579

                        
-

                                       
3,427,579

                        
-

                                       
-

                                       
O

ther noncurrent assets, derivative
807,256

                           
-

                                       
807,256

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
C

apital A
ssets

N
on-depreciable assets

14,413,278
                      

9,894,420
                        

24,307,698
                      

-
                                       

1,761,340
                        

D
epreciable assets, net of depreciation

117,338,536
                    

178,486,691
                    

295,825,227
                    

54,429
                             

2,383,557
                        

T
otal noncurrent assets

138,400,777
                    

189,322,639
                    

327,723,416
                    

54,429
                             

4,144,897
                        

T
O

T
A

L
 A

SSE
T

S
158,031,209

                    
211,149,330

                    
369,180,539

                    
117,749

                           
29,619,841

                      

D
E

FE
R

R
E

D
 O

U
T

FL
O

W
S O

F R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S

D
eferred charge on refunding

-
                                     

2,256,248
                      

2,256,248
                       

-
                                     

-
                                     

D
eferred bond issuance costs

-
                                     

234,289
                         

234,289
                          

-
                                     

-
                                     

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
FE

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
FL

O
W

S O
F R

E
SO

U
R

C
E

S
-

                                     
2,490,537

                      
2,490,537

                       
-

                                     
-

                                     

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S
C

urrent L
iabilities:

A
ccounts payable

1,419,956
                        

1,484,094
                        

2,904,050
                        

5,396
                               

510,442
                           

A
ccrued liabilities

237,977
                           

485,875
                           

723,852
                           

4,100
                               

5,645,827
                        

A
ccrued interest payable

21,175
                             

-
                                       

21,175
                             

R
etainage payable

133,802
                           

-
                                       

133,802
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

U
nearned revenues

11,743
                             

158,105
                           

169,848
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

D
ue to prim

ary governm
ent

-
                                       

-
                                       

-
                                       

13,652
                             

-
                                       

D
ue to com

ponent units
4,833

                               
221

                                  
5,054

                               
-

                                       
-

                                       
D

ue to other governm
ents

86,138
                             

36,298
                             

122,436
                           

-
                                       

66,000
                             

C
apital leases payable-current

10,078
                             

111,584
                           

121,662
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

Intergovernm
ental agreem

ents payable-current
110,000

                           
-

                                       
110,000

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
B

onds payable-current
-

                                       
771,000

                           
771,000

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
C

losure and postclosure care-current
-

                                       
223,369

                           
223,369

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
N

otes payable-current 
200,958

                           
-

                                       
200,958

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
C

laim
s payable

-
                                       

751,000
                           

751,000
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

C
om

pensated absences payable
674,196

                           
1,081,231

                        
1,755,427

                        
19,912

                             
18,029

                             
T

otal current liabilities
2,910,856

                        
5,102,777

                        
8,013,633

                        
43,060

                             
6,240,298

                        continued

Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
om

ponent U
nits

      See accom
panying notes to the basic financial statem

ents. 
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G
reater R

om
e

G
overnm

ental
B

usiness-T
ype

C
onvention &

R
om

e B
oard

A
ctivities

A
ctivities

T
otal

V
isitors B

ureau
of E

ducation

Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
om

ponent U
nits

L
ong-T

erm
 L

iabilities:
C

apital leases payable (net of current portion)
10,435

$                           
348,840

$                         
359,275

$                         
-

$                                     
-

$                                     
C

ustom
er deposits

-
                                       

814,617
                           

814,617
$                         

-
                                       

-
                                       

C
losure and postclosure care-long term

-
                                       

8,602,793
                        

8,602,793
                        

-
                                       

-
                                       

C
om

pensated absences payable-long term
224,732

                           
360,410

                           
585,142

                           
6,637

                               
-

                                       
N

et other post em
ploym

ent benefits obligation
1,889,226

                        
-

                                       
1,889,226

                        
-

                                       
-

                                       
Intergovernm

ental agreem
ents payable-long term

3,430,000
                        

-
                                       

3,430,000
                        

-
                                       

-
                                       

N
otes payable-long term

1,145,523
                        

1,336,382
                        

2,481,905
                        

-
                                       

-
                                       

B
onds payable (net of current portion)

4,527,000
                        

53,470,352
                      

57,997,352
                      

-
                                       

2,000,000
                        

T
otal long term

 liabilities
11,226,916

                      
64,933,394

                      
76,160,310

                      
6,637

                               
2,000,000

                        

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

14,137,772
                      

70,036,171
                      

84,173,943
                      

49,697
                             

8,240,298
                        

D
E

FE
R

R
E

D
 IN

FL
O

W
S O

F R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S

D
eferred change in fair value of hedging derivative instrum

ents
807,256

                           
-

                                       
807,256

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
FE

R
R

E
D

 IN
FL

O
W

S O
F R

E
SO

U
R

C
E

S
807,256

                           
-

                                       
807,256

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
N

et investm
ent in capital assets

122,991,274
                    

134,833,490
                    

257,824,764
                    

54,429
                             

2,144,897
                        

R
estricted for:

    C
apital projects

114,575
                           

-
                                       

114,575
                           

-
                                       

7,851,480
                        

    O
ther purposes:
R

evolving loans and housing initiatives
149,297

                           
-

                                       
149,297

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
D

ebt service
-

                                       
941,528

                           
941,528

                           
-

                                       
-

                                       
Food services

-
                                       

-
                                       

-
                                       

-
                                       

2,252,229
                        

School activities
-

                                       
-

                                       
-

                                       
-

                                       
1,958,000

                        
Tourism

 &
 forum

 prom
otions

206,774
                           

-
                                       

206,774
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

Planning and zoning activities
59,416

                             
-

                                       
59,416

                             
-

                                       
-

                                       
Forum

 parking deck operations
33,235

                             
-

                                       
33,235

                             
-

                                       
-

                                       
C

em
etary perpetual care

783,725
                           

-
                                       

783,725
                           

-
                                       

-
                                       

G
M

A
 leasepool

2,112,092
                        

-
                                       

2,112,092
                        

-
                                       

-
                                       

U
nrestricted (deficit)

16,635,793
                      

7,828,678
                        

24,464,471
                      

13,623
                             

7,172,937
                        

T
O

T
A

L
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

143,086,181
$                 

143,603,696
$                 

286,689,877
$                 

68,052
$                          

21,379,543
$                   

      See accom
panying notes to the basic financial statem
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C
harges for

Services, Sales
O

perating G
rants

C
apital G

rants
G

overnm
ental

B
usiness-T

ype
G

reater R
om

e
R

om
e B

oard
E

xpenses
and Fines

and C
ontributions

and C
ontributions

A
ctivities

A
ctivities

T
otal

C
onv/V

is B
ureau

of E
ducation

PR
IM

A
R

Y
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
:

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities:

G
eneral G

overnm
ent

3,701,271
$        

2,077,446
$        

112,557
$                    

378,355
$                  

(1,132,913)
$             

-
$                             

(1,132,913)
$         

-
$                          

-
$                         

Public Safety
7,546,398

          
1,358,145

          
47,256

                        
266,353

                    
(5,874,644)

               
-

                               
(5,874,644)

           
-

                            
-

                           
Public W

orks
11,780,549

        
-

                          
351,625

                      
4,084,869

                 
(7,344,055)

               
-

                               
(7,344,055)

           
-

                            
-

                           
Public Facilities

1,516,283
          

-
                          

-
                                  

81,490
                      

(1,434,793)
               

-
                               

(1,434,793)
           

-
                            

-
                           

Public Services
448,081

             
-

                          
-

                                  
-

                                
(448,081)

                  
-

                               
(448,081)

              
-

                            
-

                           
C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent
2,112,665

          
134,364

              
431,758

                      
-

                                
(1,546,543)

               
-

                               
(1,546,543)

           
-

                            
-

                           
Education

1,462,658
          

-
                          

-
                                  

1,744,381
                 

281,723
                   

-
                               

281,723
                

-
                            

-
                           

Interest on D
ebt

538,128
             

-
                          

-
                                  

-
                                

(538,128)
                  

-
                               

(538,128)
              

-
                            

-
                           

T
otal G

overnm
ental A

ctivities
29,106,033

        
3,569,955

          
943,196

                      
6,555,448

                 
(18,037,434)

             
-

                               
(18,037,434)

         
-

                            
-

                           

B
usiness-T

ype A
ctivities:

W
ater and Sew

er
17,501,496

        
21,960,454

        
-

                                  
31,792

                      
-

                               
4,490,750

                
4,490,750

            
-

                            
-

                           
Fire

11,958,991
        

5,607,223
          

405,206
                      

652,248
                    

-
                               

(5,294,314)
               

(5,294,314)
           

-
                            

-
                           

Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission
1,898,929

          
2,453,837

          
-

                                  
-

                                
-

                               
554,908

                   
554,908

                
-

                            
-

                           
Transit

3,734,189
          

1,491,846
          

838,044
                      

674,864
                    

-
                               

(729,435)
                  

(729,435)
              

-
                            

-
                           

B
uilding Inspection

754,769
             

614,562
              

-
                                  

-
                                

-
                               

(140,207)
                  

(140,207)
              

-
                            

-
                           

Solid W
aste M

anagem
ent

3,494,512
          

1,912,617
          

-
                                  

-
                                

-
                               

(1,581,895)
               

(1,581,895)
           

-
                            

-
                           

M
unicipal G

olf C
ourse

1,242,198
          

963,287
              

-
                                  

-
                                

-
                               

(278,911)
                  

(278,911)
              

-
                            

-
                           

Public Facilities
364,071

             
693,559

              
-

                                  
-

                                
-

                               
329,488

                   
329,488

                
-

                            
-

                           
T

otal B
usiness-T

ype A
ctivities:

40,949,155
        

35,697,385
        

1,243,250
                   

1,358,904
                 

-
                               

(2,649,616)
               

(2,649,616)
           

-
                            

-
                           

T
otal - Prim

ary G
overnm

en t
70,055,188

$      
39,267,340

$     
2,186,446

$               
7,914,352

$             
(18,037,434)

           
(2,649,616)

             
(20,687,050)

$      
-

                          
-

                         

C
om

ponent U
nitsR

om
e B

oard of Education
50,665,371

$      
1,110,555

$        
33,519,230

$              
-

$                              
-

                            
(16,035,586)

        
G

reater R
om

e C
onvention &

 V
istors B

ureau
573,844

             
16,414

577,687
-

                                
20,257

                  
-

                           

T
otal - C

om
ponent U

nits
51,239,215

$      
1,126,969

$       
34,096,917

$             
-

$                             
20,257

$               
(16,035,586)

$     

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S:
Taxes:
    Property

10,073,873
$            

-
$                             

10,073,873
$        

-
$                          

17,806,162
$        

    Sales
5,590,454

                
-

                               
5,590,454

            
-

                            
4,784,142

            
    Franchise

3,597,107
                

-
                               

3,597,107
            

-
                            

-
                           

    Insurance Prem
ium

1,872,653
                

-
                               

1,872,653
            

-
                            

-
                           

    A
lcoholic B

everage
854,970

                   
-

                               
854,970

                
-

                            
-

                           
    Intangible

160,147
                   

-
                               

160,147
                

-
                            

-
                           

    H
otel/M

otel
683,312

                   
-

                               
683,312

                
-

                            
-

                           
    O

ther
126,192

                   
-

                               
126,192

                
-

                            
-

                           
G

ain on D
isposal of C

apital A
ssets

-
                               

-
                               

-
                            

-
                            

1,089
                   

Interest Earned
599,363

                   
62,362

                     
661,725

                
-

                            
96,502

                 
M

iscellaneous
690,796

                   
506

                          
691,302

                
-

                            
61,193

                 

T
otal G

eneral R
evenues

24,248,867
              

62,868
                     

24,311,735
          

-
                            

22,749,088
          

Transfers
(7,018,371)

               
7,018,371

                
-

                            
-

                            
-

                           
T

otal G
eneral R

evenues and T
ransfers

17,230,496
              

7,081,239
                

24,311,735
          

-
                            

22,749,088
          

C
hange in N

et Position
(806,938)

                  
4,431,623

                
3,624,685

            
20,257

                  
6,713,502

            

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F Y

E
A

R
143,893,119

            
139,172,073

            
283,065,192

        
47,795

                  
14,666,041

          
N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 E
N

D
 O

F Y
E

A
R

143,086,181
$          

143,603,696
$          

286,689,877
$      

68,052
$                

21,379,543
$        

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

Program
 R

evenues
N

et (E
xpense) R

evenue and C
hanges in N

et PositionC
om

ponent U
nits
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panying notes to the basic financial statem
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N
on-m

ajor
T

otal
G

overnm
ental

G
overnm

ental
G

eneral
C

apital
Funds

Funds
A

SSE
T

S:
  C

ash and cash equivalents
7,907,423

$                 
469,833

$                     
624,144

$                    
9,001,400

$                 
  Taxes receivable, net of allow

ances for uncollectibles
1,647,170

                   
-

                                  
2,521

                          
1,649,691

                   
  A

ccounts receivable, net of allow
ances for uncollectibles

3,708,020
                   

681,749
                       

47,889
                        

4,437,658
                   

  A
ccounts receivable loans

-
                                  

-
                                  

304,763
                      

304,763
                      

  D
ue from

 other governm
ents

1,280,543
                   

622,175
                       

125,891
                      

2,028,609
                   

  D
ue from

 other funds
242,037

                      
1,016,541

                    
688

                             
1,259,266

                   
  D

ue from
 com

ponent units
3,389

                          
4,854

                           
-

                                  
8,243

                          
  Prepaid item

s
11,824

                        
-

                                  
-

                                  
11,824

                        
  Inventories

161,293
                      

-
                                  

-
                                  

161,293
                      

  R
estricted cash 

302,036
-

                                 
-

                                
302,036

                    
  R

estricted investm
ents

-
                                  

2,112,092
                    

-
                                  

2,112,092
                   

  A
dvances due from

 other funds
590,000

2,060,599
                    

-
                                  

2,650,599
                   

T
O

T
A

L
 A

SSE
T

S
15,853,735

$              
6,967,843

$                 
1,105,896

$                
23,927,474

$              

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S:
  A

ccounts payable
513,047

$                    
870,942

$                     
35,967

$                      
1,419,956

$                 
  A

ccrued liabilities
234,699

                      
-

                                  
3,278

                          
237,977

                      
  R

etainage payable
-

                                  
133,802

                       
-

                                  
133,802

                      
  D

ue to other funds
1,200,120

                   
40,128

                         
96,831

                        
1,337,079

                   
  D

ue to other governm
ents

72,335
                        

-
                                  

13,803
                        

86,138
                        

  D
ue to com

ponent units
-

                                  
-

                                  
4,833

                          
4,833

                          
  U

nearned revenue
11,743

                        
-

                                  
-

                                  
11,743

                        
  A

dvances due to other funds
-

                                  
1,975,822

-
                                  

1,975,822
                   

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

2,031,944
                   

3,020,694
                    

154,712
                      

5,207,350
                   

D
E

FE
R

R
E

D
 IN

FL
O

W
S O

F R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S:

  U
navailable revenue - property taxes

1,014,578
                   

-
                                  

-
                                  

1,014,578
                   

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
FE

R
R

E
D

 IN
FL

O
W

S O
F R

E
SO

U
R

C
E

S
1,014,578

                   
-

                                  
-

                                  
1,014,578

                   

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S:
  N

onspendable:
     Prepaid item

s
11,824

                        
-

                                  
-

                                  
11,824

                        
     Inventories

161,293
                      

-
                                  

-
                                  

161,293
                      

     A
dvances due from

 other funds
590,000

                      
2,060,599

                    
-

                                  
2,650,599

                   
     A

ccounts receivable loans
-

                                  
-

                                  
304,763

                      
304,763

                      
  R

estricted for:
     R

evolving loans and housing initiatives
-

                                  
-

                                  
149,297

                      
149,297

                      
     Planning and zoning activities

-
                                  

-
                                  

59,416
                        

59,416
                        

     Tourism
 and forum

 prom
otion

-
                                  

-
                                  

206,774
                      

206,774
                      

     C
apital im

provem
ents

-
                                  

-
                                  

114,575
                      

114,575
                      

     Forum
 parking deck operations

-
                                  

-
                                  

33,235
                        

33,235
                        

     C
em

etary perpetual care
783,725

                      
-

                                  
-

                                  
783,725

                      
     G

M
A

 leasepool
-

                                  
2,112,092

                    
-

                                  
2,112,092

                   
  A

ssigned for:
     C

om
m

unity developm
ent operations

-
                                  

-
                                  

73,124
                        

73,124
                        

     A
ppropriation of subsequent year's budget

-
                                  

-
                                  

10,000
                        

10,000
                        

  U
nassigned 

11,260,371
                 

(225,542)
                     

-
                                  

11,034,829
                 

T
O

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

12,807,213
                 

3,947,149
                    

951,184
                      

17,705,546
                 

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S, D

E
FE

R
R

E
D

 IN
FL

O
W

S O
F

  R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S A

N
D

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
15,853,735

$              
6,967,843

$                 
1,105,896

$                
23,927,474

$              

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

B
A

L
A

N
C

E
 SH

E
E

T

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S

M
ajor G

overnm
ental Funds
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C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

R
E

C
O

N
C

IL
IA

T
IO

N
 O

F T
O

T
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S T

O
N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 O
F G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

T
O

T
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S 

17,705,546
$              

A
m

ounts reported for governm
ental activities in the statem

ent of net position are different because:

C
apital assets used in governm

ental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.
C

ost
265,056,194

$            
Less accum

ulated depreciation
(133,304,380)

             
131,751,814

              

Internal service funds are used by m
anagem

ent to charge the costs of certain activities such as health insurance and
 

w
orkers' com

pensation to individual funds. G
overnm

ental activities net position have been increased by the
effect of the internal service funds net position.

1,429,987
                  

1,429,987
                  

The net pension asset is not a current financial resource and is not recorded in the fund statem
ents. 

3,427,579
                  

3,427,579
                  

The derivative is not a current financial resource and is not recorded in the fund statem
ents. 

807,256
                     

807,256
                     

O
ther long-term

 assets or deferred inflow
s of resources are not available to pay for current-period expenditures and, therefore, 

are unavailable in the funds.
Property taxes

1,014,578
                  

D
erivative - effective hedg e

(807,256)
                  

207,322
                   

N
et other post em

ploym
ent benefits obligations are not due and payable in the current period and

therefore not reported in the funds
1,889,226

                  
(1,889,226)

                

 Long-term
 liabilities, including capital leases, com

pensated absences, and the G
M

A
 lease contract bonds are not due

and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the fund statem
ents.

A
ccrued interest

21,175
                       

C
apital leases

20,513
                       

C
om

pensated absences
898,928

                     
N

otes payable
1,346,481

                  
G

M
A

 lease pool contract certificates of participation
4,527,000

                  
Intergovernm

ental agreem
ents

3,540,000
                  

(10,354,097)
              

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 O

F G
O

V
E

R
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
143,086,181

$           

      See accom
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N
on- m

ajor
T

otal
G

overnm
ental 

G
overnm

ental 
G

eneral
C

apital
Funds

Funds

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S:

  Taxes
20,350,094

$                  
1,850,000

$                     
809,504

$                        
23,009,598

$                  
  Licenses and perm

its
1,735,348

                      
-

                                     
-

                                     
1,735,348

                      
  Intergovernm

ental
511,438

                         
3,652,769

                       
1,103,947

                       
5,268,154

                      
  C

harges for services
342,098

                         
-

                                     
134,364

                          
476,462

                         
  Fines and forfeitures

1,358,145
                      

-
                                     

-
                                     

1,358,145
                      

  Interest earned
328,374

                         
260,995

                          
9,994

                              
599,363

                         
  M

iscellaneous
97,521

                           
592,865

                          
410

                                 
690,796

                         

T
O

T
A

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
24,723,018

                    
6,356,629

                       
2,058,219

                       
33,137,866

                    

E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S:

  C
urrent:

     G
eneral governm

ent
3,180,741

                      
-

                                     
-

                                     
3,180,741

                      
     Public safety

7,371,628
                      

-
                                     

-
                                     

7,371,628
                      

     Public w
orks

5,576,896
                      

-
                                     

-
                                     

5,576,896
                      

     Public facilities
398,741

                         
-

                                     
640,714

                          
1,039,455

                      
     Public services

433,301
                         

-
                                     

-
                                     

433,301
                         

     C
om

m
unity developm

ent
397,043

                         
-

                                     
766,146

                          
1,163,189

                      
  C

apital outlay
-

                                     
6,418,303

                       
489,129

                          
6,907,432

                      
  D

ebt service
    Principal

-
                                     

278,041
                          

27,860
                            

305,901
                         

    Interest
-

                                     
514,580

                          
27,140

                            
541,720

                         

T
O

T
A

L
 E

X
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
17,358,350

                    
7,210,924

                       
1,950,989

                       
26,520,263

                    

E
X

C
E

SS (D
E

FIC
IE

N
C

Y
) O

F R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

   O
V

E
R

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

7,364,668
                      

(854,295)
                        

107,230
                          

6,617,603
                      continued

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S, E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S  

A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S IN

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S  
G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S  

M
ajor G

overnm
ental Funds
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N
on- m

ajor
T

otal
G

overnm
ental 

G
overnm

ental 
G

eneral
C

apital
Funds

Funds

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S, E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S  

A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S IN

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S  
G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S  

M
ajor G

overnm
ental Funds

O
T

H
E

R
 FIN

A
N

C
IN

G
 SO

U
R

C
E

S (U
SE

S)
   Transfers in

1,382,110
$                   

281,594
$                        

239,750
$                       

1,903,454
$                   

   Transfers out
(8,539,921)

                   
(117,000)

                       
(264,904)

                      
(8,921,825)

                   
   Proceeds from

 sale of capital assets
-

                                   
451,394

                         
-

                                   
451,394

                       

T
O

T
A

L
 O

T
H

E
R

 FIN
A

N
C

IN
G

 
   SO

U
R

C
E

S (U
SE

S)
(7,157,811)

                     
615,988

                          
(25,154)

                          
(6,566,977)

                     

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
206,857

                         
(238,307)

                        
82,076

                            
50,626

                           

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S - B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F Y
E

A
R

12,600,356
                    

4,185,456
                       

869,108
                          

17,654,920
                    

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S - E
N

D
 O

F Y
E

A
R

12,807,213
$                 

3,947,149
$                     

951,184
$                       

17,705,546
$                 
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N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S IN

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S - T
O

T
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S
50,626

$                      

A
m

ounts reported for governm
ental activities in the statem

ent of activities are different because:

G
overnm

ental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
H

ow
ever, in the statem

ent of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estim
ated 

useful lives as depreciation expense.  This is the am
ount by w

hich capital outlay exceeded 
depreciation expense in the current period.

C
apital outlay

4,451,212
                   

D
epreciation expense

(6,591,399)
                  

(2,140,187)
                  

The net effect of the disposal of capital assets is to decrease net position.
(1,393,492)

                  

G
overnm

ental funds do not report the acquisition of capital assets acquired through donations or capital contributions.
   

H
ow

ever, in the statem
ent of activities, the costs of those assets are reported at m

arket value.
A

ssets acquired through donation or capital contributions-current year
2,230,490

                   

Internal service funds are used by m
anagem

ent to charge the costs of certain activities such as health insurance and 
w

orkers' com
pensation to individual funds.The effect of current year internal service  

fund incom
e (loss) for governm

ental activities has been included.
(143,579)

                     

R
evenues in the statem

ents of activities that do not provide current financial resources are reported
as deferred inflow

 of resources in the funds.
Property tax deferred inflow

s
(50,890)

                       

The receipt and repaym
ent of bonds, notes payable and capital lease principal is a revenue and expenditure in the governm

ental funds,
but the activity increases and decreases long-term

 liabilities in the statem
ent of net position

A
ccrual of interest expense

3,592
                        

Long-term
 debt principal paym

ent
305,901

                    

Som
e expenses reported in the statem

ent of activities, such as com
pensated absences 

do not require the use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures 
in the governm

ental funds.
(60,575)

                       

The increase in other post em
ploym

ent benefits obligations did not require the use of current financial resources and therefore w
as not reported

as expenditures in governm
ental funds, but is an expense in the Statem

ent of A
ctivities

412,740
                      

The decrease in the net pension asset is reported in the statem
ent of activities but because it does not affect current 

financial resources, is not reported in the governm
ental funds.

(21,564)
                       

C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 O
F G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

(806,938)
$                  

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

R
E

C
O

N
C

IL
IA

T
IO

N
 O

F T
H

E
 ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S, E

X
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
A

N
D

 C
H

A
N

G
E

S IN
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S O

F G
O

V
E

R
N

M
E

N
T

A
L

 FU
N

D
S

T
O

 T
H

E
 ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
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C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

N
on-m

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds
A

SSE
T

S
C

urrent A
ssets:

  C
ash and cash equivalents

 $                   5,784,580 
 $                   937,343 

 $                7,832,296 
 $                1,194,130 

 $              15,748,349 
 $                2,566,024 

  R
estricted cash

                         599,762 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                      341,766 

                      941,528 
                                  - 

  A
ccounts receivable, net of allow

ances 
       for uncollectibles

                      2,502,984 
                                  - 

                      227,151 
                      218,845 

                   2,948,980 
                             438 

  D
ue from

 other governm
ents

                      1,045,312 
                      127,178 

                                  - 
                      278,870 

                   1,451,360 
                      219,868 

  D
ue from

 other funds
                           23,609 

                        77,646 
                          6,828 

                      104,268 
                      212,351 

                      220,003 
  D

ue from
 com

ponent units
                             2,081 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                             289 
                          2,370 

                          3,039 
  Prepaid item

s
                                     - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                        11,643 
                        11,643 

                          5,105 
  Inventories

                         575,894 
                        26,989 

                                  - 
                      293,583 

                      896,466 
                                  - 

T
otal C

urrent A
ssets

                    10,534,222 
                   1,169,156 

                   8,066,275 
                   2,443,394 

                 22,213,047 
                   3,014,477 

N
oncurrent A

ssets:
  A

dvances due from
 other funds

                                     - 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                   1,385,822 

  C
apital assets

      N
on-depreciable assets

                      3,837,557 
                      151,273 

                      411,337 
                   5,494,253 

                   9,894,420 
                                  - 

      D
epreciable assets, net of accum

ulated
           depreciation

                  161,126,369 
                   6,435,756 

                   4,214,202 
                   6,710,364 

               178,486,691 
                                  - 

T
otal N

oncurrent A
ssets

                  164,963,926 
                   6,587,029 

                   4,625,539 
                 12,204,617 

               188,381,111 
                   1,385,822 

T
O

T
A

L
 A

SSE
T

S
                  175,498,148 

                   7,756,185 
                 12,691,814 

                 14,648,011 
               210,594,158 

                   4,400,299 

D
E

FE
R

R
E

D
 O

U
T

FL
O

W
S O

F R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S

D
eferred charge on refunding

                      2,035,385 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                      220,863 

                   2,256,248 
                                  - 

D
eferred bond issuance costs

                         234,289 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                      234,289 
                                  - 

T
O

T
A

L
 D

E
FE

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
FL

O
W

S O
F R

E
SO

U
R

C
E

S
                      2,269,674 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                      220,863 
                   2,490,537 

                                  - 

continued 

E
nterprise Funds

M
ajor E
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C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

N
on-m

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds

E
nterprise Funds

M
ajor E

nterprise Funds

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S
C

urrent L
iabilities:

  C
losure and post closure care, current

 $                                  - 
 $                               - 

 $                   223,369 
 $                               - 

 $                   223,369 
 $                               - 

  R
evenue bonds, current

                         511,000 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                      260,000 

                      771,000 
                                  - 

  A
ccounts payable

                      1,208,312 
                        54,629 

                        60,927 
                        86,307 

                   1,410,175 
                        73,919 

  A
ccrued liabilities

                         202,164 
                        89,480 

                          8,211 
                      185,607 

                      485,462 
                             413 

  U
nearned revenue

                           87,750 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                        70,355 

                      158,105 
                                  - 

  D
ue to other governm

ents
                                     - 

                        12,535 
                        23,763 

                                  - 
                        36,298 

                                  - 
  D

ue to other funds
                           61,449 

                        56,041 
                        13,628 

                      223,423 
                      354,541 

                                  - 
  D

ue to com
ponent unit

                                     - 
                             164 

                                  - 
                               57 

                             221 
                                  - 

  C
om

pensated absences, current
                         229,885 

                      687,361 
                        21,962 

                      142,023 
                   1,081,231 

                                  - 
  C

laim
s payable

                                     - 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                      751,000 

  C
apital leases, current

                                     - 
                      111,584 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                      111,584 
                                  - 

T
otal C

urrent L
iabilities

                      2,300,560 
                   1,011,794 

                      351,860 
                      967,772 

                   4,631,986 
                      825,332 

L
ong-T

erm
 L

iabilities:
  C

losure and post closure care
                                     - 

                                  - 
                   8,602,793 

                                  - 
                   8,602,793 

                                  - 
  C

ustom
er deposits

                         814,617 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                      814,617 
                                  - 

  R
evenue bonds, long-term

                    49,650,045 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                   3,820,307 

                 53,470,352 
                                  - 

  N
otes payable, long-term

                      1,336,382 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                   1,336,382 
                                  - 

  A
dvances due to C

apital Fund
                         464,292 

                      550,935 
                      321,200 

                      724,172 
                   2,060,599 

                                  - 
  C

om
pensated absences, long term

                           76,628 
                      229,120 

                          7,321 
                        47,341 

                      360,410 
                                  - 

  C
apital leases, long-term

                                     - 
                      348,840 

                                  - 
                                  - 

                      348,840 
                                  - 

T
otal L

ong-T
erm

 L
iabilities

                    52,341,964 
                   1,128,895 

                   8,931,314 
                   4,591,820 

                 66,993,993 
                                  - 

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S

                    54,642,524 
                   2,140,689 

                   9,283,174 
                   5,559,592 

                 71,625,979 
                      825,332 

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
  N

et investm
ent in capital assets

                  115,736,173 
                   6,126,605 

                   4,625,539 
                   8,345,173 

               134,833,490 
                                  - 

  R
estricted for debt service 

                         599,762 
                                  - 

                                  - 
                      341,766 

                      941,528 
                                  - 

  U
nrestricted (deficit)

                      6,789,363 
                    (511,109)

                 (1,216,899)
                      622,343 

                   5,683,698 
                   3,574,967 

T
O

T
A

L
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 $               123,125,298 
 $                5,615,496 

 $                3,408,640 
 $                9,309,282 

 $            141,458,716 
 $                3,574,967 
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C
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E

O
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G
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R
E

C
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N
C

IL
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T
IO

N
 O

F PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 T
O

B
U

SIN
E

SS T
Y

PE
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

T
O

T
A

L
 PR

O
PR

IE
T

A
R

Y
 FU

N
D

 N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
141,458,716

$        

A
m

ounts reported for business type activities in the statem
ent of net position are different because:

Internal service funds are used by m
anagem

ent to charge the costs of certain activities such as health insurance and
w

orkers' com
pensation  to individual funds. B

usiness type activities net position have been increased by the 
effect of the internal service funds net position.

2,144,980
              

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 O

F B
U

SIN
E

SS T
Y

PE
  A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

143,603,696
$       
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C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S,
E

X
PE

N
SE

S, A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S IN

 FU
N

D
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

N
on-m

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds
O

PE
R

A
T

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

M
etered sales

21,448,371
$          

-
$                           

-
$                          

-
$                           

21,448,371
$          

-
$                           

C
harges for services 

508,203
                 

5,600,000
              

2,448,753
             

5,654,565
              

14,211,521
            

7,929,773
              

M
iscellaneous

3,880
                     

7,223
                     

5,084
                    

21,306
                   

37,493
                   

-
                         

T
O

T
A

L
 O

PE
R

A
T

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

21,960,454
            

5,607,223
              

2,453,837
             

5,675,871
              

35,697,385
            

7,929,773
              

O
PE

R
A

T
IN

G
 E

X
PE

N
SE

S
C

ost of goods sold
-

                             
-

                         
-

                        
103,717

                 
103,717

                 
-

                             
Salaries and em

ployee benefits
4,912,992

              
9,589,990

              
618,635

                
5,148,268

              
20,269,885

            
99,133

                   
Supplies

1,244,813
              

871,556
                 

252,649
                

905,920
                 

3,274,938
              

-
                             

M
aintenance and repairs

768,009
                 

263,900
                 

227,969
                

357,829
                 

1,617,707
              

-
                             

O
ther services and charges

2,399,739
369,246

                 
391,470

1,408,521
              

4,568,976
              

1,155,355
              

D
epreciation

6,030,199
              

821,267
                 

651,918
                

1,478,789
              

8,982,173
              

-
                             

C
laim

s
-

                             
-

                             
-

                            
-

                             
-

                             
6,419,420

              
C

losure and postclosure costs
-

                             
-

                             
(345,766)

               
-

                             
(345,766)

                
-

                             
A

dm
inistrative fees

35,398
                   

-
                             

-
                            

-
                             

35,398
                   

780,885
                 

T
O

T
A

L
 O

PE
R

A
T

IN
G

 E
X

PE
N

SE
S

15,391,150
            

11,915,959
            

1,796,875
             

9,403,044
              

38,507,028
            

8,454,793
              

O
PE

R
A

T
IN

G
 IN

C
O

M
E

 (L
O

SS)
6,569,304

              
(6,308,736)

             
656,962

                
(3,727,173)

             
(2,809,643)

             
(525,020)

                continued

E
nterprise Funds

M
ajor E
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E
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E
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N
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 C
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N
G

E
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 FU
N

D
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

N
on-m

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds

E
nterprise Funds

M
ajor E

nterprise Funds

N
O

N
-O

PE
R

A
T

IN
G

 IN
C

O
M

E
 (E

X
PE

N
SE

)
  Intergovernm

ental revenu e
-

$                           
405,206

$               
-

$                      
838,044

$               
1,243,250

$            
204,253

$               
  Intergovernm

ental expense
-

                             
(34,236)

                  
(102,054)

               
-

                             
(136,290)

                
-

                             
  Interest incom

e
4,795

                     
653

                        
19,016

                  
1,080

                     
25,544

                   
36,818

                   
  Interest expense

(1,933,158)
             

(8,796)
                    

-
                            

(185,574)
                

(2,127,528)
             

-
                             

  M
iscellaneous revenue

506
                        

-
                             

-
                            

-
                             

506
                        

-
                             

  G
ain/(Loss) on disposal of capital assets

56
                          

4,277
                     

-
                            

(5,454)
                    

(1,121)
                    

-
                             

T
O

T
A

L
 N

O
N

-O
PE

R
A

T
IN

G
 IN

C
O

M
E

 (E
X

PE
N

SE
)

(1,927,801)
             

367,104
                 

(83,038)
                 

648,096
                 

(995,639)
                

241,071
                 

IN
C

O
M

E
 (L

O
SS) B

E
FO

R
E

  C
A

PIT
A

L
 C

O
N

T
R

IB
U

T
IO

N
S A

N
D

 T
R

A
N

SFE
R

S
4,641,503

              
(5,941,632)

             
573,924

                
(3,079,077)

             
(3,805,282)

             
(283,949)

                

   Transfers in
59,157

                   
5,806,904

              
-

                            
2,562,171

              
8,428,232

              
-

                             
   Transfers out

(859,594)
                

(399,157)
                

(27,110)
                 

(49,000)
                  

(1,334,861)
             

(75,000)
                  

   C
apital contributions

31,792
                   

652,248
                 

-
                            

674,864
                 

1,358,904
              

-
                             

C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

3,872,858
              

118,363
                 

546,814
                

108,958
                 

4,646,993
              

(358,949)
                

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 - B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F Y

E
A

R
119,252,440

          
5,497,133

              
2,861,826

             
9,200,324

              
136,811,723

          
3,933,916

              

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 - E

N
D

 O
F Y

E
A

R
123,125,298

$       
5,615,496

$           
3,408,640

$           
9,309,282

$           
141,458,716

$       
3,574,967

$           
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H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

-PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S

4,646,993
$              

A
m

ounts reported for business type activities in the statem
ent of activities are different because:

Internal service funds are used by m
anagem

ent to charge the costs of certain activities such as health insurance and
w

orkers' com
pensation  to individual funds.  The effect of current year internal service fund incom

e
for business type activities has been included.

(215,370)
                  

C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 O
F B

U
SIN

E
SS T

Y
PE

  A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
4,431,623

$             

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

C
IT
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 O

F R
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M
E
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G
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R
E

C
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N
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N
 O

F T
H

E
 ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S, E

X
PE

N
SE

S,
A

N
D

 C
H

A
N

G
E

S IN
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

 O
F PR

O
PR

IE
T

A
R

Y
 FU

N
D

S
T

O
 T

H
E

 B
U

SIN
E

SS T
Y

PE
  ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F A
C

T
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IE

S
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N
onm

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds

C
A

SH
 FL

O
W

S FR
O

M
 O

PE
R

A
T

IN
G

  A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
   R

eceipts from
 custom

ers and users
21,833,576

$      
5,607,223

$        
2,419,964

$         
5,791,855

$         
35,652,618

$      
7,946,975

$         
   R

eceipts from
 interfund services provided

-
                         

154,330
             

826
                     

22,139
                

177,295
             

(77,150)
              

   Paym
ents to suppliers

(3,700,515)
         

(1,509,975)
         

(946,349)
             

(2,874,324)
          

(9,031,163)
         

(1,967,109)
         

   Paym
ents to em

ployees
(4,900,256)

         
(9,514,176)

         
(617,987)

             
(5,141,567)

          
(20,173,986)

       
(99,133)

              
   C

laim
s paid

-
                         

-
                         

-
                          

-
                          

-
                         

(6,333,420)
         

   Paym
ents for interfund services used

(18,720)
              

-
                         

-
                          

(75,164)
               

(93,884)
              

-
                         

      N
et cash provided (used) by operating activities

13,214,085
        

(5,262,598)
         

856,454
              

(2,277,061)
          

6,530,880
          

(529,837)
            

C
A

SH
 FL

O
W

S FR
O

M
 N

O
N

C
A

PIT
A

L
  FIN

A
N

C
IN

G
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

   Transfer from
 other funds

59,157
               

5,600,000
          

-
                          

2,562,171
           

8,221,328
          

-
                         

   Transfer to other funds
(859,594)

            
(399,157)

            
(27,110)

               
(49,000)

               
(1,334,861)

         
(75,000)

              
   A

dvances from
 other funds

464,292
             

-
                         

-
                          

79,383
                

543,675
             

-
                         

   R
epaym

ent of advances from
 other funds

-
                         

(306,690)
            

(29,200)
               

(368,298)
             

(704,188)
            

-
                         

   Intergovernm
ental revenue

-
                         

-
                         

-
                          

-
                          

-
                         

204,253
              

   Intergovernm
ental expense

-
                         

(34,236)
              

(102,054)
             

-
                          

(136,290)
            

-
                         

   Subsidy from
 federal grant

-
                         

362,984
             

-
                          

838,044
              

1,201,028
          

-
                         

     N
et cash provided (used) by noncapital

       financing activities
(336,145)

            
5,222,901

          
(158,364)

             
3,062,300

           
7,790,692

          
129,253

              

C
A

SH
 FL

O
W

S FR
O

M
 C

A
PIT

A
L

 A
N

D
  R

E
L

A
T

E
D

 FIN
A

N
C

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
   C

apital contributions
31,792

               
652,248

             
-

                          
674,864

              
1,358,904

          
-

                         
   Transfer from

 other funds
-

                         
206,904

             
-

                          
-

                          
206,904

             
-

                         
   Purchases of capital assets

(5,038,576)
         

(411,334)
            

(1,188,171)
          

(589,541)
             

(7,227,622)
         

-
                         

   Principal received on capital debt
7,934,000

          
-

                         
-

                          
-

                          
7,934,000

          
-

                         
   Principal paid on capital debt

(12,885,872)
       

(109,316)
            

-
                          

(780,696)
             

(13,775,884)
       

-
                         

   Interest paid on capital debt
(1,933,158)

         
(8,796)

                
-

                          
(185,574)

             
(2,127,528)

         
-

                         
   Proceeds from

 long-term
 borrow

ings
1,336,382

        
-

                       
-

                         
-

                        
1,336,382

        
-

                       
   A

dvances to other funds
-

                       
-

                       
-

                         
-

                        
-

                       
(643,822)

          
   Proceeds from

 sales of capital assets
56

                      
4,277

                 
-

                          
30,654

                
34,987

               
-

                         
     N

et cash provided (used) by capital
       and related financing activities

(10,555,376)
       

333,983
             

(1,188,171)
          

(850,293)
             

(12,259,857)
       

(643,822)
            
continued

E
nterprise Funds

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
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ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
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A
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O

W
S

PR
O
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IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S 

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

M
ajor Proprietary Funds
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N
onm

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds

E
nterprise Funds

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F C

A
SH

 FL
O

W
S

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S 

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

M
ajor Proprietary Funds

   C
A

SH
 FL

O
W

S FR
O

M
 IN

V
E

ST
IN

G
 

  A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S

   Interest received
4,795

$               
653

$                  
19,016

$              
1,080

$                
25,544

$             
36,818

$              
     N

et cash provided by
       investing activities

4,795
                 

653
                    

19,016
                

1,080
                  

25,544
               

36,818
                

   N
et increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

2,327,359
          

294,939
             

(471,065)
             

(63,974)
               

2,087,259
          

(1,007,588)
         

    C
ash and cash equivalents, January 1

4,056,983
          

642,404
             

8,303,361
           

1,599,870
           

14,602,618
        

3,573,612
           

   C
ash and cash equivalents, D

ecem
ber 31

6,384,342
$       

937,343
$          

7,832,296
$         

1,535,896
$        

16,689,877
$     

2,566,024
$        

R
econciliation of C

ash and C
ash E

quivalents:
   C

ash and cash equivalents
5,784,580

$        
937,343

$           
7,832,296

$         
1,194,130

$         
15,748,349

$      
2,566,024

$         
   C

ash and cash equivalents - restricted
599,762

             
-

                         
-

                          
341,766

              
941,528

             
-

                         

   Total cash and cash equivalents
6,384,342

$       
937,343

$          
7,832,296

$         
1,535,896

$        
16,689,877

$     
2,566,024

$        continued

      See accom
panying notes to the basic financial statem

ents. 
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N
onm

ajor
Internal

W
ater &

 Sew
er

Solid W
aste

E
nterprise

Service
System

Fire
C

om
m

ission
Funds

T
otal

Funds

E
nterprise Funds

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F C

A
SH

 FL
O

W
S

PR
O

PR
IE

T
A

R
Y

 FU
N

D
S 

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

M
ajor Proprietary Funds

R
econciliation of operating incom

e (loss) to 
   net cash provided (used) by operating
   activities:
    O

perating incom
e (loss)

6,569,304
$        

(6,308,736)
$       

656,962
$            

(3,727,173)
$        

(2,809,643)
         

(525,020)
$          

    A
djustm

ents to reconcile operating
     incom

e (loss) to net cash provided (used)
     by operating activities:

D
epreciation expense

6,030,199
          

821,267
             

651,918
              

1,478,789
           

8,982,173
          

-
                         

A
m

ortization expense
(356,486)

            
-

                         
-

                          
1,954

                  
(354,532)

            
-

                         
M

iscellaneous revenues
506

                    
-

                         
-

                          
-

                          
506

                    
-

                         
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable

(71,099)
              

-
                         

(33,873)
               

6,878
                  

(98,094)
              

(438)
                   

(Increase) decrease in due from
 other governm

ents
(54,035)

              
-

                         
-

                          
163,651

              
109,616

             
-

                         
(Increase) decrease in due from

 other funds
(9,198)

                
139,478

             
613

                     
(29,418)

               
101,475

             
(59,510)

              
(Increase) decrease in due from

 com
ponent unit

-
                         

3
                        

-
                          

(9,908)
                 

(9,905)
                

-
                         

Increase in prepaid item
s

-
                       

-
                       

-
                         

-
                        

-
                       

(1,002)
              

(Increase) decrease in inventories
(73,673)

              
(155)

                   
-

                          
60,383

                
(13,445)

              
-

                         
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities

1,177,603
          

(5,118)
                

(420,027)
             

(150,766)
             

601,692
             

56,133
                

Increase in due to com
ponent unit

-
                         

164
                    

-
                          

-
                          

164
                    

-
                         

Increase in com
pensated absences payable

12,736
               

75,814
               

648
                     

6,701
                  

95,899
               

-
                         

D
ecrease in unearned revenue

(2,250)
                

-
                         

-
                          

(54,545)
               

(56,795)
              

-
                         

Increase (decrease) in due to other funds
(9,522)

                
14,685

               
213

                     
(23,607)

               
(18,231)

              
-

                         
            Total adjustm

ents
6,644,781

          
1,046,138

          
199,492

              
1,450,112

           
9,340,523

          
(4,817)

                

N
et cash provided (used) by operating activities

13,214,085
$     

(5,262,598)
$      

856,454
$            

(2,277,061)
$       

6,530,880
$       

(529,837)
$         
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Flexible
S pending

 Fund 

A
SSE

T
S

    C
ash

$                11,729 

T
O

T
A

L
 A

SSE
T

S
                  11,729 

N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
    H

eld in trust for flexible spending
                  11,729 

T
O

T
A

L
 N

E
T

 PO
SIT

IO
N

$                11,729 

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F FID

U
C

IA
R

Y
 N

E
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N

C
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 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

E
M
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O

Y
E

E
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E
N

E
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 T
R

U
ST

 FU
N

D
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Flexible
Spending

Fund
A

D
D

IT
IO

N
S

   C
ontributions

 $                  115,438 
   Investm

ent earnings
                                5 

   Total additions
                     115,443 

D
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

S
   C

laim
s paid

                     120,048 
   Total deductions

                     120,048 

 N
E

T
 D

E
C

R
E

A
SE

                        (4,605)

 N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
 H

E
L

D
 IN

 T
R

U
ST

 
   FO

R
 FL

E
X

IB
L

E
 SPE

N
D

IN
G

 N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
, B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F Y

E
A

R
                       16,334 

 N
E

T
 PO

ST
IO

N
, E

N
D

 O
F Y

E
A

R
 $                    11,729 

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F C

H
A

N
G

E
S IN

  FID
U

C
IA

R
Y

 N
E

T
 PO

SIT
IO

N
E

M
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O
Y

E
E

 B
E

N
E

FIT
 T

R
U

ST
 FU

N
D

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
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The notes to the financial statem

ents are a part of the basic financial  
statem

ents and present additional detailed inform
ation  

to am
ounts presented on the face of the statem

ents. 
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C

ity of R
om
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N
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M
A

R
Y
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F SIG

N
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A
N

T
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C
C

O
U

N
T

IN
G

 PO
L
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IE
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 A

. 
R

eporting E
ntity 

 The C
ity of R

om
e operates under a C

om
m

issioner-M
anager form

 of governm
ent and provides the follow

ing services as authorized by its charter:  public safety (police 
and fire), highw

ays and streets, sanitation, health and social services, culture, recreation, education, public im
provem

ents, planning and zoning, and general 
adm

inistrative services.  A
s required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statem

ents present the C
ity (the prim

ary governm
ent) and its 

com
ponent units.  The com

ponent units are included in the C
ity's reporting entity because of the significance of their operational or financial relationships w

ith the C
ity.  

U
nless otherw

ise indicated, the "C
ity" refers to the prim

ary governm
ent.  The C

ity's blended com
ponent units are reported as if they are a part of the C

ity because their 
sole purpose is to provide services to the C

ity.  D
iscretely presented com

ponent units that are presented in the C
ity of R

om
e financial statem

ents are reported in separate 
colum

ns in the governm
ent w

ide statem
ents to em

phasize that they are legally separate from
 the C

ity.  Each discretely presented com
ponent unit has a D

ecem
ber 31 

year end, except for the R
om

e B
oard of Education, w

hich has a June 30 year end. 
 B

lended C
om

ponent U
nits 

 C
ity of R

om
e Public Facilities, Inc. - This entity is governed by a three m

em
ber board appointed by the R

om
e C

ity C
om

m
ission.  A

lthough it is legally separate from
 

the C
ity, it is reported as a proprietary fund type in the C

ity's financial statem
ents.  The sole purpose w

as to finance and construct certain C
ity facilities and to account 

for their subsequent activities.  Separate financial statem
ents are not prepared for this com

ponent unit. 
 C

ity of R
om

e R
ecreational Facilities A

uthority - This entity is governed by a five m
em

ber board appointed by the R
om

e C
ity C

om
m

ission.  A
lthough it is legally 

separate from
 the C

ity, the A
uthority’s activity is reported w

ithin the M
unicipal G

olf Fund, a proprietary fund in the C
ity's financial statem

ents.  The m
ain purpose w

as 
to refinance the debt of the Stonebridge G

olf C
lub, w

hich is ow
ned and operated by the C

ity.  Separate financial statem
ents are not prepared for this com

ponent unit.   
 D

iscretely Presented C
om

ponent U
nits 

 R
om

e B
oard of Education - The R

om
e B

oard of Education (the "B
oard") operates the R

om
e C

ity School System
.  Financing is provided by property taxes and 

contributions from
 the State of G

eorgia.  The B
oard is fiscally dependent upon the C

ity because the C
ity C

om
m

ission approves the budgets, approves tax rate, provides 
funding and issues debt on behalf of the B

oard.  The B
oard is presented as a governm

ental fund type.  C
om

plete financial statem
ents for the R

om
e B

oard of Education 
m

ay be obtained at 508 East 2nd Street, R
om

e, G
eorgia  30161. 

 G
reater R

om
e C

onvention &
 V

isitors B
ureau - The G

reater R
om

e C
onvention and V

isitors B
ureau (the "B

ureau") prom
otes tourism

 and convention activity for the 
C

ity.  Financing is provided by a special hotel/m
otel tax.  The B

ureau is fiscally dependent upon the C
ity because the C

ity C
om

m
ission appoints a voting m

ajority of the 
board m

em
bers and approves the budget, but does not control operations of the B

ureau.  The B
ureau is presented as a governm

ental fund type.  Separate com
ponent unit 

financial statem
ents are not prepared for the G

reater R
om

e C
onvention and V

isitors B
ureau. 



C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia 
 

N
O

T
E

S T
O

 T
H

E
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L
 ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S 

 
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 

 43 

N
O

T
E

 I - SU
M

M
A

R
Y

 O
F SIG

N
IFIC

A
N

T
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

IN
G

 PO
L

IC
IE

S – C
ontinued 

 
B

. 
B

asis of Presentation 
 The C

ity’s basic financial statem
ents consist of governm

ent w
ide statem

ents, including a statem
ent of net position and a statem

ent of activities follow
ed by fund financial 

statem
ents w

hich w
ill provide a m

ore detailed level of financial inform
ation. 

 G
overnm

ent-w
ide Financial Statem

ents – The governm
ent-w

ide financial statem
ents (i.e., the statem

ent of net position and the statem
ent of activities) report 

inform
ation on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the prim

ary governm
ent and its com

ponent units.  For the m
ost part, the effect of interfund activity has been rem

oved 
from

 these statem
ents.  G

overnm
ental activities w

hich norm
ally are supported by taxes, intergovernm

ental revenues, and C
ity general revenues are reported separately 

from
 business type activities w

hich rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support from
 external users.  Likew

ise, the prim
ary governm

ent is reported 
separately from

 any legally separate discretely presented com
ponent units for w

hich the prim
ary governm

ent is financially accountable.  The statem
ent of activities 

dem
onstrates the degree to w

hich the direct expenses of each function of the C
ity are offset by program

 revenues.  D
irect expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 

w
ith a specific function.  Program

 revenues include l) charges to custom
ers w

ho purchase, use, or directly benefit from
 the goods, services, or privileges provided by a 

distinct function 2) operating grants and contributions restricted to the operational needs of a particular function 3) capital grants and contributions restricted for the 
acquisition or construction of capital assets.  Taxes and other revenue sources not properly included w

ith program
 revenues are reported as general revenues of the C

ity.  
This com

parison of direct expenses w
ith program

 revenues does identify the extent to w
hich each governm

ental function is self financing or is subsidized by general 
revenues.  Separate financial statem

ents are provided for governm
ental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds even though the latter are excluded from

 the 
governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents.  M
ajor individual governm

ental funds and m
ajor individual enterprise funds are reported as separate colum

ns in the fund financial 
statem

ents.  
 Fund Financial Statem

ents – G
overnm

ental Fund financial statem
ents include a B

alance Sheet and a Statem
ent of R

evenues, Expenditures and C
hanges in Fund 

B
alances for all m

ajor governm
ental funds and non-m

ajor funds aggregated.  G
overnm

ental Fund financial statem
ents are reported using the current financial resource 

m
easurem

ent focus and the m
odified accrual basis of accounting.  A

ccordingly, only current assets and liabilities are included on the balance sheets.  The Statem
ent of 

R
evenues, Expenditures and C

hanges in Fund B
alance present increases (revenues and other financing resources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses) 

in fund balance. 
 The C

ity reports the follow
ing m

ajor governm
ental funds: 

 G
eneral Fund - The general operating fund of the C

ity is used to account for all of the financial resources of the general governm
ent except those required to be accounted 

for in other funds.  
 

C
apital Fund - This fund accounts for the acquisition of capital assets or construction of m

ajor capital projects not being financed by proprietary or fiduciary funds. 
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 B
. 

B
asis of Presentation – C

ontinued 
    

The C
ity reports the follow

ing m
ajor Proprietary Funds: 

 W
ater &

 Sew
er System

 Fund - This fund accounts for all activity in the provision of w
ater and sew

er services to the residents of the C
ity and C

ounty. 
   Fire Fund - This fund accounts for all activities in the provision of fire protection services to the residents of the C

ity and the C
ounty. 

 Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund - This fund accounts for all activities associated w
ith the provision of solid w

aste disposal for C
ity and C

ounty residents at the W
alker 

M
ountain and B

erryhill landfills. 
 

       A
dditionally, the C

ity reports the follow
ing fund types: 

 G
overnm

ental Fund T
ypes 

Special R
evenue Funds - This fund type is used to account for proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than m

ajor capital projects) that are legally restricted to 
expenditures for specific purposes. 
 C

apital Projects Funds - This fund type accounts for capital project expenditures not financed through proprietary or fiduciary funds.  
 

Proprietary Fund T
ypes 

Enterprise Funds - This fund type is used to account for operations that (a) are financed and operated in a m
anner sim

ilar to private business enterprise w
here the intent 

of the C
ity is that the costs (including depreciation) of providing the goods and services be financed or recovered prim

arily through user charges or (b) w
here the C

ity 
has decided that a periodic determ

ination of an increase or decrease in net assets is appropriate for capital m
aintenance, public policy, m

anagem
ent control, 

accountability, or other purposes. 
 Internal Service Funds - This fund type accounts for the financing of goods or services provided by one departm

ent to other departm
ents, agencies, or other 

governm
ental units on a cost reim

bursem
ent basis.  The C

ity accounts for the provision of health care and w
orkers’ com

pensation claim
s in internal service funds. 

 Fiduciary Fund T
ype 

Trust Fund – This fund type is used to account for assets held by the C
ity as an agent or trustee to be invested and expended in accordance w

ith the conditions of the 
trustee capacity.  The C

ity uses this fund to account for the flexible spending activity through payroll deduction from
 em

ployees’ paychecks and the subsequent 
paym

ent of m
edical or dependent care expenses. 
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C

. 
M

easurem
ent Focus – B

asis of A
ccounting 

 G
overnm

ent-w
ide Financial Statem

ents – The G
overnm

ent-w
ide Financial Statem

ents are reported using the econom
ic resources m

easurem
ent focus and the accrual 

basis of accounting as are the proprietary and fiduciary fund statem
ents.  R

evenues are recorded w
hen earned and expenses are recorded w

hen a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the tim

ing of the related cash flow
s. 

 Fund Financial Statem
ents – A

ll governm
ental funds are accounted for using the current financial resource m

easurem
ent focus and the m

odified accrual basis of 
accounting.  R

evenues are recognized as soon as they are both m
easurable and available.  R

evenues are considered available w
hen they are collectible w

ithin the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose the governm

ent considers tax revenues available if they are collected w
ithin 

sixty (60) days of the end of the current fiscal period and one year for all other revenues.  R
evenues generally susceptible to accrual are property taxes, sales taxes, 

licenses, and other charges for services.  Expenditures are generally recorded w
hen a liability is incurred except for debt service expenditures and expenditures related 

to com
pensated absences and claim

s w
hich are norm

ally recorded w
hen paym

ent is due.  G
overnm

ental fund financial statem
ents therefore include reconciliation to the 

entity-w
ide statem

ent to identify these differences.  
 A
s in the governm

ent-w
ide statem

ents, all proprietary fund types are accounted for on an econom
ic resource m

easurem
ent level.  The Statem

ent of N
et Position 

includes all assets, liabilities, deferred outflow
s, and deferred inflow

s and the Statem
ent of C

hanges in N
et Position present increases (i.e., revenues) and decreases (i.e., 

expenses) in total N
et Position. 

 A
s a general rule, the effects of interfund activity have been elim

inated from
 the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents.  Exceptions to this general rule are user charges 
betw

een the enterprise funds and other functions of the governm
ent w

hereby exclusion m
ay distort the direct costs and program

 revenues for the functions concerned. 
 Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from

 nonoperating item
s.  O

perating revenues and expenses generally result from
 providing services and 

producing and delivering goods in connection w
ith a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  O

perating expenses of enterprise funds and internal service funds 
include the cost of sales and services, adm

inistration expenses, and depreciation on capital assets.  A
ll revenues and expenses not m

eeting this definition are reported as 
nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
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A
ssets, L

iabilities and E
quity 

 1. 
C

ash and C
ash E

quivalents 
 C

ash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, dem
and deposits, short-term

 investm
ents w

ith original m
aturities of three m

onths or less from
 the date of acquisition 

and deposits in the G
eorgia Fund O

ne  adm
inistered by the State of G

eorgia. 
 

2. 
Investm

ents 
 A

ll investm
ents are recorded at fair value.  

 3. 
R

eceivables and Payables 
 Transactions betw

een funds that are representative of lending/borrow
ing arrangem

ents outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as "advances to/from
 other 

funds".  A
ll other outstanding balances betw

een funds are reported as "due to/from
 other funds".  A

ny advances betw
een funds are offset by a fund balance restriction 

account in applicable governm
ental funds to indicate they are not available for appropriation and are not expendable available financial resources.  These am

ounts are 
elim

inated in the governm
ental and business-type activities colum

n of the Statem
ent of N

et Position except for any net residual am
ounts due betw

een governm
ental and 

business type activities, w
hich are reclassified and presented as internal balances. 

 4. 
Inventories 

 Inventories are valued at cost using the first-in, first-out (FIFO
) m

ethod.  The costs of governm
ental fund-type inventories are recorded as expenditures w

hen consum
ed 

rather than w
hen purchased. 

 
 5. 

R
estricted A

ssets 
 C

ertain resources are classified as restricted assets on the balance sheet because their use is lim
ited by applicable bond covenants, or other external legislation or 

restrictions.   A
pplicable expenses are paid from

 restricted assets first. 
 6. 

Prepaid Item
s 

 
C

ertain paym
ents to vendors reflecting costs applicable to periods beyond D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 are recorded as prepaid item

s. 
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   7. 
C

apital A
ssets 

 
    C

apital assets, w
hich include property, plant, equipm

ent and infrastructure assets (e. g., roads, bridges, sidew
alks, and sim

ilar item
s), are reported in the applicable 

governm
ental or business-type activities colum

ns in the governm
ent-w

ide financial statem
ents.  C

apital equipm
ent assets are defined by the governm

ent as assets w
ith 

an initial individual cost of m
ore than $5,000 and an estim

ated life of m
ore than one fiscal year.  Such assets are recorded at actual cost or estim

ated historical cost if 
actual costs are not available.  They are updated for additions and retirem

ents during the year.  D
onated capital assets are recorded at estim

ated fair value at the date of 
donation.  The costs of norm

al m
aintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or m

aterially extend the assets’ lives are expensed.  Im
provem

ents to 
capital assets are capitalized.  Interest incurred during the construction of capital assets for business-type activities is capitalized.  The C

ity had no capitalized interest 
during the current year. 

 
C

urrent accounting standards require the C
ity to report and depreciate infrastructure assets.  These assets includes roads, bridges, dam

s &
 levees, curb &

 gutters, 
sidew

alks, and traffic signals &
 signage.  The current financial statem

ents include these infrastructure am
ounts w

ith applicable accum
ulated depreciation.  A

ll capital 
assets are depreciated except for land and construction in progress.  Estim

ated useful lives for infrastructure are based on historical records of m
aintenance and 

replacem
ent.  Infrastructure assets acquired prior to D

ecem
ber 31, 1980 are included in the am

ounts reported.  D
epreciation is com

puted using the straight-line m
ethod 

over the estim
ated useful life. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
                                                                                                                         G

overnm
ental                             

   B
usiness-Type 

         
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

            A
ctivities                                 

       A
ctivities 

  
 

                  D
escription 

 
                                   Estim

ated Lives                       
               Estim

ated Lives                   
Im

provem
ents other than buildings  

 
        10 – 60 years 

 
 

    10 – 60 years 
B

uildings 
 

 
 

 
        40 – 60 years 

 
 

    40 – 60 years 
M

achinery and equipm
ent  

 
 

          3 – 15 years 
 

 
      3 – 15 years 

Infrastructure 
 

 
 

 
        40 – 60 years 

 
 

    20 – 40 years 
V

ehicles  
 

 
 

 
           3 – 5 years  

 
        

        3 – 5 years 
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8. 
C

om
pensated A

bsences 
 It is the C

ity’s policy to perm
it em

ployees to accum
ulate earned but unused vacation benefits.  N

o liability is reported for unpaid accum
ulated sick leave.  A

ccum
ulated 

unpaid vacation leave is accrued w
hen incurred in the governm

ent-w
ide and proprietary fund financial statem

ents.   The liability in the proprietary funds is recorded as 
an expense and a liability in those funds as the benefits are accrued.  In governm

ental fund types, a liability is recorded only if the benefit has m
atured and is expected to 

be liquidated w
ith current financial resources. 

 Sick leave is not paid upon term
ination, but is applied to the years of service credit used to determ

ine retirem
ent benefits if the em

ployee rem
ains em

ployed by the C
ity 

until retirem
ent.  A

ccordingly, accum
ulated unused sick leave is not recorded as a liability.  There is no m

axim
um

 am
ount of sick leave that m

ay be accum
ulated. 

 
9. 

U
navailable R

evenue 
 U

navailable revenues arise w
hen potential revenue does not m

eet both the "m
easurable" and "available" criteria for recognition in the current period.  In subsequent 

periods, w
hen both revenue recognition criteria are m

et, the deferred inflow
 of resources for unavailable revenue is rem

oved from
 the balance sheet and revenue is 

recognized.   O
n the governm

ental fund financial statem
ents, property taxes receivable not collected w

ithin sixty (60) days of year end is recorded as deferred inflow
 of 

resources.  G
rants and entitlem

ents received before the tim
ing requirem

ents are m
et are also recorded as deferred inflow

 of resources.  G
rants and entitlem

ents received 
before other eligibility requirem

ents are m
et are reported as unearned revenue in liabilities.  In the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents, these am
ounts are recognized 

to com
ply w

ith the full accrual m
easurem

ent criteria. 
 10. 

L
ong-T

erm
 O

bligations 
 In the governm

ent-w
ide financial statem

ents and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statem
ents, all long term

 debt and other long term
 obligations are reported 

as liabilities in the applicable governm
ental activities, business type activities or proprietary fund type statem

ent of net position.  B
ond prem

ium
s and discounts are 

accrued and am
ortized over the term

 of the bonds using the effective interest m
ethod.  B

onds payable are reported net of the applicable bond prem
ium

s and discounts.  
Issuance costs are expensed in the period in w

hich they are incurred.  
 In the fund financial statem

ents, governm
ental fund types recognize bond prem

ium
s and discounts, as w

ell as bond issuance costs in the current period.  The face 
am

ount of the debt issued is reported as other financing sources.  Prem
ium

s received on debt issuance are reported as other financing sources w
hile discounts on debt 

issuance are reported as other financing uses.  Issuance costs, w
hether or not w

ithheld from
 the actual debt proceeds, are reported as debt service expenditures. 
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11. 
Fund E

quity 
 

Fund equity at the governm
ental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund balance.”  Fund equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.” 

 Fund B
alance 

G
enerally, fund balance represents the difference betw

een the assets and liabilities under the current financial resources m
anagem

ent focus of accounting.  In the fund 
financial statem

ents, governm
ental funds report fund balance classifications that com

prise a hierarchy based prim
arily on the extent to w

hich the C
ity is bound to honor 

constraints on the specific purpose for w
hich am

ounts in those funds can be spent. 
 

Fund balances are classified as follow
s: 

 
N

onspendable – Fund balances are reported as nonspendable w
hen am

ounts cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form
 (i.e., item

s that are 
not expected to be converted to cash) or (b) legally or contractually required to be m

aintained intact. 
 

Restricted – Fund balances are reported as restricted w
hen there are lim

itations im
posed on their use either through enabling legislation adopted by the C

ity or 
through external restrictions im

posed by creditors, grantors, law
s or regulations of other governm

ents. 
 

C
om

m
itted – Fund balances are reported as com

m
itted w

hen they can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to constraints im
posed by a resolution of the 

C
ity C

om
m

ission.  O
nly the C

ity C
om

m
ission m

ay m
odify or rescind the com

m
itm

ent also through a resolution. 
 

Assigned – Fund balances are reported as assigned w
hen am

ounts are constrained by the C
ity’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor 

com
m

itted.  The C
ity C

om
m

ission has passed a resolution, w
hich has expressly delegated to the Finance D

irector the authority to assign funds for particular 
purposes. 

 
U

nassigned – Fund balances are reported as unassigned as the residual am
ount w

hen the balances do not m
eet any of the above criterion.  The C

ity reports 
positive unassigned fund balance only in the general fund.  The C

ity intends to m
aintain an unassigned fund balance in the general fund betw

een ten and tw
enty 

percent of the operating budget or an am
ount equal to 2 m

onths’ operating expenditures. 
 Flow

 Assum
ptions – W

hen both restricted and unrestricted am
ounts of fund balance are available for use for expenditures incurred, it is the C

ity’s policy to use 
restricted am

ounts first and then unrestricted am
ounts as they are needed.  For unrestricted am

ounts of fund balance, it is the C
ity’s policy to use fund balance in the 

follow
ing order: (1) C

om
m

itted, (2) A
ssigned, (3) U

nassigned. 
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11. 
Fund E

quity - C
ontinued 

 N
et Position 

N
et position represents the difference betw

een assets, deferred outflow
s of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflow

s of resources for activities and funds w
hich use the 

accrual basis of accounting.  A
m

ounts show
n as net investm

ent in capital assets are m
ade up of capital asset costs, net of accum

ulated depreciation and any outstanding 
debt used to acquire, construct or im

prove the associated assets.  N
et position is reported as restricted w

hen there are legal lim
itations or external restrictions im

posed 
upon their use.  A

ll other net position is reported as unrestricted. 
 The C

ity applies restricted resources first w
hen an expense is incurred for purposes for w

hich both restricted and unrestricted net position is available. 
 12. 

C
apital C

ontributions 
 C

apital contributions in the proprietary fund financial statem
ents arise from

 outside contributions of grants and other financial resources restricted to capital acquisition 
and construction. 
 13.    U

ses of E
stim

ates in the Preparation of Financial Statem
ents 

 The preparation of financial statem
ents in conform

ity w
ith generally accepted accounting principles requires m

anagem
ent to m

ake estim
ates and assum

ptions that affect 
the reported am

ounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statem
ents and the reported am

ount of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period.  A

ctual results could differ from
 these estim

ates. 
 14.    D

eferred outflow
s/inflow

s of resources 
 

The C
ity im

plem
ented G

A
SB

 Statem
ents N

o. 63, Financial Reporting of D
eferred O

utflow
s of Resources, D

eferred Inflow
s of Resources, and N

et Position and N
o. 65, 

Item
s Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, as of January 1, 2012.  These new

 standards establish accounting and financial reporting for deferred outflow
s / 

inflow
s of resources and the concept of net position as the residual of all other elem

ents presented in a statem
ent of financial position. 

 In addition to assets, the statem
ent of financial position w

ill som
etim

es report a separate section for deferred outflow
s of resources. This separate financial statem

ent 
elem

ent, deferred outflow
s of resources, represents a consum

ption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so w
ill not be recognized as an outflow

 of 
resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The C

ity only has tw
o item

s that qualify for reporting in this category. They are the deferred charge on refunding and the 
deferred bond issuance costs reported in the governm

ent-w
ide statem

ent of net position. A
 deferred charge on refunding results from

 the difference in the carrying value 
of refunded debt and its reacquisition price. This am

ount is deferred and am
ortized over the shorter of the life of the refunded or refunding debt.  The deferred bond 

issuance costs results from
 the cost of issuing debt.  This am

ount is deferred and am
ortized over the life of the bonds. 
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14. 
D

eferred outflow
s/inflow

s of resources - C
ontinued  

 In addition to liabilities, the statem
ent of financial position w

ill som
etim

es report a separate section for deferred inflow
s of resources. This separate financial statem

ent 
elem

ent, deferred inflow
s of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so w

ill not be recognized as an inflow
 of resources 

(revenue) until that tim
e. The C

ity has tw
o types of these deferrals, w

hich arise only under a m
odified accrual basis of accounting that qualifies for reporting in this 

category. A
ccordingly, those item

s, the unavailable revenue and the effective hedge on the deferral of fair value, are reported only in the governm
ental funds balance 

sheet. The governm
ental funds report unavailable revenues from

 one source, property taxes. These am
ounts are deferred and recognized as inflow

s of resources in the 
period that the am

ounts becom
e available. 

 N
O

T
E

 II - ST
E

W
A

R
D

SH
IP, C

O
M

PL
IA

N
C

E
 A

N
D

 A
C

C
O

U
N

T
A

B
IL

IT
Y

 
 

A
. 

B
udgetary Inform

ation 
 

In A
ugust of each year, all departm

ents of the C
ity subm

it a budgetary request to the C
ity M

anager.  In N
ovem

ber, the C
ity M

anager presents the proposed budgets to 
the Finance C

om
m

ittee of the C
ity C

om
m

ission.  The C
ity C

om
m

ission adopts the final budgets in D
ecem

ber of each year.  D
uring the year, the C

ity m
ade budgetary 

am
endm

ents totaling $303,000 that w
ere approved by the C

ity C
om

m
ission.  The m

ain reason for these am
endm

ents w
as to better align budgeted expenditures w

ith 
actual revenues.  This inform

ation w
as not available during the original budget process.   

 B
udgetary appropriations are m

ade at the object level w
ithin each departm

ent.  The legal level of budgetary control is at the departm
ent level.  B

udget am
endm

ents 
w

hich affect a departm
ent's total appropriations or transfers betw

een funds m
ust be authorized by the C

ity C
om

m
ission through a budget revision.  A

ll appropriations 
lapse at year end.  
 

N
O

T
E

 III - D
E

T
A

IL
E

D
 N

O
T

E
S O

N
 A

L
L

 FU
N

D
S  

 
A

. 
D

eposits and Investm
ents 

 
 C

redit R
isk.  The C

ity and its com
ponent units are authorized by state statutes to invest in the securities of the U

nited States Treasury, U
nited States agencies and 

instrum
entalities, repurchase agreem

ents and the G
eorgia Fund O

ne adm
inistered by the State of G

eorgia.  It is the governm
ent’s policy to lim

it any investm
ents in these 

to the top rating issued by N
R

SR
O

s. 
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 G

eorgia Fund O
ne, created by O

C
G

A
 36-83-8, is a stable net asset value investm

ent pool w
hich follow

s Standard and Poor's criteria for A
A

A
f rated m

oney m
arket 

funds.  H
ow

ever, G
eorgia Fund O

ne operates in m
anner consistent w

ith R
ule 2a-7 of the Investm

ent C
om

pany A
ct of 1940 and is considered to be a 2a-7 like pool.  

R
egulatory oversight of the fund is provided by the O

ffice of State Treasurer.  The pool is not registered w
ith the SEC

 as an investm
ent com

pany.  The pool's prim
ary 

objectives are safety of capital, investm
ent incom

e, liquidity and diversification w
hile m

aintaining principal ($1.00 per share value).  N
et asset value is calculated 

w
eekly to ensure stability.  The pool distributes earnings (net of m

anagem
ent fees) on a m

onthly basis and determ
ines participants’ shares sold and redeem

ed based on 
$1.00 per share.  A

s of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, the C
ity of R

om
e’s investm

ent in G
eorgia Fund O

ne w
as rated A

A
A

f by Standard &
 Poor’s. 

 The C
ity m

aintains an account in the State of G
eorgia, G

eorgia Fund O
ne that is utilized by all funds and com

ponent units except the R
om

e B
oard of Education.  Each 

fund's or com
ponent unit's portion of this pool is displayed on its balance sheet w

ith cash and cash equivalents since this pool has the general characteristics of a 
dem

and deposit account. 
 A

s of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, the C
ity of R

om
e had the follow

ing investm
ents. 

 

Investm
ent Type

M
aturities

Fair V
alue

G
eorgia Fund O

ne-included in cash
59 day w

eighted average
7,545,930

$                   
G

uaranteed Investm
ent C

ontract
June 1, 2028

2,112,092
                     

T
otals

9,658,022
$                  

 
 

     Interest rate risk.  The C
ity of R

om
e does not have a form

al investm
ent policy that lim

its investm
ent m

aturities as a m
eans of m

anaging its exposure to fair value 
losses arising from

 increasing interest rates.  H
ow

ever, all investm
ents are review

ed on a m
onthly basis for interest rate fluctuations and appropriate actions are taken to 

m
inim

ize this risk. 
 

     C
ustodial credit risk-D

eposits.  C
ustodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a governm

ent w
ill not 

be able to recover deposits or w
ill not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  State statutes require that all deposits and 

investm
ents (other than federal or state governm

ent instrum
ents) be collateralized by depository insurance, obligations of the U

.S. governm
ent, or bonds of public 

authorities, counties or m
unicipalities.  A

s of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, all of the C
ity’s bank balances w

ere adequately insured and collateralized as defined by the 
G

overnm
ental A

ccounting Standards B
oard. 
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. 
R

eceivables 
 1. 

A
ccounts R

eceivable 
 R

eceivables at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 consisted of taxes, loans, and accounts (including billings for user charges and unbilled utility receivables), and intergovernm
ental 

receivables.  R
eceivables at D

ecem
ber 31, 2013  consist of the follow

ing: 
 

Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

Intergov't 
A

llow
ance for

N
et

Taxes
Loans

A
ccount

R
eceivables

U
ncollectibles

R
eceivables

G
eneral Fund

4,093,537
$    

-
$                   

3,899,020
$    

1,280,543
$    

(2,637,367)
$   

6,635,733
$    

C
apital Fund

-
                     

375,000
         

366,749
         

622,175
         

(60,000)
          

1,303,924
      

O
ther G

overnm
ental Funds

19,923
           

754,242
         

47,889
           

125,891
         

(466,881)
        

481,064
         

W
ater Fund

-
                     

-
                     

3,392,984
      

1,045,312
      

(890,000)
        

3,548,296
      

Fire Fund
-

                     
-

                     
-

                 
127,178

         
-

                 
127,178

         
Solid W

aste C
om

m
ission Fund

-
                     

-
                     

260,151
         

-
                 

(33,000)
          

227,151
         

O
ther Proprietary Funds

-
                     

-
                     

289,845
         

278,870
         

(71,000)
          

497,715
         

Internal Service Funds
-

                     
-

                     
438

                
219,868

         
-

                     
220,306

         

Total Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

4,113,460
      

1,129,242
      

8,257,076
      

3,699,837
      

(4,158,248)
     

13,041,367
    

G
reater R

om
e C

V
B

-
                     

-
                     

1,030
             

7,929
             

-
                     

8,959
             

R
om

e B
oard of Education

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

6,561,188
      

-
                     

6,561,188
      

T
otal R

eporting E
ntity

4,113,460
$   

1,129,242
$   

8,258,106
$   

10,268,954
$ 

(4,158,248)
$  

19,611,514
$ 

 
 

The C
ity has $109,329 in forgivable loans receivable.  These loans are recorded in the follow

ing nonm
ajor governm

ental fund:  C
om

m
unity D

evelopm
ent Fund.  

A
m

ounts represent loans to individuals in conjunction w
ith the rehabilitation of private property and financing for locally ow

ned businesses.  Provided the term
s of the 

loans are not violated, these loans w
ill be forgiven at the end of the loan term

.  A
s the likelihood of violation of the loan term

s, and thus cash repaym
ent is rem

ote, the 
C

ity has elected to record an allow
ance for the total outstanding balance of the loans. 
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. 
R

eceivables– C
ontinued 

 2. 
Property T

axes 
 

Property taxes w
ere levied on July 22, 2013 and w

ere payable on or before N
ovem

ber 15, 2013.  A
n interest penalty of 12%

 per annum
 is charged on property taxes 

paid after that date.  Property taxes becom
e an enforceable lien on January 1 each year.  C

ity property tax revenues are recognized w
hen levied to the extent that they 

are collected w
ithin the current fiscal year or w

ithin 60 days of fiscal year end.  The C
ity of R

om
e has an agreem

ent w
ith Floyd C

ounty and the Floyd C
ounty Tax 

C
om

m
issioner to collect the C

ity’s property taxes.  This agreem
ent allow

s taxpayers to pay all of their property taxes at one location since the C
ounty can now

 bill all 
taxes due on one bill.  The C

ity pays a fee for this service. 
 A

 sum
m

ary of outstanding delinquent property taxes receivable at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 is as follow
s: 

 

$
2,167,961

      1,945,499
      4,113,460
      

A
llow

ance for uncollectible
(2,463,769)

       

N
et taxes receivable

$
1,649,691

        

T
ax Y

ear

2013
Prior Y

ears

 
 

    
R

em
aining page intentionally left blank 
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. 
C

apital A
ssets 

C
hanges in the C

ity's C
apital A

ssets for the year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 are as follow
s:  

Prim
ary G

overnm
ent

B
eginning

C
onstruction

E
nding

B
alance

in progress
B

alance
12/31/2012

Increases
D

ecreases
T

ransfers
12/31/2013

G
overnm

ental activities:
C

apital assets, not being depreciated:
Land

9,160,820
$                

114,903
$                   

(1,189,434)
$               

1,729,002
$                

9,815,291
$                

C
onstruction in progress

5,005,172
                 

4,547,501
                 

-
                             

(4,954,686)
                

4,597,987
                 

Total capital assets, not being depreciated
14,165,992

               
4,662,404

                 
(1,189,434)

                 
(3,225,684)

                
14,413,278

               

C
apital assets, being depreciated:

B
uildings

103,311,580
             

687,091
                    

(811,137)
                    

3,138,819
                 

106,326,353
             

Im
provem

ents other than buildings
6,054,383

                 
66,615

                      
-

                             
37,406

                      
6,158,404

                 
M

achinery and equipm
ent

4,925,298
                 

362,575
                    

(121,686)
                    

-
                                

5,166,187
                 

V
ehicles

5,028,402
                 

463,661
                    

(292,860)
                    

-
                                

5,199,203
                 

Infrastructure
127,385,795

             
439,356

                    
(81,841)

                      
49,459

                      
127,792,769

             
Total capital assets being depreciated

246,705,458
             

2,019,298
                 

(1,307,524)
                 

3,225,684
                 

250,642,916
             

Less accum
ulated depreciation for:

B
uildings 

(23,367,399)
              

(2,126,394)
                

632,316
                     

-
                                

(24,861,477)
              

Im
provem

ents other than buildings
(762,024)

                   
(425,931)

                   
-

                                 
-

                                
(1,187,955)

                
M

achinery and equipm
ent

(4,061,536)
                

(227,194)
                   

121,686
                     

-
                                

(4,167,044)
                

V
ehicles

(4,620,770)
                

(251,984)
                   

267,623
                     

-
                                

(4,605,131)
                

Infrastructure
(95,004,718)

              
(3,559,896)

                
81,841

                       
-

                                
(98,482,773)

              
Total accum

ulated depreciation
(127,816,447)

            
(6,591,399)

                
1,103,466

                  
-

                                
(133,304,380)

            

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net
118,889,011

             
(4,572,101)

                
(204,058)

                    
3,225,684

                 
117,338,536

             

G
overnm

ental activities capital assets, net
133,055,003

$            
90,303

$                     
(1,393,492)

$               
-

$                           
131,751,814

$            

D
epreciation expense w

as charged to functions/program
s of the prim

ary governm
ent as follow

s:
G

overnm
ental activities:

G
eneral G

overnm
ent

526,457
$                   

Public Safety
265,789

                    
Public W

orks
3,820,782

                 
Public Facilities

479,142
                    

Public Services
26,090

                      
C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent
10,481

                      
Education

1,462,658
                 6,591,399

$                
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C
apital A

ssets for the year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 are as follow
s: 

 
B

eginning
E

nding
B

alance
B

alance
12/31/2012

Increases
D

ecreases
T

ransfers
12/31/2013

B
usiness-type activities:

C
apital assets, not being depreciated:

Land
7,587,337

$             
-

$                        
-

$                            
-

$                        
7,587,337

$             
C

onstruction in progress
1,619,646

              
2,334,141

              
-

                          
(1,646,704)

             
2,307,083

              
Total capital assets, not being depreciated

9,206,983
              

2,334,141
              

-
                          

(1,646,704)
             

9,894,420
              

C
apital assets, being depreciated:

B
uildings

104,542,542
          

-
                             

-
                              

304,469
                 

104,847,011
          

Im
provem

ents other than buildings
18,169,763

            
92,397

                   
-

                              
252,456

                 
18,514,616

            
M

achinery and equipm
ent

13,019,223
            

1,928,398
              

(19,583)
                   

-
                         

14,928,038
            

V
ehicles

21,245,191
            

725,021
                 

(368,365)
                 

-
                         

21,601,847
            

Infrastructure
141,768,573

          
2,147,663

              
-

                              
1,089,779

              
145,006,015

          
Total capital assets being depreciated

298,745,292
          

4,893,479
              

(387,948)
                 

1,646,704
              

304,897,527
          

Less accum
ulated depreciation for:

B
uildings 

(33,476,135)
           

(3,129,614)
             

-
                              

-
                         

(36,605,749)
           

Im
provem

ents other than buildings
(14,077,894)

           
(584,019)

                
-

                              
-

                         
(14,661,913)

           
M

achinery and equipm
ent

(9,690,711)
             

(916,355)
                

19,583
                    

-
                         

(10,587,483)
           

V
ehicles

(14,801,455)
           

(1,204,536)
             

332,259
                  

-
                         

(15,673,732)
           

Infrastructure
(45,734,310)

           
(3,147,649)

             
-

                              
-

                         
(48,881,959)

           
Total accum

ulated depreciation
(117,780,505)

         
(8,982,173)

             
351,842

                  
-

                         
(126,410,836)

         
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net

180,964,787
          

(4,088,694)
             

(36,106)
                   

1,646,704
              

178,486,691
          

B
usiness-type activities capital assets, net

190,171,770
$          

(1,754,553)
$             

(36,106)
$                  

-
$                         

188,381,111
$          

D
epreciation expense w

as charged to functions/program
s of B

usiness-type activities as follow
s:

B
usiness-type activities:
W

ater and Sew
er System

 Fund
6,030,199

$             
Fire Fund

821,267
                 

Transit Fund
820,864

                 
Solid W

aste M
anagem

ent Fund
349,953

                 
M

unicipal G
olf Fund

95,090
                   

Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund
651,918

                 
B

uilding Inspection Fund
3,177

                     
Public Facilities Fund

209,705
                 8,982,173

$             
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ssets – C
ontinued 

The follow
ing table provides a sum

m
ary of the C

ity’s net investm
ent in capital assets.  The C

ity had no unspent bond proceeds at the end of the current year. 
G

overnm
ental

B
usiness-type

N
et Invested in C

apital A
ssets

A
ctivities

A
ctivities

        Total
C

apital assets, nondepreciable
14,413,278

$         
9,894,420

$           
24,307,698

$         
C

apital assets, net
117,338,536

         
178,486,691

         
295,825,227

         
O

ther noncurrent asset, derivative
807,256

                
-

                       
807,256

                
D

eferred outflow
s of resources

-
                       

2,490,537
             

2,490,537
             

R
etainage payable

(133,802)
              

-
                       

(133,802)
              

Intergovernm
ental agreem

ents payable
(3,540,000)

           
-

                       
(3,540,000)

           
B

onds payable
(4,527,000)

           
(54,241,352)

         
(58,768,352)

         
C

apital leases payable
(20,513)

                
(460,424)

              
(480,937)

              
N

otes payable
(1,346,481)

           
(1,336,382)

           
(2,682,863)

           
122,991,274

$      
134,833,490

$      
257,824,764

$      
 

 
C

om
ponent U

nits
B

eginning
E

nding
B

alance  
B

alance  
12/31/2012

Increases
D

ecreases
12/31/2013

G
reater R

om
e C

onvention and V
isitors B

ureau
   C

om
ponent unit:

C
apital assets, being depreciated:

B
uildings

181,429
$            

-
$                       

-
$                       

181,429
$            

M
achinery and equipm

ent
7,000

                  
-

                         
-

                         
7,000

                  
     Total capital assets being depreciated

188,429
              

-
                         

-
                         

188,429
              

Less accum
ulated depreciation for:

B
uildings

(124,371)
            

(2,629)
                

-
                         

(127,000)
            

M
achinery and equipm

ent
(7,000)

                
-

                         
-

                         
(7,000)

                
     Total accum

ulated depreciation
(131,371)

            
(2,629)

                
-

                         
(134,000)

            

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net
57,058

                
(2,629)

                
-

                         
54,429

                

57,058
$              

(2,629)
$              

-
$                       

54,429
$              

G
reater R

om
e C

onvention and V
isitors B

ureau capital assets, net
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 C
om

ponent Units
B

eginning
Ending

B
alance  

B
alance  

6/30/2012
Increases

D
ecreases

6/30/2013
R

om
e B

oard of Education
   C

om
ponent unit:

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land

1,014,630
$           

746,710
$              

-
$                          

1,761,340
$           

     Total capital assets not being depreciated
1,014,630

             
746,710

                
-

                            
1,761,340

             

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings and Im

provem
ents

2,315,633
             

-
                            

-
                            

2,315,633
             

Com
puters and equipm

ent
3,231,760

             
54,372

                  
21,409

                  
3,264,723

             
Vehicles

1,331,103
             

185,340
                

-
                            

1,516,443
             

     Total capital assets being depreciated
6,878,496

             
239,712

                
21,409

                  
7,096,799

             

Less accum
ulated depreciation for:

Buildings and Im
provem

ents
(913,654)

               
(60,646)

                 
-

                            
(974,300)

               
Com

puters and equipm
ent

(2,457,306)
            

(194,495)
               

(21,409)
                 

(2,630,392)
            

Vehicles
(999,564)

               
(108,986)

               
-

                            
(1,108,550)

            
     Total accum

ulated depreciation
(4,370,524)

            
(364,127)

               
(21,409)

                 
(4,713,242)

            

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net
2,507,972

             
(124,415)

               
-

                            
2,383,557

             

R
om

e B
oard of Education capital assets, net

3,522,602
$           

622,295
$              

-
$                          

4,144,897
$           
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D
.  

Interfund T
ransactions 

  
Interfund balances at D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 consisted of the follow

ing am
ounts and represent charges for services or reim

bursable expenditures.  These balances result     
from

 a tim
ing lag betw

een 1) the date the interfund goods or services are provided 2) transactions are recorded and 3) paym
ents betw

een funds are m
ade.  The C

ity 
expects to repay all interfund balances w

ithin one year. 
  

Interfund receivables and payable balances at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 are as follow
s: 

 

N
on-m

ajor
W

ater &
Solid W

aste
N

on-m
ajor

G
eneral

C
apital 

G
overnm

ental
Sew

er System
Fire 

C
om

m
ission

Enterprise
Fund

Fund
Funds

Fund
Fund

Fund
Funds

T
otal

Payable T
o:

G
eneral Fund

-
$                    

-
$                    

14,409
$          

24,752
$          

2,805
$             

6,977
$            

193,094
$        

242,037
$        

C
apital Fund

1,008,478
        

-
                     

59
                  

6,440
             

-
                     

-
                     

1,564
             

1,016,541
      

N
on-m

ajor
G

overnm
ental Funds

419
                  

269
                

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

688
                

W
ater &

 Sew
er System

 Fund
-

                      
3,448

             
-

                     
-

                     
19,377

            
-

                     
784

                
23,609

           
Fire Fund

-
                      

1,433
             

75,525
           

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

688
                

77,646
           

Solid W
aste

C
om

m
ission Fund

-
                      

3,406
             

-
                     

2,671
             

-
                     

-
                     

751
                

6,828
             

N
on-m

ajor
Enterprise Funds

65,949
             

31,572
           

2,759
             

1,930
             

667
                 

109
                

1,282
             

104,268
         

Internal Service Funds
125,274

           
-

                     
4,079

             
25,656

           
33,192

            
6,542

             
25,260

           
220,003

         
T

otal
1,200,120

$      
40,128

$          
96,831

$          
61,449

$          
56,041

$           
13,628

$          
223,423

$        
1,691,620

$     

Payable Fro m
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D
.  

Interfund T
ransactions - C

ontinued 
  

Interfund receivables and payables for C
om

ponent U
nits consist of the follow

ing: 
 

Payable
Payable 

From
T

o

G
eneral Fund

-
$                            

3,389
$                      

C
apital Fund

-
                             

4,854
                       

N
on-m

ajor governm
ental funds

4,833
                      

-
                               

Fire Fund
164

                         
-

                               
W

ater &
 Sew

er System
 Fund

-
                             

2,081
                       

N
on-m

ajor enterprise funds
57

                           
289

                          
Internal service funds

-
                             

3,039
                       

T
otal

5,054
$                     

13,652
$                    

R
om

e C
onvention &

 V
isitors B

ureau

 
  

A
dvances to other funds are am

ounts that are ow
ed, other than for charges for goods and services rendered, to a particular fund by another fund in the governm

ent    
     reporting entity and that are not due w

ithin one year.   
    
     Interfund advances consist of the follow

ing: 
 

G
eneral

C
apital

Internal Service
Fund

Fund
Fund

T
otal

A
dvances T

o:
C

apital Fund
590,000

$            
-

$                        
1,385,822

$         
1,975,822

$ 
W

ater Fund
-

                        
464,292

             
-

                         
464,292

     
Fire Fund

-
                        

550,935
             

-
                         

550,935
     

Solid W
aste

C
om

m
ission Fund

-
                        

321,200
             

-
                         

321,200
     

N
on-m

ajo r
Enterprise Funds

-
                        

724,172
             

-
                         

724,172
     

T
otal

590,000
$            

2,060,599
$         

1,385,822
$         

4,036,421
$ 

      

A
dvances From

:

 
     The Solid W

aste C
om

m
ission Fund, through an intergovernm

ental agreem
ent w

ith the C
ity of R

om
e, purchased a partial ow

nership in a portion of the Joint C
ity-   

    C
ounty Landfill.  This long term

 financing balance of $321,200 is included as an advance from
 the C

apital Fund to the Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund. 
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D
. 

Interfund T
ransactions - C

ontinued 
 In 2012, the R

om
e C

ity C
om

m
ission authorized the borrow

ing of up to $1.5 m
illion from

 the H
ealth Insurance Fund to assist in the construction of  the C

ity 
M

ausoleum
.  The advance w

ill be re- paid over a m
axim

um
 of ten years at 3%

 interest.  A
s of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013,  the principal am

ount outstanding w
as  $1,351,752   

plus $34,070 of accrued interest earnings. 
 Interfund transfers are used to report revenues and expenditures betw

een funds w
hereby statute or form

al budget requires them
.  These transfers also include revenues 

collected in the general fund but by budget authorization are transferred to m
eet expenditures in other funds, segregation of m

onies for anticipated capital projects, and 
to provide additional resources for current operations or debt service.  A

ll transfers have occurred on a regular basis or are consistent w
ith the purpose of the fund 

m
aking the transfer.  Transfers to com

ponent units are reported as expenditures in the financial statem
ents. 

 Interfund transfers for the year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 are as follow
s: 

 

N
on-m

ajor
W

ater &
N

on-m
ajor

G
eneral

C
apital

G
overnm

ental
Sew

er System
Fire

Enterprise
Fund

Fund
Funds

Fund
Fund

Funds
T

otal
T

ransfers O
ut:

G
eneral Fund

-
$                   

255,000
$       

239,750
$       

-
$                   

5,600,000
$      

2,445,171
$    

8,539,921
$      

C
apital Fund

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

-
                       

117,000
         

117,000
           

N
on-m

ajor
G

overnm
ental Funds

51,000
           

7,000
             

-
                     

-
                     

206,904
           

-
                     

264,904
           

W
ater &

 Sew
er System

 Fund
840,000

         
19,594

           
-

                     
-

                     
-

                       
-

                     
859,594

           
Fire Fund

340,000
         

-
                     

-
                     

59,157
           

-
                       

-
                     

399,157
           

Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund
27,110

           
-

                     
-

                     
-

                     
-

                       
-

                     
27,110

             
N

on-m
ajor

Enterprise Funds
49,000

           
-

                     
-

                     
-

                     
-

                       
-

                     
49,000

             
Internal Service Funds

75,000
           

-
                     

-
                     

-
                     

-
                       

-
                     

75,000
             

T
otal

1,382,110
$    

281,594
$      

239,750
$      

59,157
$        

5,806,904
$     

2,562,171
$   

10,331,686
$   

T
ransfers In
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 1. 
W

ater and Sew
erage System

 B
onds Payable 

 O
utstanding W

ater and Sew
erage System

 B
onds w

ere issued as follow
s: 

 
 

2005 Issue: 
$ 9,395,000   in a private placem

ent bond issue, m
aturing through 2016 at an interest rate of 3.61%

 
 

2009 Issue: 
$20,645,000   in a private placem

ent bond issue, m
aturing through 2015 at an interest rate of 3.02%

 
 

2012 Issue: 
$32,125,000   in serial bonds m

aturing through 2022, w
ith interest ranging from

 3.00%
 to 5.00%

 
 

2013 Issue:  
$  7,934,000   in a private placem

ent bond issue, m
aturing through 2028 at an interest rate of 2.25%

 
 

In O
ctober 2005, the C

ity of R
om

e issued $9,395,000 of W
ater and Sew

erage R
evenue B

onds in a private placem
ent.  The 2005 bonds w

ere issued to finance the w
ater 

m
eter replacem

ent program
 and the costs of issuance of the 2005 B

onds.  This project replaced all w
ater m

eters over a certain age, and equipped all m
eters w

ith an 
autom

atic electronic m
eter reading system

 and back flow
 prevention devices.   

 
In M

arch 2009, the C
ity of R

om
e issued $20,645,000 of W

ater and Sew
erage R

evenue B
onds in a private placem

ent.  The 2009 bonds w
ere issued to refund 

$20,230,000 in aggregate principal am
ount of the C

ity’s W
ater and Sew

erage R
evenue R

efunding and Im
provem

ent B
onds, Series 1999, m

aturing January 1, 2010 
through 2015 and the costs of issuance of the 2009 B

onds. The net proceeds from
 the issuance of the w

ater revenue bonds w
ere used to purchase general obligations of 

the U
nited States of A

m
erica and those securities w

ere deposited into an irrevocable trust w
ith an escrow

 agent to provide debt service paym
ents of the prior bonds 

w
hen due or called.  A

ccordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the C
ity’s financial statem

ents.  O
utstanding bonds 

from
 the refunded debt outstanding at D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, considered defeased, totaled $7,815,000. 

 In M
ay 2012, the C

ity issued $32,125,000 of W
ater and Sew

erage R
evenue R

efunding and Im
provem

ent bonds.  The 2012 bonds w
ere issued to (i) refund $33,540,000 

in aggregate principal of its 2004 A
 W

ater and Sew
erage R

evenue R
efunding and Im

provem
ent bonds and (ii) pay the costs of issuance of the 2012 bonds. The net 

proceeds from
 the issuance of the w

ater revenue bonds w
ere used to purchase general obligations of the U

nited States of A
m

erica and those securities w
ere deposited 

into an irrevocable trust w
ith an escrow

 agent to provide debt service paym
ents of the prior bonds w

hen due or called.  A
ccordingly, the trust account assets and the 

liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the C
ity’s financial statem

ents.  O
utstanding bonds from

 the refunded debt outstanding at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, 
considered defeased, totaled $33,540,000.   
 In A

pril 2013, the C
ity of R

om
e issued $7,934,000 of W

ater and Sew
erage R

evenue B
onds in a private placem

ent.  The 2013 bonds w
ere issued to finance the 

repaym
ent of several G

EFA
 notes outstanding.   
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 1. 
W

ater and Sew
erage System

 B
onds Payable - C

ontinued 
 

 
The C

ity of R
om

e follow
s all of the applicable rules and regulations concerning bond arbitrage as set forth by the Internal R

evenue Service. 
 B

onds outstanding at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 are as follow
s: 

 

W
ater and Sew

er B
onds - Series 2005

$
2,165,000

      
W

ater and Sew
er B

onds - Series 2009
4,025,000

      
W

ater and Sew
er B

onds - Series 2012
32,125,000

    
W

ater and Sew
er B

onds - Series 2013
7,934,000

      

Subtotal
46,249,000

    
Less current m

aturities
511,000

         
B

onds payable, long term
$

45,738,000
      

R
econciliation of B

onds Payable to Financial Statem
ents:

C
urrent
B

onds payable in less than one year
$

511,000
           

Long-term
 

B
onds payable in m

ore than one year
$

45,738,000
      

B
ond prem

ium
, net of am

ortization
3,912,045

        
$

49,650,045
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2. 

G
olf B

onds Payable 
 In 2009, The C

ity of R
om

e R
ecreation Facilities A

uthority issued $4,955,000 of Series 2009 R
evenue B

onds to (i) refund all of the Series 1999 R
evenue B

onds and  
pay the one percent (1%

) redem
ption prem

ium
 due in connection therew

ith (ii) pay the costs of issuing the Series 2009 B
onds. R

efunding w
as undertaken to save on the 

debt service paym
ents m

aturing through 2024.  The C
ity defeased the 1999 bonds by placing the proceeds of new

 bonds in an irrevocable trust to provide for all future 
debt service paym

ents on the old bonds.  A
ccordingly, the trust account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the C

ity’s financial statem
ents.  

A
t D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, $3,880,000 of bonds outstanding are considered defeased.  The C

ity has pledged its full faith and credit and taxing pow
er to service the debt. 

 The Series 2009 B
onds m

ature through 2024 w
ith interest ranging from

 3.0%
 to 5.0%

.  A
t D

ecem
ber 31, 2013, $3,965,000 of these bonds w

ere outstanding.   B
onds 

payable reflected in the financial statem
ents is net of $115,307 of unam

ortized bond prem
ium

. 
 

3. 
C

ertificates of Participation – G
eorgia M

unicipal A
ssociation 

 In June 1998, the C
ity entered into a lease pool agreem

ent w
ith the G

eorgia M
unicipal A

ssociation (the “A
ssociation”).  The funding of the lease pool w

as provided by 
the issuance of $150,126,000 C

ertificates of Participation by the A
ssociation.  The A

ssociation passed the net proceeds through to the participating m
unicipalities w

ith 
the C

ity of R
om

e’s participation totaling $4,527,000.  The lease pool agreem
ent w

ith the A
ssociation provides that the C

ity ow
ns their portion of the assets invested by 

the pool and is responsible for the paym
ent of their portion of the principal and interest of the C

ertificates of Participation.  The principal of $4,527,000 is due in a lum
p 

sum
 paym

ent on June 1, 2028.  Interest is payable at a rate of 4.75%
 each year.  The C

ity draw
s from

 the investm
ent account to lease equipm

ent from
 the A

ssociation.  
The lease pool agreem

ent requires the C
ity to m

ake lease paym
ents back into its investm

ent account to fund the principal and interest requirem
ents of the 1998 G

M
A

 
C

ertificates of Participation. 
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4. 

C
ertificates of Participation –G

eorgia M
unicipal A

ssociation - C
ontinued

 
 A

s part of the issuance of the certificates of participation, the C
ity entered into an interest rate sw

ap agreem
ent. U

nder the Sw
ap A

greem
ent, the C

ity is required to 
pay (1) a sem

iannual (and beginning July 1, 2003, a m
onthly) floating rate of interest based on the Securities Industry and Financial M

arkets A
ssociation (SIFM

A
) 

M
unicipal Sw

ap Index (plus a 31 basis points spread) to, or on behalf of, the Sw
ap C

ounterparty (the “Sw
ap Paym

ent”); and the Sw
ap C

ounterparty w
ill pay to, or 

on behalf of, the C
ity a sem

i-annual paym
ent based on a rate equal to the fixed rate on the certificates of participation (4.75%

) tim
es a notional am

ount specified in 
the Sw

ap A
greem

ent, but generally equal to the outstanding unpaid principal portion of such C
ontract, less the am

ount originally deposited in the R
eserve Fund 

relating to the C
ontract, and (ii) a one-tim

e Sw
ap Prem

ium
 to be paid on the effective date of the Sw

ap A
greem

ent. The sem
iannual paym

ents from
 the Sw

ap 
C

ounterparty w
ith respect to the C

ity are structured, and expected, to be sufficient to m
ake all interest paym

ents due under the C
ontract, and related distributions 

of interest on the C
ertificates.  M

onthly interest paym
ents betw

een the C
ity, the holders of the C

ertificates of Participation, and the Sw
ap C

ounterparty can be 
m

ade in net settlem
ent form

 as part of this agreem
ent. U

nder the Sw
ap A

greem
ent, the C

ity’s obligation to pay floating paym
ents to the Sw

ap C
ounterparty in any 

calendar year m
ay not exceed an am

ount equal to the SIFM
A

 M
unicipal Sw

ap Index plus .05%
 to be determ

ined on the first business day of D
ecem

ber in the 
preceding year. This agreem

ent m
atures on June 1, 2028, at the sam

e tim
e of the certificates of participation.  This derivative qualifies as a fair m

arket hedge. 
 In the unlikely event that the Sw

ap C
ounterparty becom

es insolvent, or fails to m
ake paym

ents as specified in the Sw
ap A

greem
ent, the C

ity w
ould be exposed to 

credit risk in the am
ount of the Sw

ap’s fair value. To m
inim

ize this risk, the C
ity executed this agreem

ent w
ith counterparties of appropriate credit strength, w

ith 
the counterparty being rated A

a3 by M
oody’s. A

t D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, the floating rate being paid by the C
ity is 0.37%

 and the m
arket value of this agreem

ent is 
$807,256, a decrease of $736,605 from

 the m
arket value at the end of the previous fiscal year.  The m

arket value of the hedge w
as determ

ined using settlem
ent 

prices at the end of the day on D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 based on the derivative contract.  This m
arket value is reported as another asset in the statem

ent of net position.  
A

s this derivative is an effective hedge, qualifying for hedge accounting, the inflow
 from

 the hedge (any change in fair value from
 inception until fiscal year end) 

is deferred and reported as a deferred inflow
 of resources in the statem

ent of net assets. 
 

5. 
 D

ebt Service to M
aturity for all B

ond Issues 

Principal
Interest

Principal
Interest

Principal
Interest

Principal
Interest

2014
511,000

$            
1,818,796

$         
260,000

$           
158,575

$           
-

$                       
215,032

$            
771,000

$           
2,192,403

$        
2015

5,704,000
           

1,649,395
           

310,000
            

150,775
            

-
                        

215,032
             

6,014,000
         

2,015,202
         

2016
5,837,000

           
1,536,209

           
325,000

            
138,375

            
-

                        
215,032

             
6,162,000

         
1,889,616

         
2017

4,877,000
           

1,358,923
           

330,000
            

125,375
            

-
                        

215,032
             

5,207,000
         

1,699,330
         

2018
5,021,000

           
1,217,270

           
350,000

            
112,175

            
-

                        
215,032

             
5,371,000

         
1,544,477

         
2019-2023

22,211,000
         

2,818,283
           

1,945,000
         

353,450
            

-
                        

1,075,160
          

24,156,000
       

4,246,893
         

2024-2028
2,088,000

           
114,413

              
445,000

            
17,800

              
4,527,000

         
1,075,160

          
7,060,000

         
1,207,373

         
46,249,000

$       
10,513,289

$       
3,965,000

$        
1,056,525

$        
4,527,000

$        
3,225,480

$         
54,741,000

$      
14,795,294

$      

W
ater and Sew

er
G

olf
G

M
A

 C
O

P
T

otal
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 6. 
N

otes Payable and Intergovernm
ental A

greem
ent 

 In 2013 the C
ity entered an agreem

ent w
ith the G

eorgia Environm
ental Finance A

uthority (G
EFA

) and the State R
evolving Loan Fund to finance the construction and 

im
provem

ents of various w
ater and sew

er facilities.  A
s of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013  the C

ity had entered into one (1) such loan agreem
ent w

ith a loan balance of 
$1,336,382. This loan is in the draw

dow
n phase, therefore no am

ortization schedules are available.   
 In 2008, Floyd C

ounty issued debt in the am
ount of $7,880,000 (C

ity’s portion $3,940,000) at an interest rate betw
een 3.10%

 to 5.00%
, in order to finance the costs of 

constructing the Forum
 parking deck. The C

ity of R
om

e purchased one half of the project through an intergovernm
ental agreem

ent from
 Floyd C

ounty and agreed to 
m

ake installm
ent paym

ents to pay one half of the principal and interest on the debt w
hen due. O

ne half of the total project w
as capitalized on the C

ity’s books. The C
ity 

has also entered into an agreem
ent w

ith three property ow
ners to purchase property for $1,675,000 at an interest rate of 5%

. The C
ity renegotiated the paym

ent schedule 
w

ith the final paym
ent being m

ade in fiscal year 2018. In 2010, the C
ity issued debt in the am

ount of $516,600 at an interest rate of 5.83%
 per annum

, in order to 
provide funds to pay certain redevelopm

ent costs w
ithin, TA

D
 II. 

 The follow
ing is a schedule of the future required principal and interest paym

ents on the intergovernm
ental agreem

ent as of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013. 
 

Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31,
Principal

Interest
T

otal
2014

110,000
$        

167,196
$         

277,196
$        

2015
115,000

         
162,520

          
277,520

         
2016

120,000
         

157,594
          

277,594
         

2017
127,500

         
151,406

          
278,906

         
2018

132,500
         

145,094
          

277,594
         

2019-2023
752,500

         
631,672

          
1,384,172

      
2024-2028

955,000
         

430,322
          

1,385,322
      

2029-2033
1,227,500

      
159,438

          
1,386,938

      
Tota l

3,540,000
      

2,005,242
$     

5,545,242
$     

Less current m
aturities

110,000
         

Long-ter m
3,430,000

$     

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities
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 6. 
N

otes Payable - C
ontinued 

 The follow
ing is a schedule of the future required principal and interest paym

ents on the notes payable as of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013. 
 

Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31,
Principal

Interest
T

otal
2014

200,958
$          

70,962
$            

271,920
$          

2015
211,251

           
30,669

             
241,920

           
2016

222,077
           

49,847
             

271,924
           

2017
233,452

           
38,468

             
271,920

           
2018

206,853
           

26,508
             

233,361
           

2019-2023
219,921

           
55,079

             
275,000

           
2024-2028

51,969
             

3,031
               

55,000
             

Total
1,346,481

        
274,564

$          
1,621,045

$       
Less current m

aturities
200,958

           
Long-term

1,145,523
$       

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

 
7. 

C
apital L

eases 
 The C

ity leases certain equipm
ent.  Interest on these leases is paid m

onthly and principal is paid annually.  The C
ity has entered into several lease agreem

ents w
ith 

B
B

&
T and SunTrust.   These bear interest rates ranging from

 2.96%
 to 3.99%

.  Interest is paid sem
iannually and principal is paid annually. C

apital lease paym
ents are 

reflected as debt service expenditures at the governm
ental fund reporting level. The balances of all leases at D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 are $20,513 and $460,424 for 

governm
ental and business type activities, respectively.   

 Total assets acquired through capital leases are as follow
s: 

 
G

overnm
ental 

B
usiness-T

ype
A

ctivities
A

ctivities
A

sset
M

achinery and equipm
ent

681,756
$                

1,793,720
$               

V
ehicles

312,303
                  

3,169,504
                 

Less accum
ulated depreciation

(366,956)
                 

(1,354,805)
               

Total
627,103

$               
3,608,419

$              
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ontinued 
 7. 

C
apital L

eases – C
ontinued 

 The follow
ing is a schedule of the future m

inim
um

 lease paym
ents under the C

ity’s capital leases together w
ith the present value of the net m

inim
um

 lease paym
ents as 

of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013.  
 

Y
ear ending

G
overnm

ental
B

usiness-T
ype 

D
ecem

ber 31,
A

ctivities
A

ctivities
T

otal
2014

10,804
$                 

121,138
$                   

131,942
$                  

2015
10,804

                   
121,138

                     
131,942

                    
2016

-
                         

121,138
                     

121,138
                    

2017
-

                         
121,138

                     
121,138

                    
Total m

inim
um

 lease paym
ents

21,608
                   

484,552
                     

506,160
                    

Less am
ounts representing interest

1,095
                     

24,128
                       

25,223
                      

Present value of m
inim

um
 lease

   paym
ents

20,513
$                

460,424
$                  

480,937
$                 
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E
. 

L
ong-T

erm
 D

ebt - C
ontinued 

 7. 
C

apital L
eases - C

ontinued 
 

C
om

ponent U
nit - R

om
e B

oard of E
ducation 

 Through an agency agreem
ent, the School System

 becam
e liable for $2,000,000 of Q

uality Zone A
cadem

y B
onds w

hich are interest free and m
ature on July 15, 2018.  

B
eginning July 15, 2005, the School System

 m
ade the first of five annual installm

ents of $257,531 w
hich are invested into a sinking fund w

hich w
ill be used to retire the 

bonds at m
aturity.  Paym

ents for this debt are to be m
ade from

 current Special Purpose Local O
ption Sales Tax proceeds.  In addition, repaym

ent of this debt is 
guaranteed by the full faith and credit and taxing pow

er of the C
ity of R

om
e and the School System

. 
 

  
        

R
em

aining page intentionally left blank 
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 8. 

C
hanges in  L

ong – T
erm

 D
ebt of the C

ity 
 The follow

ing is a sum
m

ary of changes in long-term
 debt of the C

ity for fiscal year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013.  The G
eneral Fund has typically been used to liquidate the 

liability for com
pensated absences, notes payable and other long-term

 liabilities in the governm
ental activities.  

 
B

alance
B

alance
D

ue w
ithin

D
ue in m

ore
12/31/2012

A
dditions

D
eletions

12/31/2013
one year

than one year
G

overnm
ental A

ctivities:
C

ertificates of Participation
4,527,000

$    
-

$                   
-

$                   
4,527,000

$    
-

$                   
4,527,000

$    
C

apital Lease O
bligations

30,247
           

-
                     

9,734
             

20,513
           

10,078
           

10,435
           

N
otes Payable

1,537,648
      

-
                     

191,167
         

1,346,481
      

200,958
         

1,145,523
      

N
et O

PEB
 O

bligation
2,301,966

      
1,027,089

      
1,439,829

      
1,889,226

      
-

                     
1,889,226

      
Intergovernm

ental A
greem

ents
3,645,000

      
-

                     
105,000

         
3,540,000

      
110,000

         
3,430,000

      
C

om
pensated A

bsences
838,353

         
674,872

         
614,297

         
898,928

         
674,196

         
224,732

         
T

otal G
overnm

ental
A

ctivities
8,353,214

$   
1,701,961

$   
2,360,027

$   
7,695,148

$   
995,232

$      
6,699,916

$   

B
usiness-T

ype A
ctivities:

 
 

 
 

 
R

evenue B
onds

47,990,696
$  

7,934,000
$    

5,710,696
$    

50,214,000
$  

771,000
$       

49,443,000
$  

U
nam

ortized bond prem
ium

4,753,092
      

-
                     

725,740
         

4,027,352
      

-
                     

4,027,352
      

N
otes Payable

7,955,872
      

1,336,382
      

7,955,872
      

1,336,382
      

-
                     

1,336,382
      

C
apital Lease O

bligations
569,740

         
-

                     
109,316

         
460,424

         
111,584

         
348,840

         
Landfill C

losure / Postclosure
9,287,454

      
51,321

           
512,613

         
8,826,162

      
223,369

         
8,602,793

      
C

om
pensated A

bsences
1,345,742

      
1,285,888

      
1,189,989

      
1,441,641

      
1,081,231

      
360,410

         
T

otal B
usiness-T

ype
A

ctivities
71,902,596

$ 
10,607,591

$ 
16,204,226

$ 
66,305,961

$ 
2,187,184

$   
64,118,777

$ 
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ontinued 
 8. 

C
hanges in L

ong – T
erm

 D
ebt of the C

ity - C
ontinued 

 
B

alance
B

alance
D

ue w
ithin

D
ue in m

ore
C

om
ponent U

nit
12/31/2012

A
dditions

D
eletions

12/31/2013
one year

than one year
G

reater R
om

e C
onvention &

   V
isitors B

ureau

C
om

pensated A
bsences

21,975
$         

16,375
$         

11,801
$         

26,549
$         

19,912
$         

6,637
$           

T
otal G

reater R
om

e C
onvention

   and V
isitors B

ureau
21,975

$         
16,375

$         
11,801

$         
26,549

$         
19,912

$         
6,637

$           

C
om

ponent U
nit

B
alance

B
alance

D
ue w

ithin
D

ue in m
ore

R
om

e B
oard of E

ducation
6/30/2012

A
dditions

D
eletions

6/30/2013
one year

than one year
C

onstruction B
onds

2,000,000
$    

-
$                   

-
$               

2,000,000
$    

-
$               

2,000,000
$    

C
om

pensated A
bsences

-
                 

63,664
           

45,635
           

18,029
           

18,029
           

-
                 

T
otal R

om
e B

oard of E
ducation

2,000,000
$   

-
$              

-
$              

2,000,000
$   

-
$              

2,000,000
$   
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Pension Plans 
 1. 

C
ity of R

om
e 

 a) 
Plan D

escription 
 The C

ity participates in a defined benefit agent m
ultiple-em

ployer retirem
ent plan w

hich is adm
inistered through the G

eorgia M
unicipal Em

ployees B
enefit System

 
(G

M
EB

S).  The G
M

EB
S acts as a com

m
on investm

ent and adm
inistrative agent for cities in the State of G

eorgia.  The G
eorgia M

unicipal A
ssociation issues a publicly 

available financial report that includes financial statem
ents and required supplem

entary inform
ation for G

M
EB

S.  That report m
ay be obtained by w

riting to G
eorgia 

M
unicipal A

ssociation, R
isk M

anagem
ent and Em

ployee B
enefit Services, 201 Pryor Street, SW

, A
tlanta, G

eorgia 30303 or by calling (404) 688-0472. 
 Plan benefit provisions are established by the C

ity C
om

m
ission.  Em

ployees are eligible to participate in the Plan after three m
onths of continuous service.  C

overed 
em

ployees are not required to contribute to the Plan.  Em
ployees becom

e vested after 10 years of service.  The benefits of the Plan are paid in the form
 of a m

onthly life 
annuity based on the em

ployees’ final average earnings.  B
enefits are calculated at 1.35%

 to 2.0%
 of the average m

onthly earnings for the period of the five highest 
years prior to retirem

ent.  N
orm

al retirem
ent age is 60 if em

ployed prior to A
pril 1, 1958, 62 if participant has 25 or m

ore years of service, and 65 if em
ployed on or 

after A
pril 1, 1958 w

ith less than 25 years of service. 
 A

s of July 1, 2013, the date of the m
ost recent actuarial valuation, the plan m

em
bership included the follow

ing categories of participants. 
 

R
etirees and beneficiaries receiving benefits

306
                

Term
inated vested participants not yet receiving benefits

105
                

A
ctive participants

377
                

Total m
em

bership
788
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 1. 
C

ity of R
om

e - C
ontinued 

 b) 
Funding Policy 

 C
ity contributions to the Plan are authorized and m

ay be am
ended by the C

ity C
om

m
ission.  The C

ity’s contributions to the Plan are prim
arily based upon annual 

actuarial valuations.  The C
ity’s funding policy provides for annual contributions at actuarially determ

ined rates that are sufficient to accum
ulate sufficient assets to pay 

benefits w
hen due.  The C

ity’s contributions are determ
ined under the projected unit credit actuarial m

ethod.  The C
ity’s funding policy is to contribute the norm

al cost 
for the current year plus (1) the am

ount to am
ortize the rem

ainder of the initial unfunded actuarial accrued liability over 30 years from
 1982 and (2) current changes in 

the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over 15 years for actuarial gains and losses, 20 years for plan provisions and 30 years for actuarial assum
ptions and cost 

m
ethods as a level dollar am

ount.  These am
ortization periods, if applicable, are closed for this plan year.  Significant actuarial assum

ptions used in the valuation 
include (a) rate of return on the investm

ent of present and future assets of 7.75%
 a year com

pounded annually (b) projected salary increases of 3.5%
 a year com

pounded 
annually (3%

 for inflation and 0.5%
 for m

erit or seniority) and (c) no postretirem
ent benefit increases. The actuarial value of assets is determ

ined by rolling forw
ard 

prior year's actuarial value w
ith contributions, disbursem

ents and expected return on investm
ents, plus 10%

 of investm
ent gains (losses) during 10 prior years. 

 c) 
A

nnual Pension C
ost 

 
The C

ity’s annual pension cost and net pension asset for 2013 w
ere com

puted as follow
s: 

 
A

nnual required contribution
$

2,939,312
      

Interest on net pension asset
(267,309)

        
A

d justm
ent to annual required contribution

288,873
         

A
nnual pension cost

2,960,876
      

C
ontributions m

ade
2,939,312

      
D

ecrease in net pension asset
(21,564)

          
N

et pension asset beginning of year
$

3,449,143
        

N
et pension asset end of year

$
3,427,579
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 1. 
C

ity of R
om

e - C
ontinued 

 c) 
A

nnual Pension C
ost T

rend - C
ontinued 

 
The chart below

 show
s the annual pension cost for the current year and prior tw

o years along w
ith the percentage actually contributed by the C

ity. 
 

Percentage
Percentage

Y
ear E

nded
of A

R
C

of A
PC

D
ecem

ber 31 ,
C

ontributed
C

ontributed
2,923,252

$      
100%

2,945,089
$      

99%
3,470,843

$      
2,946,663

        
100%

2,968,363
        

99%
3,449,143

        
2,939,312

        
100%

2,960,876
        

100%
3,427,579

        

A
nnual

A
nnual

R
equired

Pension
N

et
C

ontribution
C

ost
Pension

(A
R

C
)

(A
PC

)
A

sset

2013

2011
2012

 
 

    The net pension asset is recognized for financial reporting purposes only at the governm
ent w

ide financial reporting. 
 

d) 
Schedule of Funding Progress 

 
A

s of the m
ost recent valuation date, July 1, 2013, the funded status of the Plan w

as as follow
s: 

 
U

nfunded/
U

A
A

L
 as a

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

(Surplus)
A

nnual
Percentage of

V
aluation

V
alue

A
ccrued

A
A

L
Funded

C
overed

C
overed 

D
ate

of A
ssets

L
iability (A

A
L

)
(U

A
A

L
)

R
atio

Payroll
Payroll

7/1/2013
60,287,524

$       
69,664,621

$       
(9,377,097)

$       
86.54%

20,654,371
$       

45.40%
 

 The required schedule of funding progress im
m

ediately follow
ing the notes to the financial statem

ents presents m
ultiyear trend inform

ation about w
hether the actuarial 

value of the plan net assets in increasing or decreasing over tim
e relative to the actuarial accrued liability. 
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 1. 
C

ity of R
om

e - C
ontinued 

 d) 
Schedule of Funding Progress - C

ontinued  
 A

ctuarial valuations involve estim
ates of the value of reported am

ounts and assum
ptions about the probability of events far into the future, and actuarially determ

ined 
am

ounts are subject to continual revision as results are com
pared to past expectations and new

 estim
ates are m

ade about the future. A
ctuarial calculations reflect a long-

term
 perspective. C

alculations are based on the substantive plan in effect as of July 1, 2013. 
 

2. 
C

ity of R
om

e D
efined C

ontribution Plan 
 a) 

Plan D
escription 

 The C
ity participates in the G

eorgia M
unicipal A

ssociation 401(a) D
efined C

ontribution Plan w
hich is adm

inistered through the G
eorgia M

unicipal A
ssociation 

(G
M

A
).  The plan is a governm

ental qualified defined contribution plan under Sections 401(a) and 414(d) of the Internal R
evenue C

ode. 
 Em

ployees are eligible to participate in the Plan after three m
onths of continuous service.  C

overed em
ployees are not required or perm

itted to contribute to the Plan.  
V

esting in the em
ployer contribution portion of their accounts is based on years of participation.  A

n em
ployee is 100%

 vested after five years of participation.  The 
C

ity m
ay am

end any of the provisions in the adoption agreem
ent w

ith G
M

A
 by an official action from

 the C
ity C

om
m

ission and approval of G
M

A
. 

 The C
ity’s contributions w

ill be m
ade to m

atch all or a portion of an em
ployee’s contribution to an eligible 457(b) deferred com

pensation plan, including the G
M

A
 

D
eferred C

om
pensation Plan.  For each pay period in w

hich the em
ployee contributes to a 457 Plan of the C

ity, the C
ity w

ill contribute on a dollar for dollar m
atching 

basis up to a m
axim

um
 of 1¼

 %
 of salary per plan year.  C

ity contributions to the plan for the year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 totaled $196,153. 
  3. 

C
om

ponent U
nit - R

om
e B

oard of E
ducation 

 T
eachers R

etirem
ent System

 of G
eorgia (T

R
S) 

 a) 
Plan D

escription 
 The TR

S is a cost-sharing m
ultiple-em

ployer defined benefit plan created in 1943 by an act of the G
eorgia G

eneral A
ssem

bly to provide retirem
ent benefits for 

qualifying em
ployees in educational service.  A

 B
oard of Trustees com

prised of active and retired m
em

bers and ex-officio State em
ployees is ultim

ately responsible for 
the adm

inistration of TR
S.  The Teachers R

etirem
ent System

 of G
eorgia issues a separate stand alone financial audit report and a copy can be obtained from

 the 
Teachers R

etirem
ent System

 of G
eorgia, Tw

o N
orthside 75, Suite 100, A

tlanta, G
A

 30318. 
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 3. 
C

om
ponent U

nit - R
om

e B
oard of E

ducation – C
ontinued 

 T
eachers R

etirem
ent System

 of G
eorgia (T

R
S) – C

ontinued 
 a) 

Plan D
escription– C

ontinued 
 O

n O
ctober 25, 1996, the B

oard created the Supplem
ental R

etirem
ent B

enefits Plan of the G
eorgia Teachers R

etirem
ent System

 (SR
B

P-TR
S).  SR

PB
-TR

S w
as 

established as a qualified excess benefit plan in accordance w
ith Section 415 of the Internal R

evenue C
ode (IR

C
) as a portion of TR

S.  The purpose of SR
B

P-TR
S is to 

provide retirem
ent benefits to em

ployees covered by TR
S w

hose benefits are otherw
ise lim

ited by IR
C

 Section 415.  B
eginning July 1, 1997, all m

em
bers and retired 

form
er m

em
bers in TR

S are eligible to participate in the SR
PB

-TR
S w

henever their benefits under TR
S exceed the IR

C
 Section 415 im

posed lim
itation on benefits. 

 TR
S provides service retirem

ent, disability retirem
ent, and survivor’s benefits.  The benefit structure of TR

S is defined and m
ay be am

ended by State statute.  A
 

m
em

ber is eligible for norm
al service retirem

ent after 30 years of creditable service, regardless of age, or after 10 years of service and attainm
ent of age 60.  A

 m
em

ber 
is eligible for early retirem

ent after 25 years of creditable service. 
 N

orm
al retirem

ent (pension) benefits paid to m
em

bers are equal to 2%
 of the average of the m

em
ber’s tw

o highest paid consecutive years of service, m
ultiplied by the 

num
ber of years of creditable service up to 40 years.  Early retirem

ent benefits are reduced by the lesser of one-tw
elfth of 7%

 for each m
onth the m

em
ber is below

 age 
60 or by 7%

 for each year or fraction thereof by w
hich the m

em
ber has less than 30 years of service.  It is also assum

ed that certain cost-of-living adjustm
ents, based on 

the C
onsum

er Price Index, w
ill be m

ade in future years.  R
etirem

ent benefits are payable m
onthly for life.  A

 m
em

ber m
ay elect to receive a partial lum

p-sum
 

distribution in addition to a reduced m
onthly retirem

ent benefit.  D
eath, disability and spousal benefits are also available. 

 b) 
Funding Policy 

 TR
S is funded by m

em
ber and em

ployer contributions as adopted and am
ended by the B

oard of Trustees.  M
em

bers becom
e fully vested after 10 years of service.  If a 

m
em

ber term
inates w

ith less than 10 years of service, no vesting of em
ployer contributions occurs, but the m

em
ber’s contributions m

ay be refunded w
ith interest. 

M
em

ber contributions are lim
ited by State law

 to not less than 5%
 or m

ore than 6%
 of a m

em
ber’s earnable com

pensation.  M
em

ber contributions as adopted by the 
B

oard of Trustees for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, w
ere 6.00%

 of annual salary.  The m
em

ber contribution rate w
ill rem

ain at 6.00%
 for the fiscal year 

beginning July 1, 2013.  Em
ployer contributions required for fiscal year 2013 w

ere 11.41%
 of annual salary.   The em

ployer contribution rate w
ill increase to 12.28%

 
effective July 1, 2013.  C

ontributions for the current and previous tw
o fiscal years are as follow

s. 
 

F
is

c
a

l Y
e
a

r
2

0
1

3
1

0
0

%
2

,9
9

3
,2

5
7

$
      

2
0

1
2

1
0

0
%

2
,8

4
5

,9
4

2
        

2
0

1
1

1
0

0
%

2
,9

3
3

,3
4

4
        

P
e
r
c
e
n

ta
g

e
R

e
q

u
ir

e
d

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

te
d

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

tio
n

 



C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia 
 

N
O

T
E

S T
O

 T
H

E
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L
 ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S 

 
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 

 77 

N
O

T
E

 III - D
E

T
A

IL
E

D
 N

O
T

E
S O

N
 A

L
L

 FU
N

D
S - C

ontinued 
 F. 

Pension Plans - C
ontinued 

 3. 
C

om
ponent U

nit - R
om

e B
oard of E

ducation - C
ontinued 

 Public School E
m

ployees R
etirem

ent System
 of G

eorgia (PSE
R

S) 
 a) 

 Plan D
escription 

 Substantially all bus drivers, m
aintenance, custodial, and lunchroom

 personnel em
ployed by the D

istrict are m
em

bers of the Public School Em
ployees R

etirem
ent 

System
 of G

eorgia (PSER
S), w

hich is also a cost-sharing m
ultiple em

ployer public em
ployee retirem

ent system
.  The B

oard of the Public School Em
ployees R

etirem
ent 

System
 of G

eorgia issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statem
ents and supplem

entary inform
ation for PSER

S.  That report m
ay be 

obtained by w
riting Public School Em

ployee R
etirem

ent System
, Tw

o N
orthside 75, A

tlanta, G
eorgia 30318-7778, or by calling 1-800-805-4609.   

 PSER
S provides service retirem

ent, disability retirem
ent and survivor’s benefits for its m

em
bers.  A

 m
em

ber is eligible for norm
al service retirem

ent after 10 years of 
service and attainm

ent of age 65. A
 m

em
ber applying for service retirem

ent w
ith 10 years of services and retirees betw

een the ages of 60 and 65 receive a reduced 
benefit.  M

onthly retirem
ent benefits paid to m

em
bers are equal to eight dollars per m

onth m
ultiplied by the num

ber of years of creditable service.  R
etirem

ent 
provisions include death and disability benefits.  B

enefits are established by state statute. 
 C

overed em
ployees are required by state statute to contribute four dollars per m

onth for the nine m
onth school year.  U

nlike TR
S, the School D

istrict m
akes no 

contribution to PSER
S.  Total contributions from

 em
ployees of the School D

istrict w
ere $4,190, $3,696, and $3,296 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 

2011, respectively. 
 The State of G

eorgia is required by statute to m
ake an annual contribution to PSER

S based upon an actuarial calculation.  The state’s contribution for School D
istrict 

em
ployees w

as $60,889, $39,141, and $17,037 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011, respectively. 
 M

em
bers becom

e fully vested after 10 years of service.  If a m
em

ber term
inates w

ith less than 10 years of service, no vesting of em
ployer contributions occurs, but the 

m
em

ber's contributions are refunded w
ith interest.  There w

ere 100, 96, and 91 em
ployees (m

em
bers) covered under PSER

S for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2013, 
2012, and 2011, respectively. 
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G
. 

Post-R
etirem

ent H
ealth C

are and L
ife Insurance B

enefits 
 

In accordance w
ith G

A
SB

 45 requirem
ents, the C

ity of R
om

e is required to attribute the cost of postretirem
ent benefits to the tim

e during w
hich the em

ployee is 
w

orking for the em
ployer. G

A
SB

 45 requires allocation of the costs of a post-retirem
ent benefit plan onto the years of active em

ploym
ent; it does not require the 

funding of such benefits. G
A

SB
 45 requirem

ents w
ere im

plem
ented by the C

ity of R
om

e as of the year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2009. The C
ity has elected not to establish 

a separate trust fund to account for other post-em
ploym

ent benefits, and has not funded the plan as of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013. The C
ity of R

om
e R

etirem
ent Pension 

Insurance Plan is a single-em
ployer defined benefit post-em

ploym
ent health care plan or other post em

ploym
ent benefit (O

PEB
) plan.  

 
The R

om
e C

ity C
om

m
ission has contracted w

ith the Standard Insurance C
om

pany to adm
inister post retirem

ent life insurance benefits to all em
ployees w

ho retire under 
early or norm

al retirem
ent provisions.  There are no separately issued financial statem

ents related to the C
ity’s Plan. The C

ity's obligation to provide these benefits w
as 

created under a C
ity ordinance.   A

t age 65, life insurance coverage is reduced to 65%
 of the am

ount previously allow
ed under the plan and at age 70, the coverage is 

reduced to 50%
 of the am

ount previously allow
ed under the plan. 

 
The C

ity of R
om

e currently contracts w
ith B

lue C
ross B

lue Shield to adm
inister the post retirem

ent health care benefits.  The C
ity's obligation to provide these benefits 

w
as created under a C

ity ordinance.  U
pon term

ination of em
ploym

ent, eligible em
ployees are entitled to continue coverage, at their ow

n cost, under the C
ity's m

edical 
self-insurance plan (N

ote H
.1).  A

fter 15 years of service, the C
ity pays 10%

 of the retiree's share of charges from
 the C

ity's m
edical self-insurance fund and life 

insurance carriers.  The C
ity's portion is increased 1%

 for each year of service to a m
axim

um
 of 30%

.  For any em
ployee hired after January 1, 2006, they are not 

eligible for post-retirem
ent health benefits.  C

urrently, 100 retirees are enrolled in post-retirem
ent health care benefits.  These post-retirem

ent benefits are funded on a 
pay-as-you-go-basis.  In 2013, the net cost of prem

ium
s for providing post-retirem

ent benefits for retirees w
as approxim

ately $267,181. 
 

M
em

bership 
 

The follow
ing schedule (derived from

 the m
ost recent actuarial valuation report) reflects m

em
bership for the O

PEB
 H

ealth C
are Plan as of July 1, 2012. 

 
A

ctive m
em

bers
513

           
R

etired m
em

bers
275

           
Total

788
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C
ontributions 

 
The C

ity’s H
ealth Insurance Fund contributed $1,439,828 to the O

PEB
 H

ealth C
are Plan in fiscal year 2013.  The annual required contribution am

ount is determ
ined 

using actuarial m
ethods and assum

ptions approved by the C
om

m
ission.  The C

om
m

ission established and m
ay am

end the funding policy for the O
PEB

 H
ealth C

are 
Plan. 
  

A
nnual R

equired C
ontribution

1,095,048
$     

Interest on Existing N
O

O
92,078

            
A

R
C

 A
djustm

ent
(160,038)

         
A

nnual O
PEB

 C
ost

1,027,088
       

A
ctual C

ontributions m
ade

1,439,828
       

D
ecrease in net O

PEB
 obligation

(412,740)
         

N
et O

PEB
 Liability, D

ecem
ber 31, 2012

2,301,966
       

N
et O

PEB
 Liability, D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

1,889,226
$    
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G
. 

Post-R
etirem

ent H
ealth C

are and L
ife Insurance B

enefits - C
ontinued  

 O
PE

B
 H

ealth C
are Plan 

 

(1)
(2)

(3)
Fiscal Y

ear
A

nnual
A

ctual
Percentage of 

N
et

Ended 
O

PEB
O

PEB
O

PEB
 C

ost
O

PEB
D

ecem
ber 31,

C
ost

C
ontributio n

C
ontributed

O
bligation

2011
1,145,564

$        
771,521

$           
67.35%

2,335,010
$     

2012
1,028,411

         
1,061,455

         
103.21%

2,301,966
      

2013
1,027,088

         
1,439,828

         
140.19%

1,889,226
      

 
 

A
s of the m

ost recent valuation date, July 1, 2012, the funded status of the O
PEB

 H
ealth C

are Plan w
as as follow

s: 
 

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

U
nfunded

U
A

LL as a 
V

aluation
V

alue of
A

ccrued 
A

LL
Funded

C
overed

Percentage of
D

ate
A

ssets
Liability (A

LL)
(U

A
LL)

R
atio

Payroll
C

overed Payroll
7/1/2012

*
-

                     
11,082,562

        
11,082,562

        
0%

19,778,653
        

56.03%

* - M
ost recent actuarial valuation date.

 
 

The required schedule of funding progress im
m

ediately follow
ing the notes to the financial statem

ents presents m
ulti-year trend inform

ation about w
hether the actuarial 

value of the plan net assets is increasing or decreasing over tim
e relative to the actuarial accrued liability.   A

ctuarial valuations involve estim
ates of the value of reported 

am
ounts and assum

ptions about the probability of events far into the future, and actuarially determ
ined am

ounts are subject to continued revision as results are 
com

pared to past expectations and new
 estim

ates are m
ade about the future.  A

ctuarial calculations reflect a long-term
 perspective.  C

alculations are based on the plan in 
effect at July 1, 2012.  The assum

ptions used in the July 1, 2012 actuarial valuation are as follow
s: 

 
C

ost M
ethod

Projected U
nit C

redit
A

ctuarial A
sset V

aluation M
ethod

M
arket V

alue of A
ssets

A
ssum

ed R
ate of R

eturn on Investm
ents

4.00%
Inflation R

ate
3.00%

M
edical C

ost Trend R
ate

8.00%
U

ltim
ate M

edical C
ost Trend R

ate
5.00%

Y
ear of U

ltim
ate Trend R

ate
2019

A
m

ortization M
ethod

Level dollar, closed
R

em
aining A

m
ortization Period

21 years
Payroll Inflation R

ate
3.00%
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H
. 

R
isk M

anagem
ent 

 The C
ity is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, dam

age to, and destruction of assets; errors and om
issions; injuries to em

ployees; and natural 
disasters.  The C

ity purchases com
m

ercial insurance for claim
s in excess of w

orkers’ com
pensation and m

edical care coverage provided by its internal service funds.  
The C

ity participates in an insurance pool for all other risks of loss.  Settled claim
s have not exceeded insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

 The C
ity participates in the G

eorgia Interlocal R
isk M

anagem
ent A

gency (G
IR

M
A

) Fund (the “Fund”).  The Fund w
as established by the G

eorgia M
unicipal 

A
ssociation to insure m

em
bers for property and casualty losses.  The Fund is obligated to provide for the cost of property and casualty losses incurred by the C

ity along 
w

ith the cost of defending such claim
s and losses.  The Fund is intended to be self-sustaining through m

em
ber prem

ium
s.  A

ccordingly, the C
ity is required to pay 

prem
ium

s to the Fund based upon estim
ated claim

s and losses incurred by all m
em

bers of the Fund.  The C
ity is responsible for a pro rata share of fund losses that 

exceed m
em

ber contributions. 
 1. 

H
ealth Insurance Fund 

 The H
ealth Insurance Fund w

as established to provide resources for and paym
ent of em

ployee m
edical claim

s.  The Fund covers all of the C
ity's em

ployees and 
em

ployees of the G
reater R

om
e V

isitors and C
onvention B

ureau com
ponent unit.  The C

ity pays approxim
ately 85%

 of the em
ployee's prem

ium
s and approxim

ately 
75%

 of dependent m
edical prem

ium
s.  The C

ity's portion of the m
edical prem

ium
s is transferred to the self-insurance fund each m

onth.  The em
ployee's portion of the 

m
edical prem

ium
s are w

ithheld from
 the em

ployee's payroll and transferred to the self-insurance fund each m
onth.  C

harges to other funds and the com
ponent units are 

treated as operating revenues in the self-insurance fund. 
 The self-insurance program

 is designed so that the C
ity pays actual aggregate claim

s up to 110%
 of annual projected claim

s.  Projected m
axim

um
 claim

s for the plan year 
beginning January 1, 2013 total $7,835,414. A

fter the C
ity's paid claim

s reach 110%
 of the annual projected claim

s, a private insurance carrier w
ill pay the next 

$1,000,000 of claim
s.  If the private insurance w

ere to be exhausted, the C
ity w

ould be liable for any additional claim
s filed during the year.  In addition to the annual 

lim
it, claim

s for any one claim
 w

hich exceed $150,000 in the annual claim
s year w

ill be covered by the private insurance carrier.  The C
ity has entered into a contract 

w
ith a third party to adm

inister the program
. 

 The C
ity has accrued a liability for m

edical claim
s that w

ere incurred prior to year-end but w
ere not paid or reported during the period.  This liability is based upon 

historical experience and other factors.   C
hanges in the balances of claim

s liabilities w
ere as follow

s: 
 

465,000
$        

5,781,118
$     

(5,781,118)
$       

465,000
$        

465,000
         

5,783,566
      

(5,783,566)
         

465,000
         

L
iability

B
eginning of

C
laim

s and
E

nd of
Fiscal-Y

ear
L

iability
E

stim
ates

C
urrent-Y

ear

Paym
ents

2012
2013

Fiscal-Y
ear

C
hanges in

C
laim
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  H
. 

R
isk M

anagem
ent - C

ontinued 
 2. 

W
orkers' C

om
pensation Self-Insurance Fund 

 The W
orkers’ C

om
pensation Fund w

as established to provide resources for paym
ent of w

orkers’ com
pensation claim

s to the C
ity and G

reater R
om

e C
onvention &

 
V

isitors B
ureau com

ponent unit em
ployees.  Individual departm

ents and com
ponent units w

ere charged for w
orkers’ com

pensation based upon previous insurance 
carriers’ cost charges.  C

harges to other funds and com
ponent units are treated as operating revenues in the self-insurance fund.  A

s of January 1, 2002, the C
ity becam

e 
fully insured through participation in the G

M
A

 W
orkers C

om
pensation risk pool.  This pool operates as a com

m
on risk m

anagem
ent and insurance program

 for m
em

ber 
local governm

ents.  A
s part of this risks pool, the C

ity is obligated to pay all contributions and assessm
ents as prescribed by the pool, to cooperate w

ith the pool’s agents 
and attorneys, to follow

 loss reduction procedures established by the fund, and to report as prom
ptly as possible, and in accordance w

ith any coverage descriptions 
issued, all incidents w

hich could result in the fund being required to pay any claim
s or loss.  The C

ity is also to allow
 the pool’s agents and attorneys to represent the 

C
ity in investigation, settlem

ent discussions and all levels of litigation arising out of any claim
 m

ade against the C
ity w

ithin the scope of loss protection furnished by the 
funds.  The funds are to defend and protect the m

em
bers of the funds against liability or loss as prescribed in the m

em
ber governm

ents’ contracts and in accordance 
w

ith the w
orkers’ com

pensation law
s of G

eorgia.  The funds are to pay all cost taxed against m
em

bers in any legal proceeding defended by the m
em

bers, all interest 
accruing after entry of judgm

ent, and all expenses incurred for investigation, negotiation or defense.  Therefore, the C
ity is not liable for w

orkers’ com
pensation claim

s 
occurring subsequent to January 1, 2002.  H

ow
ever, the C

ity continues to be responsible for outstanding claim
s filed prior to January 1, 2002.  There is a stop-loss lim

it 
of $250,000 per claim

 covered through a private insurance carrier.  A
lso, during 2013, the C

ity recorded a reim
bursem

ent of $204,253 from
 the Subsequent Injury Trust 

Fund of the state. 
 The C

ity has accrued a liability for w
orkers’ com

pensation claim
s that w

ere incurred prior to January 1, 2002, but w
ere not paid as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013.  A

lso 
included in the accrued liability for w

orkers’ com
pensation claim

s are the outstanding deductibles ow
ed by the C

ity for all current claim
s. This liability is based upon 

historical experience and other factors.  C
hanges in the balances of claim

s liabilities w
ere as follow

s: 
 

492,000
$        

162,015
$        

(454,015)
$       

200,000
$        

200,000
         

721,854
         

(635,854)
        

286,000
         

L
iability

B
eginning of

C
laim

s and
E

nd of
Fiscal-Y

ear
L

iability
E

stim
ates

C
urrent-Y

ear

Paym
ents

2012
2013

Fiscal-Y
ear

C
hanges in

C
laim
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 I. 

C
ontingent L

iabilities 
 The C

ity is involved in a num
ber of legal m

atters, w
hich either have or could result in litigation.  In the opinion of C

ity m
anagem

ent, the ultim
ate outcom

e of these 
contingencies w

ill not have a m
aterial im

pact on the financial position of the C
ity.   

 The C
ity has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review

 and audit by the grantor agencies or their designee.  These audits could 
result in a request for reim

bursem
ent to the grantor agency for costs disallow

ed under term
s of the grant.  B

ased on prior experience, the C
ity believes such 

disallow
ance, if any, w

ill be im
m

aterial. 
 J. 

L
andfill C

losure and Postclosure C
are C

ost 
 The C

ity has closed and placed a final cover on its W
alker M

ountain Phase I - III landfill site and is currently operating Phases IV
, V

, V
I and V

II sites and C
&

D
 

construction and dem
olition Phase I site.  State and federal law

s and regulations require the C
ity to perform

 certain m
aintenance and m

onitoring functions at these sites 
for 30 years after closure.  A

lthough these postclosure care costs w
ill be paid only after the date that the landfill stops accepting w

aste, the C
ity has reported these 

postclosure care costs as an operating expense in the current and prior years based on landfill capacity used as of each statem
ent of net position date.  The $2,551,611 

($121,444 current) reported as postclosure care liability at D
ecem

ber 31, 2013, represents the cum
ulative am

ount reported to date based on the use of 100%
 of the 

capacity of Phase I - V
I of the landfill and 45.0%

 of the capacity of Phase V
II.  The $1,258,819 ($43,709 current) reported as postclosure care liability at D

ecem
ber 31, 

2013 represents the cum
ulative am

ount reported to date based on the use of 96%
 of the capacity of Phase I of C

&
D

.  In addition, $3,793,196 has been accrued at 
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 for closure costs for Phases IV

, V
, V

I, and V
II and the C

&
D

 sites based on the landfill capacity used as of the statem
ent of net position date.  The 

estim
ated rem

aining life of the W
alker M

ountain landfill is 30 years. 
 U

nder an agreem
ent w

ith Floyd C
ounty, the C

ounty w
ill provide certain financial resources to the C

ity’s Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund and the Solid W
aste 

C
om

m
ission Fund w

ill pay for the post closure care costs at a landfill site previously operated by the C
ounty (B

erryhill site).  A
ccordingly, a liability for postclosure 

costs totaling $1,222,536 ($58,216 current) has been recognized in the Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund as of D
ecem

ber 31, 2013.  This represents approxim
ately 100 

percent of the estim
ated total future postclosure costs for this landfill site. 

 The liability for closure and postclosure care costs is based on w
hat it w

ould cost to perform
 all closure and postclosure care as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 and is subject to 

changes resulting from
 inflation, deflation, technology or changes in law

s or regulations.  These costs are expected to be funded by revenues generated from
 future 

landfill operations.  The Subtitle D
 landfill is jointly ow

ned by the C
ity and Floyd C

ounty and is operated by the Solid W
aste C

om
m

ission Fund.  This fund is intended 
to be self-supporting by user fees.  H

ow
ever, under a contract betw

een the C
ity and the C

ounty, the C
ity and C

ounty are each responsible for fifty percent of any costs 
not funded by user fees. 
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K
. 

Joint V
enture 

 U
nder G

eorgia law
, the C

ity in conjunction w
ith other cities and counties in the N

orthw
est G

eorgia area, is a m
em

ber of the N
orth W

est G
eorgia R

egional C
om

m
ission 

(N
W

G
R

C
).  M

em
bership in a N

W
G

R
C

 is required by the O
fficial C

ode of G
eorgia A

nnotated (O
C

G
A

) Section 50-8-34 w
hich provides for the organizational structure 

of the N
W

G
R

C
.  M

em
bership in the N

W
G

R
C

 includes the chief elected official of each county and m
unicipality of the area.  O

C
G

A
 50-8-39.1 provides that the m

em
ber 

governm
ents are liable for any debts or obligations of a N

W
G

R
C

.  D
uring fiscal year 2013, the C

ity paid dues in the am
ount of $36,159 to the N

W
G

R
C

. The financial 
burdens of the C

ity related to the N
W

G
R

C
 are lim

ited to the am
ount of the C

ity’s annual dues.  Separate financial statem
ents m

ay be obtained from
 the N

orthw
est 

G
eorgia R

egional C
om

m
ission, PO

 B
ox 1798, R

om
e, G

eorgia 30162. 
 L

. 
H

otel/M
otel T

ax 
 The C

ity of R
om

e levies a 6%
 lodging tax.  In 1995, the C

ity of R
om

e and Floyd C
ounty im

posed a 1%
 tax for the purpose of prom

oting tourism
, conventions and trade 

show
s.  A

 sum
m

ary of transactions for the fiscal year ended D
ecem

ber 31, 2013 is as follow
s: 

 
5%

 Levy
1%

 Levy

B
alance as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2012

$
99,799

        
$

31,808
       

2013 Tax R
evenues

569,404
       

113,908
       

2013 Interest R
evenue

50
                

10
                

2013 Expenditures
G

reater R
om

e C
onvention &

 V
isitors B

ureau
470,001

       
12,386

       
C

ity of R
om

e
30,221

        
5,000

         
Floyd C

ounty
-

                  
90,597

       

B
alance as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

$
169,031

       
$

37,743
       

 
 

Expenditures paid w
ith the 1%

 hotel/m
otel tax w

ere used to prom
ote tourism

, conventions and trade show
s as required by O

.C
.G

.A
. 48-13-51.  Expenditures of $107,983 

m
ade during 2013 w

ere 94.8%
 of total 2013 1%

 tax collections and expenditures of $500,222 w
ere 87.9%

 of 2013 5%
 tax collections. 
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M
.        R

elated O
rganizations 

 The R
om

e C
ity C

om
m

ission is responsible for appointing all board m
em

bers of the N
orthw

est G
eorgia H

ousing A
uthority.  H

ow
ever, the C

ity has no further 
accountability for the A

uthority. 
 N

.        Short T
erm

 D
ebt 

 In anticipation of tax receipts in N
ovem

ber, the C
ity of R

om
e issued $7,500,000 of Tax A

nticipation N
otes in June of 2013.  These notes m

atured and w
ere paid in full 

on D
ecem

ber 30, 2013.  Interest expense of $33,600 w
as paid on the borrow

ings. 
                           Fiscal Y

ear B
eginning B

alance                             A
dditions                                         D

eletions                      E
nding Fiscal Y

ear B
alance 

                                              -                                                           $7,500,000                                       $7,500,000                                             - 
 O

.        A
gency A

greem
ent 

 In M
ay of 2004, the School B

uilding A
uthority w

as created by an act of the G
eneral A

ssem
bly of the State of G

eorgia.  This A
uthority is a separate legal entity w

hose 
sole purpose w

as to issue Q
uality Zone A

cadem
y B

onds for the School System
.   

 In June 2004, the C
ity of R

om
e, through the C

ity of R
om

e School B
uilding A

uthority entered into an agency agreem
ent w

ith the School System
. 

 This agency agreem
ent authorizes the School System

 as the agent of the B
uilding A

uthority for the specific purpose of constructing the school im
provem

ent projects as 
outlined in the agreem

ent.  The School System
 w

ill becom
e liable for $2,000,000 of Q

uality Zone A
cadem

y B
onds w

hich are interest free and m
ature on July 15, 2018.  

B
eginning July 15, 2005, the School System

 m
ade the first of five annual installm

ents of $257,531 w
hich are invested into a sinking fund w

hich w
ill be used to retire the 

bonds at m
aturity.  Paym

ents for this debt are to be m
ade from

 current Special Purpose Local O
ption Sales Tax proceeds.   In addition, repaym

ent of this debt is 
guaranteed by the full faith and credit and taxing pow

er of the C
ity of R

om
e and the School System

. 
 P. 

C
onstruction C

om
m

itm
ents 

 The C
ity of R

om
e has several active construction projects as of D

ecem
ber 31, 2013.  These projects are associated w

ith w
ater and sew

er im
provem

ents, com
m

unity 
developm

ent construction, and the construction of the new
 Em

ergency O
perations C

enter. They are all financed w
ith SPLO

ST proceeds, grants, and G
EFA

 loans.   
              Project

R
em

aining C
om

m
itm

ent

U
rban R

iverfront Project
$                          446,027 

Flash M
ix U

nit
                            716,644 

C
resent A

venue B
ridge

                             812,306 
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The C

ity of R
om

e G
eneral Fund schedule of revenues and expenditures, budget and actual is  

presented as required supplem
entary inform

ation to the basic financial statem
ents.   

The G
eneral Fund is the prim

ary operating fund of the C
ity and is presented as a 

m
ajor fund in the basic financial statem

ents. 
 

The C
ity of R

om
e Schedules of Funding Progress for the O

PEB
 H

ealth C
are Plan and G

M
EB

S Plan  
are presented as required supplem

entary inform
ation to the basic financial statem

ents. 
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R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S:
  A

d valorem
 taxes:

    R
eal and personal property:

      C
urrent year

6,250,000
$                    

6,400,000
$                    

6,157,973
$                    

          
(242,027)

$                     
      Prior years

800,000
                         

800,000
                         

798,753
                         

(1,247)
                           

    Public utilities
275,000

                         
275,000

                         
361,340

                         
86,340

                           
    M

otor vehicles
1,070,000

                      
1,110,000

                      
1,316,740

                      
206,740

                         
    M

obile hom
es

2,000
                             

2,000
                             

1,297
                             

(703)
                              

    Tim
ber tax

2,000
                             

2,000
                             

0
(2,000)

                           
          Total ad valorem

 taxes
8,399,000

                      
8,589,000

                      
8,636,103

                      
47,103

                           

  O
ther taxes:

    Intangible tax
155,000

                         
155,000

                         
149,766

                         
(5,234)

                           
    Insurance prem

ium
 tax

1,810,000
                      

1,810,000
                      

1,872,653
                      

62,653
                           

    Franchise tax
3,663,000

                      
3,663,000

                      
3,235,767

                      
(427,233)

                       
    Local option sales tax

5,950,000
                      

5,950,000
                      

5,590,454
                      

(359,546)
                       

    R
eal estate transfer tax

20,000
                           

20,000
                           

10,381
                           

(9,619)
                           

    Tax on liquor and w
ine

800,000
                         

800,000
                         

777,609
                         

(22,391)
                         

    M
ixed drink tax

60,000
                           

60,000
                           

77,361
                           

17,361
                           

          Total other taxes
12,458,000

                    
12,458,000

                    
11,713,991

                    
(744,009)

                       

  Licenses, perm
its and fees:

    B
usiness licenses

1,648,000
                      

1,648,000
                      

1,675,356
                      

27,356
                           

    Perm
its and fees

76,000
                           

76,000
                           

59,992
                           

(16,008)
                         

          Total licenses, perm
its and fees

1,724,000
                      

1,724,000
                      

1,735,348
                      

11,348
                           

  Intergovernm
ental:

   H
ighw

ay m
aintenance

122,000
                         

122,000
                         

293,651
171,651

                         
   Traffic signals

62,000
                           

62,000
                           

57,974
(4,026)

                           
   C

ounty environm
ental inform

ation
55,000

                           
55,000

                           
51,500

(3,500)
                           

   Entitlem
ent reim

bursem
ent

10,000
                           

10,000
                           

11,377
1,377

                             
   H

ousing authority
35,000

                           
35,000

                           
49,680

14,680
                           

   G
rant reim

bursem
ent

-
                                   

-
                                    

47,256
47,256

                         
          Total intergovernm

ental
284,000

                         
284,000

                         
511,438

                         
227,438

                         continued
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Fines and forfeitures:
  Police court fines and fees

1,500,000
$                    

1,500,000
$                    

1,358,145
$                    

(141,855)
$                     

          Total fines and forfeitures
1,500,000

                      
1,500,000

                      
1,358,145

                      
(141,855)

                       
  O

ther revenues:
  C

harges for services
-

                                 
-

                                 
130,048

130,048
                         

  Interest and costs
400,000

                         
400,000

                         
323,904

                         
(76,096)

                         
  C

em
etery revenue

150,000
                         

150,000
                         

166,530
                         

16,530
                           

  R
ent

25,000
                           

25,000
                           

45,520
                           

20,520
                           

  Interest on investm
ents

9,000
                             

9,000
                             

4,470
                             

(4,530)
                           

  M
iscellaneous revenue

40,000
                           

40,000
                           

97,521
                           

57,521
                           

          Total other revenues
624,000

                         
624,000

                         
767,993

                         
143,993

                         

T
O

T
A

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
24,989,000

                    
25,179,000

                    
24,723,018

                    
(455,982)

                       continued

R
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E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S:

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
C

ity C
om

m
ission:

  Personal services
147,000

$                       
151,500

$                       
151,059

$                       
441

$                              
  Supplies

7,250
                             

6,000
                             

5,879
                             

121
                                

  O
ther services and charges

37,550
                           

45,000
                           

44,086
                           

914
                                

      Total C
ity C

om
m

ission
191,800

                         
202,500

                         
201,024

                         
1,476

                             

M
unicipal C

ourt:
  Personal services

46,630
                           

45,000
                           

44,845
                           

155
                                

  Supplies
100

                                
100

                                
-

                                     
100

                                
  O

ther services and charges
44,600

                           
48,000

                           
47,608

                           
392

                                
      Total M

unicipal C
ourt

91,330
                           

93,100
                           

92,453
                           

647
                                

M
anager's O

ffice:
  Personal services

277,430
                         

277,430
                         

273,694
                         

3,736
                             

  Supplies
8,350

                             
8,350

                             
6,014

                             
2,336

                             
  O

ther services and charges
8,490

                             
8,490

                             
7,858

                             
632

                                
      Total M

anager's O
ffice

294,270
                         

294,270
                         

287,566
                         

6,704
                             

C
lerk's O

ffice:
  Personal services

347,190
                         

347,190
                         

340,419
                         

6,771
                             

  Supplies
13,700

                           
13,700

                           
16,035

                           
(2,335)

                           
  O

ther services and charges
15,250

                           
15,250

                           
14,969

                           
281

                                
      Total C

lerk's O
ffice

376,140
                         

376,140
                         

371,423
                         

4,717
                             

Finance:
  Personal services

460,680
                         

460,680
                         

451,151
                         

9,529
                             

  Supplies
12,760

                           
12,760

                           
10,905

                           
1,855

                             
  O

ther services and charges
11,200

                           
11,200

                           
11,508

                           
(308)

                              
      Total Finance

484,640
                         

484,640
                         

473,564
                         

11,076
                           

continued
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H
um

an R
esources:

  Personal services
244,120

$                       
244,120

$                       
240,497

$                       
3,623

$                           
  Supplies

11,950
                           

11,950
                           

14,060
                           

(2,110)
                           

  O
ther services and charges

44,650
                           

44,650
                           

44,266
                           

384
                                

      Total H
um

an R
esources

300,720
                         

300,720
                         

298,823
                         

1,897
                             

Purchasing:
  Personal services

272,230
                         

272,230
                         

265,211
                         

7,019
                             

  Supplies
4,570

                             
4,570

                             
4,430

                             
140

                                
  O

ther services and charges
8,000

                             
8,000

                             
7,766

                             
234

                                
      Total Purchasing

284,800
                         

284,800
                         

277,407
                         

7,393
                             

Inform
ation Technology:

  Personal services
227,160

                         
227,160

                         
206,806

                         
20,354

                           
  Supplies

41,300
                           

41,300
                           

37,616
                           

3,684
                             

  O
ther services and charges

9,230
                             

9,230
                             

6,757
                             

2,473
                             

      Total Inform
ation Technology

277,690
                         

277,690
                         

251,179
                         

26,511
                           

B
usiness System

s A
nalyst:

  Personal services
85,080

                           
86,080

                           
85,680

                           
400

                                
  Supplies

129,270
                         

128,270
                         

122,944
                         

5,326
                             

  O
ther services and charges

3,000
                             

3,000
                             

2,353
                             

647
                                

      Total B
usiness System

s A
nalyst

217,350
                         

217,350
                         

210,977
                         

6,373
                             

A
ssistant C

ity M
anager:

  Personal services
114,890

                         
120,500

                         
120,095

                         
405

                                
  Supplies

1,700
                             

600
                                

529
                                

71
                                  

  O
ther services and charges

12,550
                           

15,000
                           

14,467
                           

533
                                

      Total A
ssistant C

ity M
anager

129,140
                         

136,100
                         

135,091
                         

1,009
                             

G
eneral A

dm
inistration:

  Personal services
42,850

                           
42,850

                           
42,419

                           
431

                                
  Supplies

23,000
                           

23,000
                           

11,024
                           

11,976
                           

  O
ther services and charges

570,300
                         

599,300
                         

527,791
                         

71,509
                           

      Total G
eneral A

dm
inistration

636,150
                         

665,150
                         

581,234
                         

83,916
                           

continued
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Total G
eneral G

overnm
ent:

  Personal services
2,265,260

$                    
2,274,740

$                    
     

2,221,876
$                    

52,864
$                         

  Supplies
253,950

                         
250,600

                         
229,436

                         
21,164

                           
  O

ther services and charges
764,820

                         
807,120

                         
729,429

                         
77,691

                           
      T

O
T

A
L

 G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
3,284,030

                      
3,332,460

                      
3,180,741

                      
151,719

                         

PU
B

L
IC

 SA
FE

T
Y

Police:
  Personal services

6,498,000
                      

6,498,000
                      

6,391,758
                      

106,242
                         

  Supplies
619,840

                         
619,840

                         
577,385

                         
42,455

                           
  O

ther services and charges
223,370

                         
223,370

                         
313,535

(90,165)
                         

      Total Police
7,341,210

                      
7,341,210

                      
7,282,678

                      
58,532

                           

Police Training C
enter:

  Supplies
44,900

                           
44,900

                           
39,568

                           
5,332

                             
  O

ther services and charges
78,500

                           
78,500

                           
49,382

                           
29,118

                           
      Total Police Training C

enter
123,400

                         
123,400

                         
88,950

                           
34,450

                           

Total Public Safety:
  Personal services

6,498,000
                      

6,498,000
                      

    
6,391,758

                      
106,242

                         
  Supplies

664,740
                         

664,740
                         

616,953
                         

47,787
                           

  O
ther services and charges

301,870
                         

301,870
                         

362,917
                         

(61,047)
                         

      T
O

T
A

L
 PU

B
L

IC
 SA

FE
T

Y
7,464,610

                      
7,464,610

                      
7,371,628

                      
92,982

                           

PU
B

L
IC

 W
O

R
K

S 
Public W

orks O
ffice:

  Personal services
345,590

                         
343,820

                         
284,394

                         
59,426

                           
  Supplies

17,400
                           

17,400
                           

18,859
                           

(1,459)
                           

  O
ther services and charges

12,340
                           

12,340
                           

9,772
                             

2,568
                             

      Total Public W
orks O

ffice
375,330

                         
373,560

                         
313,025

                         
60,535

                           
continued
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E
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Engineering:
  Personal services

424,540
$                       

424,540
$                       

384,547
$                       

39,993
$                         

  Supplies
20,400

                           
20,400

                           
22,864

                           
(2,464)

                           
  O

ther services and charges
6,300

                             
6,300

                             
5,352

                             
948

                                
      Total Engineering

451,240
                         

451,240
                         

412,763
                         

38,477
                           

Streets and D
rainage:

  Personal services
1,570,400

                      
1,570,400

                      
1,510,603

                      
59,797

                           
  Supplies

375,930
                         

375,930
                         

292,984
                         

82,946
                           

  O
ther services and charges

60,150
                           

60,150
                           

70,854
                           

(10,704)
                         

      Total Streets and D
rainage

2,006,480
                      

2,006,480
                      

1,874,441
                      

132,039
                         

C
lean It or Lien It D

em
olition:

  Supplies
20,000

                           
20,000

                           
7,407

                             
12,593

                           
  O

ther services and charges
15,000

                           
15,000

                           
(6,435)

                           
21,435

                           
       Total C

lean It or Lien It D
em

olition
35,000

                           
35,000

                           
972

                                
34,028

                           

Electrical/Traffic C
ontrol:

  Personal services
798,950

                         
803,000

                         
802,228

                         
772

                                
  Supplies

126,100
                         

130,000
                         

133,662
                         

(3,662)
                           

  O
ther services and charges

56,920
                           

70,000
                           

65,900
                           

4,100
                             

      Total Electrical/Traffic C
ontrol

981,970
                         

1,003,000
                      

1,001,790
                      

1,210
                             

Street Lighting:
  Supplies

3,000
                             

3,000
                             

6,705
                             

(3,705)
                           

  O
ther services and charges

897,000
                         

897,000
                         

884,707
                         

12,293
                           

      Total Street Lighting
900,000

                         
900,000

                         
891,412

                         
8,588

                             

B
uildings and G

rounds:
  Supplies

2,000
                             

2,000
                             

-
                                 

2,000
                             

  O
ther services and charges

2,500
                             

2,500
                             

1,833
                             

667
                                

      Total B
uildings and G

rounds
4,500

                             
4,500

                             
1,833

                             
2,667
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C
em

etery:
  Personal services

313,700
$                       

313,700
$                       

302,030
$                       

11,670
$                         

  Supplies
30,480

                           
30,480

                           
28,232

                           
2,248

                             
  O

ther services and charges
22,610

                           
22,610

                           
24,064

                           
(1,454)

                           
  Paym

ents for inm
ate charges

42,000
                           

42,000
                           

44,300
                           

(2,300)
                           

      Total C
em

etery
408,790

                         
408,790

                         
398,626

                         
10,164

                           

G
arage:

  Personal services
570,910

                         
570,910

                         
568,327

                         
2,583

                             
  Supplies

81,120
                           

81,120
                           

76,867
                           

4,253
                             

  O
ther services and charges

42,120
                           

42,120
                           

36,840
                           

5,280
                             

      Total G
arage

694,150
                         

694,150
                         

682,034
                         

12,116
                           

Total Public W
orks:

  Personal services
4,024,090

                      
4,026,370

                      
3,852,129

                      
174,241

                         
  Supplies

676,430
                         

680,330
                         

587,580
                         

92,750
                           

  O
ther services and charges

1,114,940
                      

1,128,020
                      

1,092,887
                      

35,133
                           

  Paym
ents

42,000
                           

42,000
                           

44,300
                           

(2,300)
                           

      T
O

T
A

L
 PU

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

5,857,460
                      

5,876,720
                      

5,576,896
                      

299,824
                         

PU
B

L
IC

 FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

C
ity A

uditorium
:

  Personal services
140,110

                         
143,000

                         
142,440

                         
560

                                
  Supplies

51,850
                           

51,850
                           

50,411
                           

1,439
                             

  O
ther services and charges

93,150
                           

95,000
                           

94,067
                           

933
                                

      Total C
ity A

uditorium
285,110

                         
289,850

                         
286,918

                         
2,932

                             

C
ivic C

enter:
  Supplies

9,150
                             

9,150
                             

6,792
                             

2,358
                             

  O
ther services and charges

19,910
                           

19,910
                           

20,665
                           

(755)
                              

      Total C
ivic C

enter
29,060

                           
29,060

                           
27,457

                           
1,603

                             
continued
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O
ther Facilities:

  Personal services
-

$                                   
-

$                                   
-

$                                   
-

$                                   
  Supplies

37,750
                           

41,000
                           

31,761
                           

9,239
                             

  O
ther services and charges

53,380
                           

55,200
                           

52,605
                           

2,595
                             

      Total O
ther Facilities

91,130
                           

96,200
                           

84,366
                           

11,834
                           

Total Public Facilities:
  Personal services

140,110
                         

143,000
                         

142,440
                         

560
                                

  Supplies
98,750

                           
102,000

                         
88,964

                           
13,036

                           
  O

ther services and charges
166,440

                         
170,110

                         
167,337

                         
2,773

                             
      T

O
T

A
L

 PU
B

L
IC

 FA
C

IL
IT

IE
S

405,300
                         

415,110
                         

398,741
                         

16,369
                           

PU
B

L
IC

 SE
R

V
IC

E
S

C
om

m
unity Services:

    O
ther services and charges

259,800
                         

212,300
                         

208,262
                         

4,038
                             

      Total C
om

m
unity Services

259,800
                         

212,300
                         

208,262
                         

4,038
                             

Environm
ental Inform

ation:
   Personal Services

147,610
                         

147,610
                         

143,491
                         

4,119
                             

   Supplies
12,900

                           
12,900

                           
9,130

                             
3,770

                             
   O

ther services and charges
30,470

                           
30,470

                           
29,259

                           
1,211

                             
      Total Environm

ental Inform
ation

190,980
                         

190,980
                         

181,880
                         

9,100
                             

Public Inform
ation C

oordinator:
  Supplies

-
                                 

-
                                 

-
                                     

-
                                 

  O
ther services and charges

2,000
                             

2,000
                             

-
                                     

2,000
                             

      Total Public Inform
ation C

oordinator
2,000

                             
2,000

                             
-

                                     
2,000

                             

C
om

m
unity Events:

  Supplies
3,500

                             
3,500

                             
824

                                
2,676

                             
  O

ther services and charges
8,250

                             
8,250

                             
9,013

                             
(763)

                              
      Total C

om
m

unity Events
11,750

                           
11,750

                           
9,837

                             
1,913

                             
continued
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R
om

an H
oliday B

oat:
  Supplies

5,350
$                           

14,000
$                         

13,570
$                         

430
$                              

  O
ther services and charges

18,650
                           

18,000
                           

17,826
                           

174
                                

      Total R
om

an H
oliday B

oat
24,000

                           
32,000

                           
31,396

                           
604

                                

Trolley:
  Personal services

1,130
                             

1,130
                             

843
                                

287
                                

  Supplies
1,450

                             
1,450

                             
343

                                
1,107

                             
  O

ther services and charges
740

                                
740

                                
740

                                
-

                                 
      Total Trolley

3,320
                             

3,320
                             

1,926
                             

1,394
                             

Total Public Services:
  Personal services

148,740
                         

148,740
                         

144,334
                         

4,406
                             

  Supplies
23,200

                           
31,850

                           
23,867

                           
7,983

                             
  O

ther services and charges
319,910

                         
271,760

                         
265,100

                         
6,660

                             
      T

O
T

A
L

 PU
B

L
IC

 SE
R

V
IC

E
S

491,850
                         

452,350
                         

433,301
                         

19,049
                           

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

 D
E

V
E

L
O

PM
E

N
T

  Personal services
-

                                 
308,780

                         
304,277

4,503
                             

  Supplies
-

                                 
22,000

                           
21,214

786
                                

  O
ther services and charges

-
                                 

74,220
                           

71,552
2,668

                             
      T

O
T

A
L

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

 D
E

V
E

L
O

PM
E

N
T

-
                                 

405,000
                         

397,043
                         

7,957
                             

D
E

B
T

 SE
R

V
IC

E
:

   Principal
-

                                     
-

                                     
-

                                     
-

                                     
      T

O
T

A
L

 D
E

B
T

 SE
R

V
IC

E
-

                                     
-

                                     
-

                                     
-

                                     

T
O

T
A

L
 E

X
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S 
17,503,250

                    
17,946,250

                    
17,358,350

                    
587,900

                         

O
T

H
E

R
 FIN

A
N

C
IN

G
 SO

U
R

C
E

S A
N

D
 U

SE
S:

   T
R

A
N

SFE
R

S IN
:

     W
ater and Sew

er Fund
840,000

                         
840,000

                         
840,000

                         
-

                                     
     Transit Fund

49,000
                           

49,000
                           

49,000
                           

-
                                     

     Fire Fund
340,000

                         
340,000

                         
340,000

                         
-

                                     
     B

uilding Inspection Fund
-

                                 
-

                                 
-

                                 
-

                                     
     Solid W

aste C
om

m
ission Fund

30,000
                           

30,000
                           

27,110
                           

(2,890)
                           

     H
ealth Insurance Fund

-
                                 

-
                                 

-
                                 

-
                                     

 Forum
 Parking D

eck
-

                               
-

                                
21,000

21,000
                         

     W
orkers C

om
pensation Fund

75,000
75,000

75,000
-

                                     
     H

otel/M
otel Tax Fund

30,000
                           

30,000
                           

30,000
                           

-
                                     

      T
O

T
A

L
 T

R
A

N
SFE

R
S IN

1,364,000
                      

1,364,000
                      

1,382,110
                      

18,110
                           

continued
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   T
R

A
N

SFE
R

S O
U

T
:

    Planning C
om

m
ission Fund

154,750
$                       

154,750
$                       

154,750
$                       

-
$                                   

    C
apital Fund

255,000
                         

255,000
                         

255,000
                         

-
                                     

    Transit Fund
500,000

                         
428,000

                         
427,171

                         
829

                                
    C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent Fund
85,000

                           
85,000

                           
85,000

                           
-

                                     
    Fire Fund

5,600,000
                      

5,600,000
                      

5,600,000
                      

-
                                     

    G
olf Fund

520,000
                         

480,000
                         

424,000
                         

56,000
                           

    Solid W
aste M

anagem
ent Fund

1,594,000
                      

1,594,000
                      

1,594,000
                      

-
                                     

D
ow

ntow
n D

evelopm
ent Fund

141,000
                         

-
                                     

-
                                     

-
                                     

      T
O

T
A

L
 T

R
A

N
SFE

R
S O

U
T

8,849,750
                      

8,596,750
                      

8,539,921
                      

56,829

        T
O

T
A

L
 O

T
H

E
R

 FIN
A

N
C

IN
G

 SO
U

R
C

E
S (U

SE
S)

(7,485,750)
                  

(7,232,750)
                   

(7,157,811)
                  

74,939
                         

N
et change in fund balance

-
                                 

-
                                 

206,857
                         

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F Y
E

A
R

12,600,356
                    

12,600,356
                    

12,600,356
                    

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F Y
E

A
R

12,600,356
$                 

12,600,356
$                  

12,807,213
$                 
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D

ecem
ber 31, 2013 

 
N

O
T

E
 I – B

U
D

G
E

T
A

R
Y

 IN
FO

R
M

A
T

IO
N

 A
N

D
 R

E
C

O
N

C
IL

IA
T

IO
N

 
  

A
. 

B
udgetary Inform

ation 
 

A
nnual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent w

ith generally accepted accounting principles for all governm
ental funds except for the C

apital Projects Funds, w
hich adopt 

project length budgets. 
 In A

ugust of each year, all departm
ents of the C

ity subm
it a budgetary request to the C

ity M
anager.  In N

ovem
ber, the C

ity M
anager presents the proposed budgets to the 

Finance C
om

m
ittee of the C

ity C
om

m
ission.  The C

ity C
om

m
ission adopts the final budgets in D

ecem
ber of each year.  D

uring the year, the C
ity m

ade budgetary am
endm

ents 
totaling $303,000, w

hich w
ere approved by the C

ity C
om

m
ission.  The m

ain reason for these am
endm

ents w
as to better align budgeted expenditures w

ith a decrease in actual 
revenues.   This inform

ation w
as not available during the original budget process.   

 B
udgetary appropriations are m

ade at the object level w
ithin each departm

ent.  The legal level of budgetary control is at the departm
ent level.  B

udget am
endm

ents w
hich 

affect a departm
ent's total appropriations or transfers betw

een funds m
ust be authorized by the C

ity C
om

m
ission through a budget revision.  A

ll appropriations lapse at year 
end. 

 
Encum

brance accounting, under w
hich purchase orders, contracts and other com

m
itm

ents for the expenditure of m
onies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the 

applicable appropriation, is em
ployed as an extension of form

al budgetary integration in the G
eneral Fund, Special R

evenue Funds, and C
apital Projects Funds.  A

ll 
encum

brances lapse at year end. 
 B

. 
B

udget/G
A

A
P R

econciliation 
 Schedules of R

evenues, Expenditures and C
hanges in Fund B

alance - B
udget and A

ctual are presented as required supplem
ental inform

ation for the G
eneral Fund.  This fund 

has an annual budget adopted on a G
A

A
P basis.  

 A
nnual budgets are not adopted for the C

apital Projects funds since they are controlled by project budgets adopted at the initiation of the project.  A
nnual budgets are adopted 

for proprietary funds for m
anagem

ent control purposes only since they are not legally required. 
  



(6)
(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

U
A

A
L as a

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

Funded
O

ver (U
nder)

A
nnual

Percentage of
V

aluation
V

alue
A

ccrued
R

atio
Funded

C
overed

C
overed 

D
ate

of A
ssets

Liability (A
A

L)
(1)/(2)

(2)-(1)
Payroll

Payroll
9/1/2008

48,388,418
$         

55,006,811
$         

87.97%
6,618,393

$           
22,775,449

$         
29.06%

10/1/2009
44,938,084

           
58,557,392

           
76.74%

13,619,308
           

22,669,898
           

60.08%
7/1/2010

52,625,450
           

61,333,477
           

85.80%
8,708,027

             
22,233,267

           
39.17%

7/1/2011
55,218,899

           
64,521,482

           
85.58%

9,302,583
             

21,184,301
           

43.91%
7/1/2012

57,591,225
           

67,185,800
           

85.72%
9,594,575

             
20,599,370

           
46.58%

7/1/2013
60,287,524

           
69,664,621

           
86.54%

9,377,097
             

20,654,371
           

45.40%

N
ote:  See assum

ptions used for these schedules disclosed in the notes to the financial statem
ents.

(6)
(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)
(5)

U
A

A
L as a

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

A
ctuarial

Funded
O

ver (U
nder)

A
nnual

Percentage of
V

aluation
V

alue
A

ccrued
R

atio
Funded

C
overed

C
overed 

D
ate

of A
ssets

Liability (A
A

L)
(1)/(2)

(2)-(1)
Payroll

Payroll
9/1/2008

-
$                         

12,010,276
$         

0.00%
12,010,276

$         
20,830,401

           
57.66%

7/1/2010
-

                           
10,660,924

           
0.00%

10,660,924
           

18,816,803
           

56.66%
7/1/2012

*
-

                           
11,082,562

           
0.00%

11,082,562
           

19,778,653
           

56.03%

N
ote:  See assum

ptions used for these schedules disclosed in the notes to the financial statem
ents.

* - M
ost recent actuarial valuation date.
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N
O

N
M

A
JO

R
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S  
 

Special revenue funds are used to account for specific revenue sources that  
are restricted to expenditures for specific purposes. 

  
C

om
m

unity D
evelopm

ent Fund - 
to account for com

m
unity developm

ent projects generally  
 

 
financed by various grants and entitlem

ents. 
 

Planning C
om

m
ission Fund - 

to account for activities related to transportation planning,  
 

 
land use planning, and land developm

ent regulations for  
 

 
the C

ity of R
om

e and Floyd C
ounty. 

 
H

otel/M
otel Tax Fund - 

to account for the collection and disbursem
ent of hotel/ 

 
 

m
otel taxes. 

 
Business Im

provem
ent 

to account for funds for dow
ntow

n prom
otional activities 

 
D

istrict Fund - 
funded by a special m

illage assessm
ent. 

  
Tax Allocation D

istrict Fund - 
to account for funds for im

provem
ents w

ithin the special 
 

 
tax districts. 

 
Forum

 Parking D
eck Fund - 

to account for the activities related to a parking deck jointly 
 

 
ow

ned w
ith Floyd C

ounty. 
 

 



N
O

N
M

A
JO

R
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
A

L
 FU

N
D

S –  
C

ontinued 
 

C
apital Projects Funds are used to account for the acquisition or construction  

of capital equipm
ent or facilities other than those accounted 

for in proprietary or trust funds. 
 

 
 

       Entitlem
ent Fund –       to account for capital activities related to   

                                                                 the Federal G
rant entitlem

ent aw
ards.  

                           SPLO
ST Fund –            to account for the acquisition of capital assets or construction of   

                                                                 m
ajor capital projects being financed by SPLO

ST proceeds. 
 

 
 

  



N
onm

ajor
N

onm
ajor

T
otal

N
onm

ajor 
C

apital Projects
C

apital Projects
N

onm
ajor

Special R
evenue

Funds
Funds

G
overnm

enta l
Funds

(SPL
O

ST
 Fund)

(E
ntitlem

ent Fund)
Funds

A
SSE

T
S

C
ash

 $                   623,805 
 $                            337 

 $                                2 
 $                   624,144 

Taxes receivable, net of allow
ance for uncollectibles

                          2,521 
                                    - 

                                    - 
                          2,521 

A
ccounts receivable, net of allow

ance for uncollectibles 
                        47,889 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                        47,889 
A

ccounts receivable loans
                      304,763 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                      304,763 
D

ue from
 other funds

         
                             688 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                             688 
D

ue from
 other governm

ents
                        33,274 

                          75,743 
                          16,874 

                      125,891 
D

ue from
 com

ponent units
                                 - 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                                 - 
          Total assets

 $                1,012,940 
 $                       76,080 

 $                       16,876 
 $                1,105,896 

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S A
N

D
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

Liabilities
  A

ccounts payable
 $                     17,774 

 $                         1,319 
 $                       16,874 

 $                     35,967 
  A

ccrued liabilitie s
                         3,278 

                                    - 
                                   - 

                         3,278 
  D

ue to com
ponent unit

                          4,833 
                                    - 

                                    - 
                          4,833 

  D
ue to other governm

ents
                        13,803 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                        13,803 
  D

ue to other funds
                        22,407 

                          74,424 
                                    - 

                        96,831 
          Total liabilities

                        62,095 
                          75,743 

                          16,874 
                      154,712 

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
  N

onspendable:
     A

ccounts receivable loans
                      304,763 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                      304,763 
  R

estricted for:
     R

evolving loans and housing initiatives
                      149,297 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                      149,297 
     Planning and zoning activities

                        59,416 
                                    - 

                                    - 
                        59,416 

     Tourism
 &

 forum
 prom

otion
                      206,774 

                                    - 
                                    - 

                      206,774 
     C

apital im
provem

ents
                      114,236 

                               337 
                                   2 

                      114,575 
     Forum

 parking deck operations
                        33,235 

                        33,235 
  A

ssigned for:
     C

om
m

unity developm
ent operations

                        73,124 
                                    - 

                                    - 
                        73,124 

     A
ppropriation of subsequent year's budget

                        10,000 
                                    - 

                                    - 
                        10,000 

          Total fund balances
                      950,845 

                               337 
                                   2 

                      951,184 

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S A

N
D

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
 $                1,012,940 

   
 $                       76,080 

 $                       16,876 
 $                1,105,896 

N
onm

ajor G
overnm

ental Funds

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

C
O

M
B

IN
IN

G
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

 SH
E

E
T

  

D
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N
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A
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D
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N
onm

ajor
N

onm
ajor

T
otal

N
onm

ajor
C

apital Projects
C

apital Projects
N

onm
ajor

Special R
evenue

Funds
Funds

G
overnm

ental
Funds

(SPL
O

ST
 Fund)

(E
ntitlem

ent Fund)
Funds

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  Intergovernm
ental

431,758
$                  

293,834
$                        

378,355
$                        

1,103,947
$                     

  C
harges for services

134,364
                    

-
                                      

-
                                      

134,364
                          

  Taxes
809,504

                    
-

                                      
-

                                      
809,504

                          
  Interest earned

9,994
                        

-
                                      

-
                                      

9,994
                              

  M
iscellaneous

410
                           

-
                                      

-
                                      

410
                                 

T
O

T
A

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
1,386,030

                 
293,834

                          
378,355

                          
2,058,219

                       

E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

  C
om

m
unity developm

ent
766,146

                    
-

                                      
-

                                      
766,146

                          
  Public facilities

640,714
                    

-
                                      

-
                                      

640,714
                          

  C
apital outlay

23,844
                      

86,930
                            

378,355
                          

489,129
                          

  D
ebt service:

     Principal
27,860

                    
-

                                 
-

                                
27,860

                          
     Interest

27,140
                    

-
                                 

-
                                

27,140
                          

T
O

T
A

L
 E

X
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
1,485,704

                 
86,930

                            
378,355

                          
1,950,989

                       

E
X

C
E

SS (D
E

FIC
IE

N
C

Y
) O

F R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

   O
V

E
R

 E
X

PE
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

(99,674)
                     

 
206,904

                          
-

                                      
107,230

                          

O
T

H
E

R
 FIN

A
N

C
IN

G
 SO

U
R

C
E

S A
N

D
 U

SE
S

   Transfers in
239,750

                    
-

                                      
-

                                      
239,750

                          
   Transfers out

(58,000)
                     

(206,904)
                         

-
                                      

(264,904)
                         

181,750
                    

 
(206,904)

                         
-

                                      
(25,154)

                           

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
82,076

                      
-

                                      
-

                                      
82,076

                            
 

 
FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S - B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F Y

E
A

R
868,769

                    
337

                                 
2

                                     
869,108

                          

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S - E
N

D
 O

F Y
E

A
R

950,845
$                 

337
$                              

2
$                                  

951,184
$                       

For the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

N
onm

ajor G
overnm

ental Funds

C
IT

Y
 O

F R
O

M
E

, G
E

O
R

G
IA

C
O

M
B

IN
IN

G
 ST

A
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E
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E
N

T
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F R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S, E

X
PE

N
D
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U

R
E

S, A
N

D
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H
A

N
G

E
S IN

 FU
N

D
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A
L

A
N

C
E

N
O

N
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A
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R
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O
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E
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N
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T
otal

C
om

m
unity

Planning
H

otel/M
otel

B
usiness

T
ax

Forum
N

onm
ajor

D
evelopm

ent 
C

om
m

ission
T

ax
Im

provem
ent

A
llocation

Parking D
eck

Special R
evenue

Fund
Fund

Fund
D

istrict Fund
D

istrict Fund
Fund

Funds
A

SSE
T

S

C
ash

 $           243,764 
 $             42,861 

 $           182,497 
 $             15,223 

 $             95,749 
 $             
    43,711 

 $           623,805 
T

axes receivable, net of allow
ance 

    for uncollectibles
                          - 

                          - 
                          - 

                  1,9
42 

                     579 
                               - 

                  2,521 
A

ccounts receivable, net of allow
ance 

    for uncollectibles
                          - 

                          - 
                47,889 

                          
- 

                          - 
                               - 

                47,889 
A

ccounts receivable loans
              304,763 

                          - 
                          - 

                        
  - 

                          - 
                               - 

              304,763 
D

ue from
 other funds

                         270 
                     418 

                          - 
                         

 - 
                          - 

                               - 
                     688 

D
ue from

 other governm
ents

                  6,288 
                24,829 

                          - 
                     509 

 
                    248 

                       1,400 
                33,274 

          T
otal assets

 $           555,085 
 $             68,108 

 $           230,386 
 $             17,674 

 $             96,5
76 

 $                 45,111 
 $        1,012,940 

L
IA

B
IL

IT
IE

S A
N

D
 FU

N
D

 B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

Liabilities
  A

ccounts payable
 $               7,742 

 $               1,661 
 $                       - 

 $                       - 
 $       

                - 
 $                    8,371 

 $             17,774 
  A

ccrued liabilities
                     944 

                  2,256 
                          - 

                          - 
 

                         - 
                            78 

                  3,278 
  D

ue to com
ponent unit

                          - 
                       25 

                  4,808 
                          

- 
                          - 

                               - 
                  4,833 

  D
ue to other governm

ents
                          - 

                          - 
                13,789 

                      
    - 

                       14 
                               - 

                13,803 
  D

ue to other funds
                  9,215 

                  4,750 
                  5,015 

                          - 
       

                   - 
                       3,427 

                22,407 
          T

otal liabilities
                17,901 

                  8,692 
                23,612 

                          - 
  

                     14 
                     11,876 

                62,095 

FU
N

D
 B

A
L

A
N

C
E

S
  N

onspendable
     A

ccounts receivable loans
              304,763 

                        -   
                          - 

                   
       - 

                          - 
                               - 

              304,763 
  R

estricted for:
     R

evolvin g loans and housing initiatives
              149,297 

                         - 
                         - 

                         - 
            
              - 

                              - 
             149,297 

     P
lanning and zoning activities

                59,416 
                          - 

                          - 
             

             - 
                               - 

                59,416 
     T

ourism
 &

 forum
 prom

otion
                          - 

                          - 
              206,774 

                   
       - 

                          - 
                               - 

              206,774 
     C

apital im
provem

ents
                          - 

                          - 
                          - 

                17
,674 

                96,562 
                               - 

              114,236 
     F

orum
 parking deck operations

                          - 
                          - 

                          - 
         

                 - 
                          - 

                     33,235 
                33,235 

  A
ssigned for:

     C
om

m
unity developm

ent operations
                73,124 

                          - 
                          - 

           
               - 

                          - 
                               - 

                73,124 
     A

ppropriation of subsequent year's budget
                10,000 

                          - 
                          - 

  
                        - 

                          - 
                               - 

                10,000 
          T

otal fund balances
              537,184 

                59,416 
              206,774 

                17,674 
        

        96,562 
                     33,235 

              950,845 

T
O

T
A

L
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

IE
S A

N
D

 FU
N

D
 

   B
A

L
A

N
C

E
S

 $           555,085 
 $             68,108 

 $           230,386 
 $             17,674 

 $             96,576 
 $                 

45,111 
 $        1,012,940 

 

C
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Y
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M
E
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G
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M
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G
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D
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T
otal

C
om

m
unity

P
lanning

H
otel/M

otel
B

usiness
T

ax
F

orum
N

onm
ajor

D
evelopm

ent
C

om
m

ission
T

ax
Im

provem
ent

A
llocation

P
arking D

eck
S

pecial R
evenue

F
und

F
und

F
und

D
istrict F

und
D

istrict F
und

F
und

F
unds

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  Intergovernm
ental

183,783
$           

247,975
$           

-
$                       

-
$                       

-
$                       

-
$                            

431,758
$           

  C
harges for services

573
                    

14,253
               

-
                         

24,803
               

-
                         

94,735
                    

134,364
             

  T
axes

-
                         

-
                         

683,312
             

29,954
               

96,238
               

-
                              

809,504
             

  Interest earned
9,827

                 
21

                      
60

                      
9

                        
47

                      
30

                           
9,994

                 
  M

iscellaneous
-

                         
410

                    
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
-

                              
410

                    

T
O

T
A

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

194,183
             

262,659
             

683,372
             

54,766
               

96,285
               

94,765
                    

1,386,030
          

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
   C

om
m

unity developm
ent

269,388
             

393,090
             

-
                         

69,891
               

33,777
               

-
                              

766,146
             

   P
ublic facilities

-
                         

-
                         

578,205
             

-
                         

-
                         

62,509
                    

640,714
             

   C
apital outlay

13,244
               

10,600
               

-
                         

-
                         

-
                         

-
                              

23,844
               

   D
ebt S

ervice:
       P

rincipal
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
27,860

-
                              

27,860
               

       Interest
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
27,140

-
                              

27,140
               

T
O

T
A

L E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
282,632

             
403,690

             
578,205

             
69,891

               
88,777

               
62,509

                    
1,485,704

          

E
X

C
E

S
S

 (D
E

F
IC

IE
N

C
Y

) O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

   O
V

E
R

 E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
(88,449)

              
(141,031)

            
105,167

             
(15,125)

              
7,508

                 
32,256

                    
(99,674)

              

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 (U

S
E

S
)

   T
ransfers in

85,000
               

154,750
             

-
                         

-
                         

-
                         

-
                              

239,750
             

   T
ransfers out

-
                         

-
                         

(30,000)
              

-
                         

-
                         

(28,000)
                  

(58,000)
              

T
O

T
A

L O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 (U

S
E

S
)

85,000
               

154,750
             

(30,000)
              

-
                         

-
                         

(28,000)
                  

181,750
             

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

S
(3,449)

                
13,719

               
75,167

               
(15,125)

              
7,508

                 
4,256

                      
82,076

               
 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

S
 - 

    B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
540,633

             
45,697

               
131,607

             
32,799

               
89,054

               
28,979

                    
868,769

             
     
F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
S

 - 
E

N
D

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

537,184
$           

59,416
$            

206,774
$          

17,674
$            

96,562
$            

33,235
$                

950,845
$          

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
N

O
N

M
A

JO
R

 S
P

E
C

IA
L R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 G
O

V
E

R
N

M
E

N
T

A
L F

U
N

D
S

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013
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SPE

C
IA

L
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 FU
N

D
S 

 
SC

H
ED

U
LE O

F R
EV

EN
U

ES, EX
PEN

D
ITU

R
ES, 

A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

ES IN
 FU

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E 

B
U

D
G

ET TO
 A

C
TU

A
L 

 



V
ariance

O
riginal

F
inal

P
ositive

B
udget

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  Intergovernm
ental

184,000
$                        

269,000
$                        

183,783
$                        

(85,217)
$                         

 C
harges for services

                                      - 
                             11,000 

573
                                 

(10,427)
                           

  Interest earned
                                      - 

                                      - 
9,827

                              
9,827

                              
    T

otal revenues
184,000

                          
280,000

                          
194,183

                          
(85,817)

                           
 

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
 

  C
om

m
unity developm

ent
169,000

                          
355,000

                          
269,388

                          
85,612

                            
  C

apital outlay
100,000

                          
10,000

                            
13,244

                            
(3,244)

                             
    T

otal expenditures
269,000

                          
365,000

                          
282,632

                          
82,368

                            
 

     (D
E

F
IC

IE
N

C
Y

) O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

 U
N

D
E

R
 

           E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
(85,000)

                           
(85,000)

                           
(88,449)

                           
(3,449)

                             

 
O

T
H

E
R

 F
IN

A
N

C
IN

G
 S

O
U

R
C

E
S

 
   T

ransfers in
85,000

                            
85,000

                            
85,000

                            
                                      - 

85,000
                            

85,000
                            

85,000
                            

                                      - 
 

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 
      F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
-

                                      
-

                                      
(3,449)

                             
(3,449)

                             
 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
540,633

                          
540,633

                          
540,633

                          
-

                                      
 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
540,633

$                       
540,633

$                        
537,184

$                       
(3,449)

$                          

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

S
P

E
C

IA
L R

E
V

E
N

U
E

 F
U

N
D

S
S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

 O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

, E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
, A

N
D

C
H

A
N

G
E

S
 IN

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

 - B
U

D
G

E
T

 A
N

D
 A

C
T

U
A

L 

C
om

m
unity D

evelopm
ent
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V
ariance

O
riginal

F
inal

P
ositive

B
udget

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  Intergovernm
ental

269,270
$                        

269,270
$                        

247,975
$                        

(21,295)
$                         

  C
harges for services

18,000
18,000

                            
14,253

                            
(3,747)

                             
  Interest earned

50
50

                                   
21

                                   
(29)

                                  
  M

iscellaneous
-

                                    
-

                                     
410

410
                               

    T
otal revenues

287,320
                          

287,320
                          

262,659
                          

(24,661)
                           

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
  C

om
m

unity developm
ent

429,170
                          

429,170
                          

393,090
                          

36,080
                            

  C
apital outlay

12,900
                            

12,900
                            

10,600
                            

2,300
                              

    T
otal expenditures

442,070
                          

442,070
                          

403,690
                          

38,380
                            

    (D
E

F
IC

IE
N

C
Y

) O
F

          R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

 U
N

D
E

R
           E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

(154,750)
                         

(154,750)
                         

(141,031)
                         

13,719
                            

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S
   T

ransfers in
154,750

                          
154,750

                          
154,750

                          
-

                                      
154,750

                          
154,750

                          
154,750

                          
-

                                      

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

      F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

-
                                  

-
                                  

13,719
                            

13,719
                            

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
45,697

                            
45,697

                            
45,697

                            
-

                                      

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
45,697

$                         
45,697

$                          
59,416

$                         
13,719

$                         

P
lanning C

om
m

ission

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

P
E

C
IA

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 F

U
N

D
S

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
 - B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L 

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013
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V
ariance

O
riginal

F
inal

P
ositive

B
udget

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

 T
axes

600,000
$                        

617,000
$                        

683,312
$                        

66,312
$                          

  Interest earned
-

                                  
-

                                  
60

                                   
60

                                   
    T

otal revenues
600,000

                          
617,000

                          
683,372

                          
66,372

                            

 
E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

 
  P

ublic facilities
570,000

                          
587,000

                          
578,205

                          
8,795

                              
    T

otal expenditures
570,000

                          
587,000

                          
578,205

                          
8,795

                              
 

     E
X

C
E

S
S

  O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

 O
V

E R
 

           E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
30,000

                            
30,000

                            
105,167

                          
75,167

                            

O
T

H
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 U
S

E
S

 
   T

ransfers out
(30,000)

                           
(30,000)

                           
(30,000)

                           
-

                                      
(30,000)

                           
(30,000)

                           
(30,000)

                           
-

                                      
 

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 
      F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
-

                                      
-

                                      
75,167

                            
75,167

                            

 
F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
, B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

 
131,607

                          
131,607

                          
131,607

                          
-

                                      
 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
131,607

$                       
131,607

$                        
206,774

$                       
75,167

$                         

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

H
otel/M

otel T
ax 

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

P
E

C
IA

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 F

U
N

D
S

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
 - B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L
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V
ariance

 O
riginal 

F
inal

P
ositive

 B
udget 

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  C
harges for services

25,000
$                          

 $                          25,000 
 $                          24,803 

 $                             (197)
  T

axes
25,000

                            
                             25,000 

                             29,954 
                               4,954 

  Interest earned
100

                                 
                                  100 

                                      9 
                                  (91)

    T
otal revenues

50,100
                            

50,100
                            

                             54,766 
                               4,666 

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
  C

om
m

unity developm
ent

73,100
                            

                             73,100 
                             69,891 

                               3,209 
    T

otal expenditures
73,100

                            
73,100

                            
                             69,891 

                               3,209 

     N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

          F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

(23,000)
                           

(23,000)
                           

                           (15,125)
                               7,875 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
32,799

                            
                             32,799 

                             32,799 
-

                                      

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
 $                            9,799 

 $                            9,799 
 $                          17,674 

 $                  
          7,875 

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

B
usiness Im

provem
ent D

istrict

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

P
E

C
IA

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 F

U
N

D
S

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
 - B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L 
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V
ariance

 O
riginal 

F
inal

P
ositive

 B
udget 

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  T
axes

 $                          90,000 
 $                          90,000 

 $                          96,238 
 $             
               6,238 

  Interest earned
                                    -   

                                    -   
                              

      47 
                                    47 

    T
otal revenues

                             90,000 
                             90,000 

                             96,285 
 

                              6,285 

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
  C

om
m

unity developm
ent

                             35,000 
                             35,000 

                             33,
777 

                               1,223 
  D

ebt service
     P

rincipal
                             30,000 

                             30,000 
27,860

                               2,140 
     Interest

                             35,000 
                             35,000 

27,140
                               7,860 

       T
otal expenditures

100,000
                          

100,000
                          

88,777
                            

11,223
                            

     N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

        F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

(10,000)
                           

(10,000)
                           

7,508
                              

17,508
                            

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
                             89,054 

                             89,054 
                             89,054 

-
                                      

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
79,054

$                         
79,054

$                          
96,562

$                         
17,508

$                         

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013T

ax A
llocation D

istrict

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

P
E

C
IA

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 F

U
N

D
S

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
 - B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L 
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V
ariance

 O
riginal 

F
inal

P
ositive

 B
udget 

B
udget

A
ctual

(N
egative)

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  C
harges for services

 $                          93,000 
 $                          93,000 

 $                          94,735 
 $                            1,735 

  Interest earned
                                    50 

                                    50 
                                    30 

          
                        (20)

    T
otal revenues

                             93,050 
                             93,050 

                             94,765 
 

                              1,715 

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
  P

ublic facilities
                             58,120 

                             58,120 
                             62,509                              (4,389)

    T
otal expenditures

58,120
                            

58,120
                            

62,509
                            

(4,389)
                             
 

    E
X

C
E

S
S

 O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

 O
V

E
R

 
           E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

34,930
                            

34,930
                            

32,256
                            

(2,674)
                             

 
O

T
H

E
R

 F
IN

A
N

C
IN

G
 U

S
E

S
 

   T
ransfers out

(34,930)
                           

(34,930)
                           

(28,000)
                           

6,930
                              

(34,930)
                           

(34,930)
                           

(28,000)
                           

6,930
                              
 

     N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

        F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

-
                                      

-
                                      

4,256
                              

4,256
                              

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
                             28,979 

                             28,979 
28,979 

                                      - 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

, E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
28,979

$                         
28,979

$                          
33,235

$                         
4,256

$                           

F
orum

 P
arking D

eck

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

P
E

C
IA

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 F

U
N

D
S

S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
, E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
S

, A
N

D
C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
 - B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
D

 A
C

T
U

A
L 

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013
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SPE

C
IA

L
 R

E
PO

R
T

S 
 

SC
H

ED
U

LE O
F PR

O
JEC

TS C
O

N
STR

U
C

TED
 

W
ITH

 SPEC
IA

L SA
LES TA

X
 PR

O
C

EED
S 

 



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

 O
F

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

E
D

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

T
otal 

T
otal

A
llocated

A
llocated 

E
stim

ated 
S plost

Splost C
osts

P
ercentage of 

C
osts

A
d justed

E
xpenditures

C
om

pletion
P

ro ject
(U

naudited)
(U

naudited)
P

rior Y
ears

C
urrent Y

ear
T

otal
(U

naudited)

1996 SP
L

O
ST

  F
ire Stations:

    Jo hn D
avenport

350,000
$             

413,134
$            

413,134
$            

-
$                       

413,134
$            

100%
    W

oods R
oad

400,000
               

484,968
             

484,968
             

-
                         

484,968
             

100%
    W

ilshire R
oad

350,000
               

417,960
             

417,960
             

-
                         

417,960
             

100%
    A

rm
uchee

450,000
               

528,158
             

528,158
             

-
                         

528,158
             

100%
    W

ax R
oad

450,000
               

450,000
             

54,373
               

-
                         

54,373
               

12%
    B

urnett F
erry

450,000
               

574,696
             

574,696
             

-
                         

574,696
             

100%

2,450,000
            

2,868,916
          

2,473,289
          

-
                         

2,473,289
          

2006 S
P

LO
S

T
Second A

venue Levee
1,955,000

            
2,031,898

          
2,031,898

          
-

                         
2,031,898

          
100%

B
oys/G

irls C
lub

2,000,000
            

2,125,800
          

2,125,800
          

-
                         

2,125,800
          

100%
N

orth Fifth A
venue T

urn Lane
550,000

               
535,057

             
535,057

             
-

                         
535,057

             
100%

N
orth B

road T
urn Lane

330,000
               

214,645
             

214,645
             

-
                         

214,645
             

100%
R

om
e High A

ccess R
oad

2,900,000
            

1,905,925
          

1,905,925
          

-
                         

1,905,925
          

100%
B

ioSolid
s D

isposal
5,200,000

            
5,102,060

          
5,102,060

          
-

                         
5,102,060

          
100%

R
enovate M

arine A
rm

ory
1,600,000

            
2,287,698

          
2,287,698

          
76,140

                
2,363,838

          
99%

R
edm

ond R
oad T

urn Lane
1,470,000

            
1,082,420

          
1,076,980

          
5,440

                  
1,082,420

          
100%

Fire T
raining F

acility
500,000

               
547,555

             
547,555

             
-

                         
547,555

             
100%

T
urner M

cC
all B

ridge
2,000,000

            
2,000,000

          
-

                        
-

                         
-

                         
0%

R
iver Education C

enter
834,825

               
917,605

             
917,605

             
-

                         
917,605

             
100%

South B
road C

orridor
2,000,000

            
2,128,347

          
2,128,347

          
-

                         
2,128,347

          
100%

N
orth R

om
e Sw

im
 C

enter
530,000

               
512,621

             
512,621

             
-

                         
512,621

             
100%

N
ew

 T
ennis C

ourts
600,000

               
600,000

             
6,431

                 
-

                         
6,431

                 
1%

C
ity P

ark P
ractice Fields

200,000
               

174,908
             

174,908
             

-
                         

174,908
             

100%
T

ow
n G

reen
1,690,000

            
1,684,818

          
1,684,818

          
-

                         
1,684,818

          
100%

C
ity H

all/C
arnegie R

epairs
1,500,000

            
1,500,000

          
1,125,870

          
5,350

                  
1,131,220

          
95%

25,859,825
          

25,351,357
        

22,378,218
        

86,930
                

22,465,148
        

cont inued

W
IT

H
 S

P
E

C
IA

L S
A

LE
S

 T
A

X
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

S
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C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

 O
F

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

S C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

E
D

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013

T
otal 

T
otal

A
llocated

A
llocated 

E
stim

ated 
Splost

Splost C
osts

P
ercentage of 

C
osts

A
djusted

E
xpenditures

C
om

pletion
P

ro ject
(U

naudited)
(U

naudited)
P

rior Y
ears

C
urrent Y

ea
r

T
otal

(U
naudited)

2009 SP
L

O
ST

B
arron Stadium

3,369,000
            

3,986,231
          

3,986,231
          

-
                         

3,986,231
          

100%
N

W
G

R
C

 B
uilding

1,899,631
            

1,302,403
          

1,302,403
          

-
                         

1,302,403
          

100%
Fire Station Im

provem
ents

4,000,000
            

4,000,000
          

3,873,810
          

206,904
              

(A
)

4,080,714
          

95%

9,268,631
            

9,268,631
          

9,162,444
          

206,904
              

9,369,348
          

T
otal P

rojects
37,578,456

$        
37,488,904

$        
34,013,951

$        
293,834

$             
34,307,785

$        

Fire Station R
enovations

   (Floyd C
ounty SP

LO
ST

)
578,604

             
-

                         
578,604

             

T
otal S

P
LO

S
T

 E
xpenditures

34,592,555
$        

293,834
$             

34,886,389
$        

R
econciliation to Statem

ent of R
evenues, E

xpenditures, and C
hanges in F

und B
alances - Governm

ental F
unds

Special P
urpose Local O

ption Sales T
ax F

und
T

otal E
xpenditures

86,930
$              

T
rans fers out

206,904
              

(A
)

293,834
$             

W
IT

H
 S

P
E

C
IA

L S
A

LE
S

 T
A

X
 P

R
O

C
E

E
D

S
 

(A
)  T

ransfers out w
ere recorded in order to properly record capital assets in the F

ire F
und.  P

rojects w
ere approved S

P
LO

S
T

 proje
cts per the referendum

s above.
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R
PR

ISE
 FU

N
D
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Enterprise funds are funds financed and operated in a m
anner sim

ilar to a private business enterprise. 
                     Transit Fund–    

 
     to account for all activity in the provision of transit services 

                                                                   to the residents of the C
ity of R

om
e and Floyd C

ounty.  
Building Inspection Fund–   to account for the provision for building inspection services to 

                                                                   the C
ity of R

om
e and Floyd C

ounty. 
                     Solid W

aste M
anagem

ent Fund–   to account for the provision of solid w
aste collection services to the      

residents of the C
ity. 

                     M
unicipal G

olf Fund –         to account for the activities related to the C
ity’s golf course. 

                     Public Facilities Fund –       to account for the operating lease and debt of the public facilities 
                                                                   building housing the State of G

eorgia D
epartm

ent of Fam
ily 

                                                                   and C
hildren Services. 

 



B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal
A

S
S

E
T

S
C

urrent A
ssets:

  C
ash and cash equivalents

 $             585,180 
 $               29,051 

 $             102,090 
 $             130,125 

 $     
        347,684 

 $          1,194,130 
  R

estricted cash
                            - 

                            - 
                            - 

                    
        - 

                341,766 
                341,766 

  A
ccounts receivable, net

    of allow
ance for uncollectibles

                            - 
                            - 

                218,268 
        

               577 
                            - 

                218,845 
  D

ue from
 other governm

ents
                278,870 

                            - 
                            - 

               
             - 

                            - 
                278,870 

  D
ue from

 other funds
                  98,343 

                    2,643 
                       948 

                    1,925 
 

                      409 
                104,268 

  D
ue from

 com
ponent units

                            - 
                       267 

                         22 
                
            - 

                            - 
                       289 

  P
repaid item

s
                            - 

                            - 
                            - 

                  11,6
43 

                            - 
                  11,643 

  Inventories
                254,140 

                            - 
                            - 

                  39,443 
     

                       - 
                293,583 

T
otal current assets

             1,216,533 
                  31,961 

                321,328 
                183,713 

                689,859 
       

      2,443,394 

N
on-current A

ssets:
  C

apital assets:
  N

on-depreciable assets
                334,600 

                            - 
                            - 

             4,609,
653 

                550,000 
             5,494,253 

  D
epreciable assets, net of 

       accum
ulated depreciation

             3,847,898 
                  12,707 

             1,327,158 
                299,323 

 
            1,223,278 

             6,710,364 

T
otal non-current assets

             4,182,498 
                  12,707 

             1,327,158 
             4,908,976 

             1,773,278 
          

 12,204,617 

T
O

T
A

L A
S

S
E

T
S

             5,399,031 
                  44,668 

             1,648,486 
             5,092,689 

             2,463,137 
          

 14,648,011 

D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
F

LO
W

S
 O

F
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

D
eferred charge on refunding

                            - 
                            - 

                            - 
220,863 

                            -
 

                220,863 

T
O

T
A

L D
E

F
E

R
R

E
D

 O
U

T
F

LO
W

S
 O

F
 R

E
S

O
U

R
C

E
S

-
                 

-
                 

-
                  

220,863 
-

                 
                220,863 

continued

C
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Y
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F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G
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T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
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N

D
ecem
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N

O
N

M
A

JO
R

 P
R

O
P

R
IE

T
A

R
Y
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N

T
E

R
P

R
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E
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U
N

D
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B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
N

O
N

M
A

JO
R

 P
R

O
P

R
IE

T
A

R
Y

 - E
N

T
E

R
P

R
IS

E
 F

U
N

D
S

LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
C

urrent Liabilities:
  R

evenue bonds, current 
 $                         - 

 $                         - 
 $                         - 

 $             
260,000 

 $                         - 
 $             260,000 

  A
ccounts payable

                  10,090 
                    1,886 

                  49,225 
                  25,106 

        
                    - 

                  86,307 
  A

ccrued liabilities
                  28,674 

                    4,380 
                  40,896 

                111,657 
      

                      - 
                185,607 

  U
nearned revenue

                            - 
                            - 

                            - 
                  7

0,355 
                            - 

                  70,355 
  D

ue to other funds
                    7,819 

                  26,959 
                187,048 

                    1,562 
      

                   35 
                223,423 

  D
ue to com

ponent unit
                            - 

                            - 
                            - 

              
           57 

                            - 
                         57 

  C
om

pensated absences, current
                  58,326 

                  24,809 
                  58,888 

                     
       - 

                            - 
                142,023 

T
otal current liabilities

                104,909 
                  58,034 

                336,057 
                468,737 

                         35 
  

              967,772 

Long-term
 Liabilities:

  R
evenue bonds, long-term

, net
                            - 

                            - 
                            - 

      
       3,820,307 

                            - 
             3,820,307 

  A
dvances due to C

apital F
und

                            - 
                            - 

                644,789 
79,383 

      
                      - 

                724,172 
  C

om
pensated absences, long term

                  19,442 
                    8,270 

                  19,629 
                  
          - 

                            - 
                  47,341 

T
otal long-term

 liabilities
                  19,442 

                    8,270 
                664,418 

             3,899,690 
                            -

 
             4,591,820 

T
O

T
A

L LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
                124,351 

                  66,304 
             1,000,475 

             4,368,427 
                         35 

    
         5,559,592 

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
N

et investm
ent in capital assets

             4,182,498 
                  12,707 

             1,327,158 
             1,049,532 

 
            1,773,278 

             8,345,173 
R

estricted for debt service
                            - 

                            - 
                            - 

          
                  - 

                341,766 
                341,766 

U
nrestricted

             1,092,182 
                (34,343)

              (679,147)
              (104,407)

                348,05
8 

                622,343 

T
O

T
A

L N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 $          5,274,680 

 $             (21,636)
 $             648,011 

 $             945,125 
 $          2,463,102 

 $          9,
309,282 
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B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal
O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
  C

harges for services
1,488,598

$        
606,963

$           
1,907,693

$        
957,752

$           
693,559

$           
5,654,565

$        
  M

iscellaneous
3,248

                 
7,599

                 
4,924

                 
5,535

                 
-

                        
21,306

               

T
O

T
A

L O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

1,491,846
          

614,562
             

1,912,617
          

963,287
             

693,559
             

5,675,871
          

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

  C
ost of goods sold

-
                        

-
                        

-
                        

103,717
             

-
                        

103,717
             

  S
alaries and em

ployee benefits
1,913,115

          
683,740

             
2,107,938

          
443,475

             
-

                        
5,148,268



B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
,

E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

, A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

N
O

N
M

A
JO

R
 P

R
O

P
R

IE
T

A
R

Y
 - E

N
T

E
R

P
R

IS
E

 F
U

N
D

S

 T
ransfers in

427,171
$           

-
$                      

1,711,000
$        

424,000
$           

-
$                      

2,562,171
$        

 T
ransfers out

(49,000)
             

-
                        

-
                        

-
                        

-
                        

(49,000)
             

 C
apital contributions

674,864
             

-
                        

-
                        

-
                        

-
                        

674,864
             

1,053,035
          

-
                        

1,711,000
          

424,000
             

-
                        

3,188,035
          

C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

(358,151)
           

(140,050)
           

131,995
             

145,105
             

330,059
             

108,958
             

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 - B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

5,632,831
          

118,414
             

516,016
             

800,020
             

2,133,043
          

9,200,324
          

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 - E

N
D

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

5,274,680
$       

(21,636)
$          

648,011
$           

945,125
$          

2,463,102
$       

9,309,282
$       
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B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic 
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 C

A
S

H
 F

LO
W

S
N

O
N

M
A

JO
R

 P
R

O
P

R
IE

T
A

R
Y

 - E
N

T
E

R
P

R
IS

E
 F

U
N

D
S

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

C
A

S
H

 F
LO

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 IN
V

E
S

T
IN

G
 

  A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
   Interest received

157
$                   

157
$                   

179
$                   

16
$                     

571
$                   

1,080
$                

     N
et cash provided by

       investing activities
157

                     
157

                     
179

                     
16

                       
571

                     
1,080

                  

   N
et increase (decrease) in cash and cash 

273,183
              

(190,299)
            

6,242
                  

(97,756)
              

(55,344)
              

(63,974)
              

       equivalents

   C
ash and cash equivalents, January 1

311,997
              

219,350
              

95,848
                

227,881
              

744,794
              

1,599,870
           

   C
ash and cash equivalents, D

ecem
ber 31

585,180
$           

29,051
$             

102,090
$           

130,125
$           

689,450
$           

1,535,896
$        

R
econciliation of C

ash and C
ash E

quivalents:
   C

ash and cash equivalents
585,180

$            
29,051

$              
102,090

$            
130,125

$            
347,684

$            
1,194,130

$         
   C

ash and cash equivalents - restricted
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
341,766

              
341,766

              

   T
otal cash and cash equivalents

585,180
$           

29,051
$             

102,090
$           

130,125
$           

689,450
$           

1,535,896
$        continued
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B
uilding

S
olid W

aste
M

unicipal
P

ublic 
T

ransit
Inspection

M
anagem

ent
G

olf
F

acilities
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
F

und
T

otal

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 C

A
S

H
 F

LO
W

S
N

O
N

M
A

JO
R

 P
R

O
P

R
IE

T
A

R
Y

 - E
N

T
E

R
P

R
IS

E
 F

U
N

D
S

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

R
econciliation of operating incom

e (loss) 
   to net cash provided (used) by operating
   activities:
    O

perating incom
e (loss)

(2,241,222)
$       

(140,207)
$          

(1,581,895)
$       

(115,961)
$          

352,112
$            

(3,727,173)
$       

    A
djustm

ents to reconcile operating
     incom

e (loss) to net cash provided (used)
     by operating activities:

      D
epreciation expense

820,864
              

3,177
                  

349,953
              

95,090
                

209,705
              

1,478,789
           

      A
m

ortization expense
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
1,954

                  
-

                         
1,954

                  
     D

ecrease in accounts receivable
-

                         
-

                         
2,708

                  
4,170

                  
-

                         
6,878

                  
     D

ecrease in due from
 other governm

ent
s

163,651
            

-
                       

-
                        

-
                       

-
                       

163,651
            

     (Increase) decrease in due from
 other funds

(30,758)
              

-
                         

1,153
                  

-
                         

187
                     

(29,418)
              

     Increase in due from
 com

ponent unit
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
(9,908)

                
-

                         
(9,908)

                
     (Increase) decrease in inventories

83,915
                

-
                         

-
                         

(23,532)
              

-
                         

60,383
                

      Increase (decrease) in accounts
      payable and accrued liabilities

(93,814)
              

(59,408)
              

17,885
                

(8,592)
                

(6,837)
                

(150,766)
            

      Increase (decrease) in com
pensated absences payable

6,153
                  

2,331
                  

(1,783)
                

-
                         

-
                         

6,701
                  

      Increase (decrease) in unearned revenue
-

                         
-

                         
-

                         
3,252

                  
(57,797)

              
(54,545)

              
  Increase (decrease) in due to other funds

(8,426)
                

19,535
                

(35,980)
              

1,229
                  

35
                       

(23,607)
              

            T
otal adjustm

ents
941,585

              
(34,365)

              
333,936

              
63,663

                
145,293

              
1,450,112

           

N
et cash provided (used) by operating activities

(1,299,637)
$      

(174,572)
$         

(1,247,959)
$       

(52,298)
$           

497,405
$           

(2,277,061)
$      
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Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of goods or services provided 

by one departm
ent to other departm

ents or agencies on a cost-reim
bursed basis. 

 

         H
ealth Insurance Fund –          to account for all revenues and expenses related to group 

                                                   health and life benefits for em
ployees of the C

ity. 
W

orkers’ C
om

pensation Fund – to account for all revenues and expenses related to                                               
                                         w

orkers’ com
pensation claim

s for the C
ity. 

 



H
ealth

W
orkers'

Insurance
C

om
pensation

F
und

F
und

T
otal

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
ash and cash equivalents

1,675,503
$                

890,521
$                   

2,566,024
$                

A
ccounts receivable, ne t

438
                          

-
                              

438
                          

D
ue from

 other funds
220,003

                     
-

                                
220,003

                     
D

ue from
 other governm

ent
s

-
                          

219,868
                   

219,868
                   

D
ue from

 com
ponent unit

3,039
                         

-
                                

3,039
                         

A
dvances due from

 other funds
1,385,822

-
                                

1,385,822
                  

P
repaid item

s
5,105

-
                              

5,105
                       

T
O

T
A

L A
S

S
E

T
S

3,289,910
                  

1,110,389
                  

4,400,299
                  

LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
C

urrent Liabilities
A

ccounts payable
23,640

                       
50,279

                       
73,919

                       
A

ccrued liabilities
413

                            
-

                                
413

                            
C

laim
s payable

465,000
                     

286,000
                     

751,000
                     

T
O

T
A

L LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
489,053

                     
336,279

                     
825,332

                     

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
U

nrestricted
2,800,857

                  
774,110

                     
3,574,967

                  

T
O

T
A

L N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
2,800,857

$                
774,110

$                  
3,574,967

$               

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
IN

T
E

R
N

A
L S

E
R

V
IC

E
 F

U
N

D
S
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H
ealth

W
orkers'

Insurance
C

om
pensation

F
und

F
und

T
otal

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  C
harges for services 

6,602,103
$                

1,327,670
$                

7,929,773
$                

T
O

T
A

L O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

6,602,103
                  

1,327,670
                  

7,929,773
                  

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

  S
alaries and em

ployee benefits
99,133

                       
-

                                 
99,133

                       
  O

ther services and charges
330,343

                     
825,012

                     
1,155,355

                  
  C

laim
s

5,783,566
                  

635,854
                     

6,419,420
                  

  A
dm

inistrative fees
746,635

34,250
780,885

T
O

T
A

L O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

6,959,677
                  

1,495,116
                  

8,454,793
                  

O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

 IN
C

O
M

E
 (LO

S
S

)
(357,574)

                   
(167,446)

                    
(525,020)

                    

N
O

N
-O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 IN

C
O

M
E

  Intergovernm
ental 

-
                                

204,253
204,253

                     
  Interest incom

e
36,438

                       
380

                            
36,818

                       

IN
C

O
M

E
 B

E
F

O
R

E
 T

R
A

N
S

F
E

R
S

(321,136)
                   

37,187
                       

(283,949)
                    

  T
ransfers O

ut
-

                            
(75,000)

                      
(75,000)

                      

     C
H

A
N

G
E

 IN
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

(321,136)
                   

(37,813)
                      

(358,949)
                    

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 - B

E
G

IN
N

IN
G

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

3,121,993
                  

811,923
                     

3,933,916
                  

N
E

T
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
 - E

N
D

 O
F

 Y
E

A
R

2,800,857
$                

774,110
$                  

3,574,967
$               

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 R

E
V

E
N

U
E

S
,

E
X

P
E

N
S

E
S

, A
N

D
 C

H
A

N
G

E
S

 IN
 F

U
N

D
 N

E
T

 P
O

S
IT

IO
N

IN
T

E
R

N
A

L S
E

R
V

IC
E

 F
U

N
D

S
F

or the Y
ear E

nded D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
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H
ealth 

W
orkers'

Insurance
C

om
pensation

F
und

F
und

T
otal

C
A

S
H

 F
LO

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 O
P

E
R

A
T

IN
G

  A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
   R

eceipts from
 custom

ers and users
 $                6,601,665 

 $                1,345,310 
 $                7,946,975 

   P
aym

ents for interfund services provided
                       (77,150)

                                -   
                      (77,150)

   P
aym

ents to suppliers
                  (1,122,670)

                     (844,439)
                 (1,967,109)

   P
aym

ents to em
ployees

                       (99,133)
                                -   

                      (99,133)
   C

laim
s paid

                  (5,783,566)
                     (549,854)

                 (6,333,420)
      N

et cash (used) by operating activities
                     (480,854)

                       (48,983)
                    (529,837)

C
A

S
H

 F
LO

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 C
A

P
IT

A
L F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 A
C

T
IV

IT
IE

S
    A

dvances to other funds
                     (643,822)

                                -   
                    (643,822)

  N
et cash used by capital financing activities

                     (643,822)
                                -   

                    (643,822)

C
A

S
H

 F
LO

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 N
O

N
-C

A
P

IT
A

L F
IN

A
N

C
IN

G
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

    Intergoverm
ental revenue

                                -   
                      204,253 

                      204,253 
    T

ransfer out
                                -   

                       (75,000)
                      (75,000)

  N
et cash provided by non capital financing activities

                                -   
                      129,253 

                      129,253 

C
A

S
H

 F
LO

W
S

 F
R

O
M

 IN
V

E
S

T
IN

G
 A

C
T

IV
IT

IE
S

   Interest received
                        36,438 

                             380 
                        36,818 

      N
et cash provided by investing activities

                        36,438 
                             380 

                
        36,818 

   N
et increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

                  (1,088,238)
                        80,650 

            
     (1,007,588)

    C
ash and cash equivalents, January 1

                   2,763,741 
                      809,871 

                   3,573,612 

   C
ash and cash equivalents, D

ecem
ber 31

 $                1,675,503 
 $                   890,521 

 $                2,566,024 

R
econciliation of operating incom

e (loss) to 
     net cash (used) by operating activities
    O

perating incom
e (loss)

 $                  (357,574)
 $                  (167,446)

 $                 (525,020)
    A

djustm
ents to reconcile operating

     incom
e (loss) to net cash provided (used)

     by operating activities:
     Increase in accounts receivable

                            (438)
                                -   

                           (438)
     Increase in prepaids

                        (1,002)
                               -   

                       
(1,002)

     (Increase) decrease in due from
 other funds

                       (77,150)
                        17,640 

                      (59,510)
     Increase (decrease) in accounts and claim

s payable
                       (44,690)

                      100,823 
                        56,133 

            T
otal adjustm

ents
                     (123,280)

                      118,463 
                        (4,817)

N
et cash (used) by operating activities

 $                  (480,854)
 $                    (48,983)

 $                 (529,837)

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
C

O
M

B
IN

IN
G

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 C

A
S

H
 F

LO
W

S
IN

T
E

R
N

A
L S

E
R

V
IC

E
 F

U
N

D
S

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013
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C
O

M
PO

N
E

N
T

 U
N

IT
 

G
R

E
A

T
E

R
 R

O
M

E
 C

O
N

V
E

N
T

IO
N

 &
 V

ISIT
O

R
S B

U
R

E
A

U
 

 
 

G
reater Rom

e C
onvention &

 Visitors Bureau-    to account for the activities associated 
                                                                                                        w

ith the prom
otion of tourism

 and  
                                                                                                        conventions for the C

ity of R
om

e.                                    



G
reater R

om
e

C
onvention &

 
V

isitors B
ureau

A
S

S
E

T
S

C
ash

 $                    49,307 
A

ccounts R
eceivable, net of allow

anc
e

                         1,030 
D

ue from
 other governm

ents
                         7,929 

D
ue from

 prim
ary governm

ent
                         5,054 

          T
otal assets

 $                    63,320 

LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S

  A
ccounts payable

 $                      5,396 
  A

ccrued liabilities
                         4,101 

  D
ue to prim

ary governm
ent

                       13,652 
          T

otal liabilities
                       23,149 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

  U
nrestricted

                       40,171 
          T

otal fund balance
                       40,171 

T
O

T
A

L LIA
B

ILIT
IE

S
 A

N
D

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

 $                    63,320 

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
B

A
LA

N
C

E
 S

H
E

E
T

  
C

O
M

P
O

N
E

N
T

 U
N

IT
- G

R
E

A
T

E
R

 R
O

M
E

 C
O

N
V

E
N

T
IO

N
 &

 V
IS

IT
O

R
S

 B
U

R
E

A
U

  
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013
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G
reater R

om
e

C
onvention &

 
V

isitors B
ureau

R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

  Intergovernm
ental

517,930
$                   

  C
harges for services

16,414
  C

ontributions
59,757

T
O

T
A

L R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

594,101
                     

E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
  P

ersonal services
423,038

                     
  S

upplies
17,494

  O
ther services and charges

126,109
                     

T
O

T
A

L E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
566,641

                     

N
E

T
 C

H
A

N
G

E
 IN

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

27,460
                       
 

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

 - B
E

G
IN

N
IN

G
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
12,711

F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

 - E
N

D
 O

F
 Y

E
A

R
40,171

$                    

C
O

M
P

O
N

E
N

T
 U

N
IT

- G
R

E
A

T
E

R
 R

O
M

E
 C

O
N

V
E

N
T

IO
N

 &
 V

IS
IT

O
R

S
 B

U
R

E
A

U
  

F
or the Y

ear E
nded D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 R

O
M

E
, G

E
O

R
G

IA
S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

 O
F

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

, E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

S
, A

N
D

 C
H

A
N

G
E

S
 IN

 F
U

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E
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ST
A

T
IST

IC
A

L
 SE

C
T

IO
N

 
 

This part of the C
ity of R

om
e’s com

prehensive annual financial report presents detailed inform
ation as a context 

for understanding w
hat the inform

ation in the financial statem
ents, notes disclosures, and required supplem

entary 
inform

ation says about the governm
ent’s overall financial health. 

 Financial Trends - These schedules contain trend inform
ation to help the reader understand how

 the 
 

governm
ent’s financial perform

ance and w
ell-being have changed over tim

e. 
 R

evenue C
apacity – These schedules contain inform

ation to help the reader assess the governm
ent’s m

ost 
 

significant local revenue source, the property tax. 
 D

ebt C
apacity – These schedules present inform

ation to help the reader assess the affordability of the 
 

governm
ent’s current levels of outstanding debt and the governm

ent’s ability to issue additional debt in 
 

the future.  
 D

em
ographic and Econom

ic Inform
ation – These schedules offer dem

ographic and econom
ic indicators to help 

 
the reader understand the environm

ent w
ithin w

hich the governm
ent’s financial activities take place. 

 O
perating Inform

ation – These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand 
 

how
 the inform

ation in the governm
ent’s financial report relates to the services the governm

ent provides 
 

and the activities it perform
s. 

   Sources: U
nless otherw

ise noted, the inform
ation in these schedules is derived from

 the com
prehensive annual financial reports for the relevant year.  

  
 

 
 

 
 







                                    F
iscal Y

ear
2004

2005
2006

2007
 

2008
2009

 
2010

 
2011

2012
2013

N
et (expense)/ revenue

G
overnm

ental activities
(7,790)

$            
(8,541)

$            
(14,078)

$          
(9,685)

$            
(10,033)

$          
(13,530)

$          
(9,539)

$            
(8,290)

$            
(15,836)

$          
(18,037)

$          
B

usiness- type activities
(2,597)

              
(3,181)

              
(2,380)

              
(5,738)

              
(5,009)

              
(3,992)

              
(2,108)

              
(1,566)

(5,283)
(2,649)

              
T

otal prim
ary governm

ent net expense
(10,387)

$          
(11,722)

$          
(16,458)

$          
(15,423)

$          
(15,042)

$          
(17,522)

$          
(11,647)

$          
(9,856)

(21,119)
(20,686)

$          

G
eneral R

evenues and O
ther C

hanges in
N

et P
osition

G
overnm

ental activities:
T

axes
P

roperty taxes
9,486

$              
9,702

$              
10,441

$            
10,048

$            
8,683

$              
9,662

$              
10,007

$            
9,749

$              
10,221

$            
10,074

$           
S

ales taxes
6,094

                
6,483

                
8,709

                
10,242

              
12,570

              
6,128

                
5,980

                
6,162

6,232
                

5,590
               

O
ther taxes

5,546
                

6,361
                

6,686
                

7,252
                

7,306
                

7,085
                

7,188
                

7,147
7,211

                
7,294

               
G

ain on S
ale of C

apital A
ssets

-
                       

521
                   

-
                       

218
                   

2
                       

-
                       

-
                       

-
                       

-
                       

-
                       

Interst E
arnings

83
                     

449
                   

578
                   

731
                   

594
                   

562
                   

654
                   

714
790

                   
599

                  
M

iscellaneous
22

                     
227

                   
221

                   
309

                   
177

                   
109

                   
150

                   
501

684
                   

691
                  

T
ransfers

(6,785)
              

(6,773)
              

(9,059)
              

(9,061)
              

(10,807)
            

(9,745)
              

(7,401)
              

(8,549)
(9,803)

              
(7,018)

              
T

otal governm
ental activities

14,446
              

16,970
              

17,576
              

19,739
              

18,525
              

13,801
              

16,578
              

15,724
15,335

              
17,230

             
B

usiness- type activities:
S

ales taxes
-

                       
8,150

                
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
-

                       
G

ain on S
ale of C

apital A
ssets

217
                   

15
                     

37
                     

12
                     

71
                     

27
                     

50
                     

109
                   

82
                     

-
                       

Investm
ent earnings

542
                   

1,090
                

1,209
                

835
                   

339
                   

59
                     

42
                     

27
                     

32
                     

62
                    

M
iscellaneous

93
                     

8
                       

-
                       

-
                       

-
                       

37
                     

165
                   

12
                     

44
                     

1
                      

T
ransfers

6,812
                

6,773
                

9,059
                

9,061
                

10,807
              

9,745
                

7,401
                

8,549
                

9,803
                

7,018
               

T
otal business- type activities

7,664
                

16,036
              

10,305
              

9,908
                

11,217
              

9,868
                

7,658
                

8,697
                

9,961
                

7,081
               

T
otal prim

ary governm
ent

22,110
$            

33,006
$            

27,881
$            

29,647
$            

29,742
$            

 
23,669

$            
24,236

$            
24,421

$            
25,296

$            
24,311

             

C
hange in N

et P
osition

G
overnm

ental activities
6,656

$              
8,429

$              
3,498

$              
10,054

$            
8,492

$              
271

$                 
7,038

$              
7,434

$              
(502)

$               
(807)

$               
B

usiness- type activities
5,067

                
12,855

              
7,925

                
4,170

                
6,208

                
5,876

                
5,549

                
7,131

                
4,679

                
4,432

               
T

otal prim
ary governm

ent
11,723

$            
21,284

$            
11,423

$            
14,224

$            
14,700

$            
6,147

$              
12,587

$            
14,565

$            
4,177

$              
3,625

$             
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2004
2005

2006
 

2007
 

2008
2009

2010
2011

2012
 

2013
O

ther financing sources (uses)
T

ransfers in
2,380

             
2,179

             
2,249

             
 

3,654
             

 
3,205

             
2,019

             
1,847

             
2,672

1,807
             

1,903
            

T
ransfers out

(9,165)
            

(8,952)
            

(11,308)
          

(12,714)
          

(14,012)
          

(11,764)
          

(9,248)
            

(11,221)
(11,610)

          
(8,922)

           
T

ransfers to com
ponent units

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                     

-
                    

T
ransfers from

 com
ponent units

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                    

-
                     

-
                    

P
roceeds from

 sale of bonds/notes
-

                    
-

                    
-

                    
-

                    
-

                    
300

                
-

                    
-

                    
-

                     
-

                    
C

apital leases
448

                
620

                
110

                
-

                    
-

                    
-

                    
-

                    
50

-
                     

-
                    

S
ale of capital assets

-
                    

-
                    

23
                  

338
                

47
                  

13
                  

85
                  

449
80

                  
452

               
T

otal other financing
sources (uses)

(6,337)
            

(6,153)
            

(8,926)
            

(8,722)
            

(10,760)
          

(9,432)
            

(7,316)
            

(8,050)
            

(9,723)
            

 
(6,567)

            

N
et change in fund balances

572
$              

1,590
$           

79
$                

35
$                

(53)
$               

(351)
$             

(186)
$             

886
$              

(979)
$             

 
50

$                

D
ebt service as a percentage of noncapital

25.7%
1.8%

2.0%
 

1.9%
 

2.2%
2.3%

2.7%
4.0%

 
2.9%

3.8%
expenditures
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Fiscal Y
ear

Property 
T

ax
Sales T

ax
Franchise 

T
ax

Insurance 
Prem

ium
 

T
ax

A
lcoholic 

B
everage T

ax
O

ther T
axes

T
otal

2004
8,399

           
6,094

            
2,442

           
1,628

           
857

                
1,755

           
21,175

         
2005

8,662
           

6,484
            

2,807
           

1,752
           

836
                

1,999
           

22,540
         

2006
10,134

         
*

8,709
            

 
2,973

           
1,833

           
834

                
1,361

           
25,844

         
2007

10,257
         

*
10,242

         
3,166

           
1,912

           
857

                
1,091

           
27,525

         
2008

9,815
           

*
12,569

         
3,373

           
1,958

           
871

                
36

                
28,622

         
2009

9,372
           

6,128
            

3,192
           

1,939
           

861
                

866
              

22,358
         

2010
10,207

         
6,029

            
3,352

           
1,883

           
825

                
757

              
23,053

         
2011

10,047
         

6,162
            

3,553
           

1,703
           

812
                

792
              

23,069
         

2012
10,403

         
6,232

            
3,357

           
1,809

           
841

                
808

              
23,450

         
2013

10,612
         

5,590
            

3,236
           

1,873
           

855
                

844
              

23,010
         

%
 change

26.35%
 

-8.27%
 

32.51%
 

15.05%
 

-0.23%
 

-51.91%
 

8.67%
B

etw
een

2004 &
 2013

(*)  Includes Special Purpose Local O
ption Sales Tax.

(am
ounts expressed in thousands)

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
G

eneral G
overnm

ental T
ax R

evenues B
y Source

L
ast T

en Fiscal Y
ears

(m
odified accrual basis of accounting)
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A
ssessed

T
otal

V
alue to

D
irect

E
stim

ated
T

ax
A

ctual
Y

ea r
  R

ate *
V

alue
2004

 
680,968,036

   
172,075,125

   
 

22,275,000
     

72,715,870
   

188,399
   

948,222,430
   

 
(63,159,822)

   
903,668,752

  
24.70

        
2,259,171,880

 
40%

2005
714 ,751,021

   
188,013,500

   
23,613,000

     
72,071,960

   
207,546

   
998,657,027

   
(65,263,380)

   
960,343,305

  
24.58

        
2,400,858,263

 
40%

2006
765 ,223,983

   
196,925,161

   
25,439,000

     
67,836,580

   
204,266

   
1,055,628,990

(67,313,704)
   

1,023,822,767
24.45

        
2,559,556,918

 
40%

2007
801 ,947,393

   
197,628,142

   
27,215,000

     
76,976,990

   
179,621

   
1,103,947,146

(69,130,918)
   

1,075,107,154
24.43

        
2,686,585,355

 
40%

2008
839 ,467,255

   
189,522,031

   
25,717,175

     
77,543,520

   
169,428

   
1,132,419,409

(70,163,632)
   

1,109,377,341
24.43

        
2,773,443,353

 
40%

2009
855 ,730,720

   
188,100,111

   
26,556,590

     
77,936,110

   
176,001

   
1,148,499,532

(71,744,994)
   

1,120,352,248
24.42

        
2,800,880,620

 
40%

2010
829 ,091,871

   
185,601,135

   
25,503,243

     
68,205,850

   
172,014

   
1,108,574,113

(71,811,792)
   

1,078,630,642
26.15

        
2,696,576,605

 
40%

2011
816 ,351,825

   
186,162,190

   
28,265,457

     
69,194,300

   
192,965

   
1,100,166,737

(71,808,416)
   

1,062,672,937
26.15

        
2,656,682,342

 
40%

2012
815 ,093,673

   
185,918,089

   
28,265,457

     
70,303,830

   
170,110

   
1,099,751,159

(70,124,530)
   

1,045,889,201
26.15

        
2,614,723,003

 
40%

2013
810 ,347,679

   
 

189,949,428
   

29,001,905
     

76,515,750
   

180,990
   

1,105,995,752
(69,730,929)

   
1,050,919,941

26.15
        

2,627,299,853
 

40%

Source-Flo yd C
ounty Tax A

ssessors O
ffice  

(1)D
enotes change in tax assessm

ent calculation from
 prior years  

(2)School Tax Exem
ptions increased to reflect new

 changes in state law
  

Properties in the C
ity are reassessed on a rotating basis by the county tax assessm

ent office.  The county assessed all property at 40%
 of actual value.  

Estim
ated actual value is calculated b y dividing assessed value by 40%

.   

*  Includes G
eneral, C

apital and School Tax R
ates   

Property
Property

U
tilities

V
ehicles

V
alue

H
om

es
C

ity
E

xem
ption

School
V

alue
T

ax
V

alue
A

ctual
R

eal
Personal

Public
M

otor
M

obile
A

ssessed
School

A
ssessed

E
stim

ated

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
A

ssessed and E
stim

ated A
ctual V

alue of T
axable Property

L
ast T

en Fiscal Y
ears

T
otal

L
ess

T
otal
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T
otal

G
eneral

C
apital

D
ebt

C
ity

D
irect

F
loyd

S
tate of

T
otal

Y
ear

F
und

F
und

S
ervice

S
chools

R
ate

C
ounty

G
eorgia

R
ate

2004
6.79

      
1.87

     
-

      
16.04

   
24.70

     
8.200

   
0.25

     
33.15

   
2005

6.68
      

1.90
     

-
      

16.00
   

24.58
     

7.968
   

0.25
     

32.80
   

2006
6.60

      
1.85

     
-

      
16.00

   
24.45

     
7.968

   
0.25

     
32.67

   
2007

6.58
      

1.90
     

-
      

15.95
   

24.43
     

8.100
   

0.25
     

32.78
   

2008
6.63

      
1.85

     
-

      
15.95

   
24.43

     
8.767

   
0.25

     
33.45

   
2009

6.67
      

1.85
     

-
      

15.90
   

24.42
     

8.767
   

0.25
     

33.44
   

2010
6.80

      
1.90

     
-

      
17.45

   
26.15

     
8.767

   
0.25

     
35.17

   
2011

6.80
      

1.90
     

-
      

17.45
   

26.15
     

8.767
   

0.25
     

35.17
   

2012
6.80

      
1.90

     
-

      
17.45

   
26.15

     
8.767

   
*

0.20
     

35.12
   

2013
6.80

      
1.90

     
-

      
17.45

   
26.15

     
8.767

   
0.15

     
35.07

   

S
ource-C

ity of R
om

e F
inance D

epartm
ent

            F
loyd C

ounty F
inance O

ffice

*
F

irst year of phase out of S
tate tax

**
O

verlapping rates are those of count
y and state governm

ents that apply to taxpayers w
ithin

the C
it y of R

om
e

P
roperty T

ax R
ates-D

irect and O
verlapping G

overnm
ents

(P
er $1,000 of A

ssessed V
alue)

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia

Last T
en F

iscal Y
ears

                               C
ity of R

om
e                                                                    O

verlapping R
ate

s **
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T
axable 

A
ssessed V

alue
R

ank

Percentage of 
T

otal T
axable 

A
ssessed V

alue

T
axable 

A
ssessed 
V

alue
R

ank

Percentage of 
T

otal 
T

axable 
A

ssessed 
V

alue
R

edm
ond R

egional M
edical C

enter
33,058

$           
1

2.99%
26,984

$        
1

2.85%
H

arbin Properties, LLC
18,889

             
2

1.71%
 

 
 

W
alm

art Stores
18,691

             
3

1.69%
10,869

          
7

1.15%
G

eorgia Pow
er

16,765
             

4
1.52%

10,086
          

6
1.06%

Larry M
artin

15,389
             

5
1.39%

 
 

 
B

ekaert C
orporation

15,412
             

6
1.39%

22,012
          

3
2.32%

Southeastern M
ills

17,512
             

7
1.58%

15,964
          

4
1.68%

K
eebler C

om
pany

9,168
               

8
 

0.83%
22,565

          
2

2.38%
R

iver R
oot Partners LLC

8,602
               

9
0.78%

8,141
            

9
0.86%

N
orfolk Southern C

orporation
3,906

               
10

0.35%
 

 
 

B
ellsouth/A

T&
T

 
 

 
 

10,054
          

8
1.06%

M
ount B

erry Square M
all LLC

 
 

11,915
          

5
1.26%

H
ospital A

uthority of Floyd
 

8,139
            

10
0.86%

Totals
157,392

$         
14.23%

146,729
$      

15.48%

Source-Floyd C
ounty Tax A

ssessor O
ffice

R
anking is based on net tax dollars paid

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
Principal Property T

axpayers
D

ecem
ber 31, 2013

T
axpayer

(am
ounts expressed in thousands)

2013
2004
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F
iscal Y

ear
T

otal T
ax

C
ollections in

E
nded

Levy for
S

ubsequent 
 D

ecem
ber 31

F
iscal Y

ear
A

m
ount

P
ercentage of Levy

Y
ears

A
m

ount
P

ercentage of Levy

2004
20,990

19,240
91.7%

1,690
20,930

99.7%
2005

22,019
20,188

91.7%
1,756

21,944
99.7%

2006
23,544

21,492
91.3%

1,833
23,325

99.1%
2007

24,528
23,067

94.0%
1,046

24,113
98.3%

2008
25,372

**
21,661

85.4%
143

21,804
85.9%

2009
25,513

 
22,395

87.8%
*

1,366
23,761

93.1%
2010

26,281
23,044

87.7%
1,287

24,331
92.6%

2011
25,709

22,690
88.3%

1,866
24,556

95.5%
2012

25,523
23,081

90.4%
1,780

24,861
97.4%

2013
25,597

23,437
91.6%

1,189
24,626

96.2%

**D
enotes H

om
eow

ners tax relief credit m
onies held 

    by S
tate of G

eorgia until subsequent year

* Includes H
om

estead T
ax

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
P

roperty T
ax Levies and C

ollections
Last T

en F
iscal Y

ears

F
iscal Y

ear of the Levy
C

ollected w
ithin the

T
otal C

ollections to D
ate

(am
ounts expressed in thousands)
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F
iscal 

Y
ear 

G
eneral 

O
bligation 
B

onds
N

otes 
P

ayable

S
pecial 

A
ssessm

ent 
B

onds
C

apital 
Leases

B
onded D

ebt
N

otes P
ayable

C
apital 

Leases
T

otal P
rim

ary 
G

overnm
ent

P
ercentage of 
P

ersonal 
Incom

e(1)
P

er 
C

apita(1)

2004
-

                  
-

                       
630

            
75,805

              
5,389

                
2,234

         
84,058

            
8.51%

2,307
2005

-
                  

4,527
               

223
            

82,030
              

5,085
                

703
            

92,568
            

9.24%
2,543

2006
-

                  
4,527

               
261

            
77,965

              
4,770

                
897

            
88,420

            
8.57%

2,424
2007

-
                  

4,527
               

170
            

73,695
              

7,498
                

968
            

86,858
            

8.16%
2,382

2008
-

                  
4,923

             
4,527

               
92

              
69,235

              
10,393

              
695

            
89,865

            
8.07%

2,424
2009

-
                  

5,782
             

4,527
               

27
              

65,451
              

9,824
                

415
            

86,026
            

7.53%
2,380

2010
-

                  
5,547

             
4,527

               
-

                
60,276

              
9,224

                
228

            
79,802

            
6.90%

   
2,197

2011
-

                  
5,492

             
4,527

               
40

              
54,946

              
8,602

                
793

            
74,400

            
6.36%

2,056
2012

-
                  

5,183
             

4,527
               

30
              

52,744
              

7,956
                

570
            

71,010
            

5.95%
1,976

2013
-

                  
4,886

             
4,527

               
20

              
54,241

              
1,336

                
*

460
            

65,470
            

5.29%
1,810

N
ote-A

dditional inform
ation regarding the C

ity's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statem
ents

(1) S
ee the S

chedule of D
em

ographics and E
conom

ic S
tatistics for personal incom

e and population data
* P

rior G
E

F
A

 balance becam
e bonded debt in 2013

G
overnm

ental A
ctivities

B
usiness- T

ype A
ctivities

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
R

atios of O
utstanding D

ebt by T
ype

Last T
en F

iscal Y
ears

(am
ounts expressed in thousands, except per capita am

ount)
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P
ercentage of
E

stim
ated

 
A

ctual T
axable

 
V

alue of
P

er
Y

ear
T

otal
P

roperty
**

C
apita

***

2004
 

-
                     

 
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
 

N
/A

2005
-

                     
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
N

/A
2006

-
                     

-
                     

-
                   

N
/A

N
/A

2007
-

                     
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
N

/A
2008

-
                     

-
                     

-
                   

N
/A

N
/A

2009
-

                     
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
N

/A
2010

-
                     

-
                     

-
                   

N
/A

N
/A

2011
-

                     
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
N

/A
2012

-
                     

-
                     

-
                   

N
/A

N
/A

2013
-

                     
-

                     
-

                   
N

/A
N

/A

S
ee the S

chedule of A
ssessed V

alue and E
stim

ated A
ctual V

alue of T
axable P

roperty for property value data.
P

oplulation data can be found in the S
chedule of D

em
ographic and E

conom
ic S

tatistics.
**

***

Last T
en F

iscal Y
ears

G
eneral

B
onds

S
ervice F

und
O

bligation
A

vailable in D
ebt

R
atio of N

et G
eneral B

onded D
ebt

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia

Less: A
m

ounts

(am
ounts expressed in thousands, except per capita am

ount)
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Percent
O

ther
A

pplicable
C

apital
N

otes
D

ebt
to

L
eases

Payable
O

utstanding
C

ity of R
om

e

C
it y of R

om
e

4,527,000
$   

20,513
$      

1,346,481
$   

3,540,000
$   

100%
9,433,994

$   
R

om
e B

oard of Education- Q
uality Zone

-
                  

-
                

-
                   

2,000,000
    

100%
2,000,000

    
 

A
cadem

y B
onds

4,527,000
$   

20,513
$      

1,346,481
$   

5,540,000
$   

11,433,994
$ 

Source-R
om

e B
oard of Education

N
ote-O

verlapping governm
ents are those that m

ay coincide, at least in part, w
ith the geographic boundaries of the city.

This schedule show
s the portion of the overlapping debt by the R

om
e B

oard of Education that is obligated to the taxpayers
of the C

ity of R
om

e.  A
lthough this debt paym

ent is funded by Educational Special Local O
ption funds, the outstanding

balance is obligated to the C
ity of R

om
e and its taxpayers.

A
m

ount

G
overnm

ental U
nit

Participation
C

ity of R
om

e

A
pplicable

C
ertificates of

to

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
C

om
putation of D

irect and O
verlapping G

overnm
ental A

ctivities D
ebt

D
ecem

ber 31, 2013
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2004
2005

2006
 

2007
 

2008
2009

2010
2011

2012
 

2013

D
ebt lim

it
94,822,243

$    
99,865,703

$    
105,562,899

$      
110,394,715

$     
113,238,941

$    
114,849,953

$    
110,857,411

$       
110,016,673

$       
109,975,116

$       
110,599,575

$       

Total net debt applicable to lim
it

-
                       

-
                       

-
                           

-
                          

-
                        

-
                        

-
                            

-
                            

-
                            

-
                        

Legal debt m
argin

94,822,243
$    

99,865,703
$    

105,562,899
$      

110,394,715
$     

113,238,941
$    

114,849,953
$    

110,857,411
$       

109,852,761
$       

109,975,116
$       

110,599,575
$       

Total net debt applicable to the lim
it

 
as a percentage of debt lim

it
0.00%

0.00%
 

0.00%
 

0.00%
0.00%

 
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
 

0.00%

                L
egal D

ebt M
argin C

alculation for Fiscal Y
ear 2013

Total assessed value
$

1,105,995,752
      

D
ebt lim

it (10%
 of total assessed value)

110,599,575
         

D
ebt applicable to lim

it:
      G

eneral obligation bonds
-

                            
       Less: A

m
ount set aside for repaym

ent of
            general obligation debt

-
                            

       Total net debt applicable to lim
it

-
                            

Legal debt m
argin

$
110,599,575

         

N
ote:  U

nder state finance law
, any outstanding general obligation debt of the C

ity of R
om

e should not exceed 10 percent of total assessed property value.
B

y law
, any general obligation debt subject to the lim

itation m
ay be offset by am

ounts set aside for repaying general obligation bonds.

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
L

egal D
ebt M

argin Inform
ation

L
ast T

en Fiscal Y
ears

(am
ounts expressed in thousands)
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F
iscal 

Y
ear 

W
ater &

 S
ew

er 
C

harges &
 

O
ther (1)

Less: 
O

perating 
E

xpenses (2)

N
et 

A
vailable 

R
evenue

C
overage

2004
17,705,484

        
7,792,756

     
9,912,728

     
2,765,000

   
2,928,532

  
1.7

            
2005

18,738,678
        

8,041,271
     

10,697,407
   

2,615,000
   

3,083,046
  

1.8
            

2006
19,404,739

        
8,681,217

     
10,723,522

   
3,485,000

   
3,354,631

  
1.6

            
2007

20,449,671
        

8,718,404
     

11,731,267
   

3,665,000
   

3,166,379
  

1.7
            

2008
19,653,969

        
9,268,673

     
10,385,296

   
3,825,000

   
3,010,552

  
1.5

            
2009

19,863,718
        

9,103,422
     

10,760,296
   

3,610,000
   

2,600,893
  

1.7
            

2010
21,411,092

        
8,978,125

     
12,432,967

   
4,465,000

   
2,297,715

  
1.8

            
2011

21,413,544
        

9,677,717
     

11,735,827
   

4,605,000
   

2,159,128
  

1.7
            

2012
21,980,265

        
10,163,561

   
11,816,704

   
4,780,000

   
1,321,847

  
1.9

            
2013

21,965,249
        

9,361,007
     

12,604,242
   

5,441,000
   

1,826,484
  

1.7
            

(1) Includes interest incom
e

(2) E
xcludes depreciation expense

      D
ebt S

ervice          
P

rincipal      Interest   

W
ater &

 S
ew

er R
evenue B

onds

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
P

ledged - R
evenue C

overage
Last T

en F
iscal Y

ears
(am

ounts expressed in thousands)
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(2)
P

ersonal
P

er C
apita

(3)
(4)

F
iscal

(1)
Incom

e
P

ersonal
S

chool
U

nem
ploym

ent
Y

ear
P

opulation
(in thousands)

Incom
e

E
nrollm

ent
R

ate

2004
36,431

                
*

987,572
                  

27,108
           

5,305
            

4.7%
2005

36,399
                

*
1,001,482

               
27,514

           
5,346

            
5.3%

2006
36,524

                
*

1,031,182
               

28,233
           

5,239
            

4.3%
2007

36,463
                

*
1,064,683

               
29,199

           
5,235

            
4.7%

2008
37,067

                
*

1,113,715
               

30,046
           

5,612
            

8.0%
2009

36,142
                

*
1,141,762

               
31,591

           
5,571

            
12.4%

2010
36,303

                
1,155,888

               
31,840

           
5,579

            
10.6%

2011
36,181

                
**

1,169,768
               

**
32,331

           
5,737

            
12.7%

2012
35,942

                
**

1,191,801
               

**
33,159

           
5,669

            
11.8%

2013
36,159

                
**

1,237,723
               

**
34,230

           
6,006

            
9.0%

D
ata S

ources:
(1)  U

.S
. C

ensus B
ureau

(2)  U
.S

. D
epartm

ent of C
om

m
erce, B

ureau of E
conom

ic A
nalysis

(3)  R
om

e B
oard of E

ducation
(4)  S

tate D
epartm

ent of Labor
*   T

rend E
stim

ate based on 2000 C
ensus

** T
rend E

stim
ate based on 2010 C

ensus

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
D

em
ographics and E

conom
ic S

tatistics
Last T

en F
iscal Y

ears
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  E
m

ployees
R

ank

P
ercentage of 
T

otal C
ity 

E
m

ploym
ent

  E
m

ployees
R

ank

P
ercentage of 
T

otal C
ity 

E
m

ploym
ent

F
loyd M

edical C
enter

2,718
             

1
9.92%

1,880
             

1
10.73%

H
arbin C

linic
1,250

             
2

4.56%
749

                
5

4.28%

R
edm

ond R
egional M

edical C
enter

1,200
             

 
3

4.38%
1,099

             
2

6.27%

F
loyd C

ounty G
overnm

ent
1,162

             
4

4.24%
710

                
 

6
4.05%

R
om

e C
ity S

chools
819

                
5

2.99%
602

                
10

3.44%

C
ity of R

om
e

614
                

6
2.24%

676
                

7
3.86%

B
erry C

ollege
588

                
7

2.15%
604

                
9

3.45%

K
ellogg's

552
                

8
2.01%

762
                

4
4.35%

N
eaton R

om
e

427
                

9
1.56%

 

H
illshire B

rands (form
erly S

ara Lee)
350

                
10

1.28%
 

Z
artic C

orporation
 

 
 

804
                

3
4.59%

M
ohaw

k Industries
607

                
8

3.47%

T
otals

9,680
             

35.3%
8,493

             
48.49%

S
ource-R

om
e C

ham
ber of C

om
m

erce

2013
2004

E
m

ployer

C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
P

rincipal E
m

ployers
C

urrent Y
ear and T

en Y
ears A

go
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C
ity of R

om
e, G

eorgia
P

rincipal W
ater and S

ew
er C

ustom
ers

C
urrent Y

ear and T
en Y

ears A
go

P
rincipal W

ater C
ustom

ers (in descending order):

2013
2004

1)
F

loyd C
ounty W

holesale
1)

F
loyd C

ounty
2)

F
loyd M

edical C
enter

2)
M

ohaw
k Industries

3)
B

ekaert S
teel

3)
Z

artic
4)

F
loyd C

ounty G
overnm

ent
4)

B
ekaert S

teel
5)

R
om

e H
ousing A

uthority
5)

R
om

e H
ousing A

uthority
6)

K
ellogg's

6)
F

loyd C
ounty G

overnm
ent

7)
R

edm
ond R

egional M
edical C

enter
7)

K
ellogg's

8)
A

lliance Laundry
8)

F
loyd M

edical C
enter

9)
M

ohaw
k

9)
R

edm
ond R

egional M
edical C

enter
10)

S
yntec Industries

10)
N

W
G

A
 R

egional H
ospital

P
rincipal S

ew
er C

ustom
ers (in descending order):

1)
B

ekaert S
teel

1)
M

ohaw
k Industries

2)
F

loyd M
edical C

enter
2)

Z
artic

3)
B

erry C
ollege

3)
B

ekaert S
teel

4)
B

all C
orporation

4)
R

om
e H

ousing A
uthority

5)
F

loyd C
ounty G

overnm
ent

5)
B

erry C
ollege

6)
R

om
e H

ousing A
uthority

6)
G

aley &
 Lord Industries

7)
G

eneral E
lectric G

roundw
ater

7)
F

loyd C
outy G

overnm
ent

8)
K

ellogg's
8)

C
rothall

9)
R

edm
ond R

egional M
edical C

enter
9)

K
ellogg's

10)
Linens of the W

eek (A
lliance)

10)
F

loyd M
edical C

enter
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F
unction

2004
2005

2006
2007

 
2008

2009
 

2010
2011

2012
 

2013
P

ublic S
afety:

P
olice S

tations
1

               
1

               
1

               
 

1
 

1
1

1
1

1
              

1
P

olice P
atrol V

ehicles
86

             
86

             
86

             
 

81
 

70
65

65
65

71
            

71
P

ublic W
orks:

S
treets (m

iles)
258.83

      
261.29

      
262.81

      
 

269
 

273
275

266
267

267
265

S
treet lights

4,369
        

4,369
        

4,425
        

 
4,425

 
4,520

4,566
4,566

4,566
4,566

4,566
T

raffic signals
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVE R
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON CO MPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Commissioners of 
   the City of Rome, Georgia 
Rome, Georgia 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the City of Rome, Georgia (the “City”) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated June 16, 2014.   

 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City’s internal control over 
financial reporting (“internal control”) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City’s internal control. 

 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not 
identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  We 
did identify a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs, as item 2013-001, that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

 
The City of Rome, Georgia’s Response to the Finding 

 
The City’s response to the finding identified in our audit is described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs.  The City’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control or on 
compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 

 
 

Atlanta, Georgia 
June 16, 2014 



 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 

FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF 

FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 

 
To the Board of Commissioners of 
   the City of Rome, Georgia 
Rome, Georgia 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

 
We have audited the City of Rome, Georgia’s (the "City’s") compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the City’s major federal programs for the year ended December 31, 2013.  The City's major 
federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. 
 
The City’s basic financial statements include the operations of the Rome Board of Education, which received 
$9,110,510 in federal awards which are not included in the schedule of expenditures of federal awards for the year 
ended December 31, 2013.  Our audit, described below, did not include the operations of the Rome Board of 
Education because the Rome Board of Education engaged other auditors to perform an audit in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-133. 

 
Management’s Responsibility 

 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants 
applicable to its federal programs. 

 
Auditor’s Responsibility 

 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the City’s major federal programs based on 
our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted our audit of compliance in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable 
to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those 
standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a 
direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence about the City's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances.  

 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the City's compliance.   
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Opinion on Each Major Federal Program  

 
In our opinion, the City of Rome, Georgia complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs 
for the year ended December 31, 2013. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance, which are required to be reported in 
accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and which are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as items 2013-002 through 2013-004. Our opinion on each major federal program is not 
modified with respect to these matters. 
 
The City’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs.  The City’s response was not subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 
Management of the City is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance 
with the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  In planning and performing our audit of 
compliance, we considered the City of Rome, Georgia's internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for 
each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over 
compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that were not identified.  We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, we identified certain deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2013-002 
through 2013-004 that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 
 
The City’s responses to the internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit are described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The City’s responses were not subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on responses. 

 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB Circular A-133.  
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
Report of Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards as required by OMB Circular A-133 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the City of Rome, Georgia as of and for the year ended December 31, 
2013, and have issued our report thereon dated June 16, 2014, which contained an unmodified opinion on those 
financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements 
as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

 

 
 
 
 

Atlanta, Georgia 
June 16, 2014 



CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA         
         

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS         
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Program Title
CFDA 

Number
Agency or Pass-through 

Grantor Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Transportation
Passed through the Georgia Department

of Transportation:
Metropolitan Transportation Planning Services Program 20.505 PL000-0010-00-810 100,190$                  

Passed through the Georgia Department
of Transportation:
Highway Planning and Construction Cluster:

Highway Planning and Construction Program 20.205 T004226 40,893                      
Off System Safety Grant 20.205 0010750 181,125                    
Urban Riverfront 20.205 CSTEE-0007-00(399) 1,456,772                 
Heritage Riverways 20.219 NRT-11(17) 23,172                      

Subtotal Highway Planning and 
Construction Cluster 1,701,962                 

Passed through the Georgia Department
of Transportation:
Federal Transit - Urbanized Area Formula Grant 20.507 GA-90-0286 234,524                    
Federal Transit - Urbanized Area Formula Grant 20.507 GA-90-0309 37,691                      
Federal Transit - Urbanized Area Formula Grant - ARRA 20.507 GA-90-0259-01 41,859                      
Federal Transit - Urbanized Area Formula Grant 20.507 GA-96-X012-01 321,529                    
Federal Transit - Urbanized Area Formula Grant 20.507 GA-90-4309 800,000                    

Subtotal Federal Transit Cluster 1,435,603                 

Total U.S. Department of Transportation 3,237,755                 

U.S. Department of Justice
Direct Award

COPS Hiring Program (CHP) 16.710 2010UMWX0083 168,498                    
Subtotal Direct Award 168,498                    

Passed through the Bureau of Justice Assistance:
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program 16.607 2010BUBZ13066619 3,160                        

Subtotal Bureau of Justice Assistance 3,160                        
Justice Assistance Grant Program Cluster:

Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (Police Equipment Grant) 16.738 2009-SU-B9-0003 8,993                        
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (Police Equipment Grant) 16.738 2011-DJ-BX-3150 950                           
Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (Police Equipment Grant) 16.738 2013-H4381-GA-DJ 19,440                      

Subtotal Justice Assistance Grant Program Cluster 29,383                      

Total U.S. Department of Justice 201,041                    

Continued
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA         
         

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS         
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Program Title
CFDA 

Number
Agency or Pass-through 

Grantor Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Community Development Block Grant -

Entitlement Grant 14.218 B-11-MC-13-0014 89,002$                    
Entitlement Grant 14.218 B-12-MC-13-0014 267,194                    
Entitlement Grant 14.218 B-13-MC-13-0014 22,159                      

Subtotal Community Development Block Grant Cluster 378,355                    

Community Home Investment Partnerships
Downpayment Assistance Program 14.239 2012-835 183,782                    

Subtotal Community Home Investment Partnerships 183,782                    

Total U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 562,137                    

U.S. Department of Interior
Historic Preservation CLDG Development 15.904 13-13-41917 1,800                        

Total U.S. Department of Interior 1,800                        

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Passed through Federal Emergency Management Agency

SAFER Grant 97.044 EMW-2011-FH-01084 395,357                    
Subtotal Federal Emergency Management Agency 395,357                    

Passed trhough Georgia Emergency Management Agency
Hazardous Materials Grant 97.067 2010 SS-T0-0034 9,849                        
Homeland Security Grant - Rapid ID System 97.067 2010 SS-T0-0034 21,242                      

Subtotal Georgia Emergency Management Agency 31,091                      

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security 426,448                    

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 4,429,181$              

See accompanying note to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 

 
NOTE TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 
 
 

 
 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of the City of 
Rome, Georgia (the “City”) and is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The information in this 
schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local 
Governments and Non-Profit Organizations.”  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ 
from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of the financial statements. 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
SECTION I 

SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 

Financial Statements 
Type of auditor’s report issued     Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weaknesses identified?     _____ yes    __X__  no 
 
Significant deficiencies identified?    __X__ yes    _____  none reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?  _____ yes    __X__  no 
  
Federal Awards 
Internal Control over major programs: 
Material weaknesses identified?     _____ yes    __X__ no 
 
Significant deficiencies identified?    __X__ yes   ______ none reported 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for 
  major programs      Unmodified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to 
  be reported in accordance with OMB Circular 
  A-133, Section 510(a)?     __X__ yes    ____ no 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 
       CFDA Number              Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 20.507       Federal Transit Cluster 

14.218  CDBG – Entitlement Grants Cluster 
97.044  SAFER Grant 
20.205, 20.219      Highway Planning and Construction Cluster 

 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B programs:     $300,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    _____ yes    __X__ no 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
Section II – Financial Statement Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
2013-001  Inventory Balances 
 

Criteria:  Internal controls should be in place to ensure that the amounts reported as inventory 
balances exist and are properly valued. 

 
Condition:  Internal controls were not sufficient to detect misstatements in the reporting of the City’s 
inventory balances. 

 
Context/Cause:  During our testing of the inventory balances in the Transit Fund, we noted that the 
City had not been properly performing year end physical counts to adjust the detail listings of 
inventory.  Upon our initial visit to the locations we noted several items included in the listing which 
were no longer carried by the departments, several items at the locations which were not being 
included on the listings, and several items which were incorrectly carried. 

 
Effects:  The City made an audit adjustment to reduce the inventory as of and for the year ending 
December 31, 2013, in the amount of approximately $113,000, to properly report the inventory 
balances.  

 
Recommendation:  We recommend the City perform periodic physical inventory counts to ensure that 
they are properly carrying balances on the general ledger and that, at a minimum, a year end physical 
count is performed to provide a subsidiary listing of inventory balances which the City can then use to 
report in their general ledger. 

 
Auditee’s Response:  We concur with the finding.  We will take necessary steps in the future to 
ensure that all balances are properly stated. We are conducting periodic inventory counts throughout 
the year to ensure that inventory is accounted for properly. 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
2013-002  Matching-  
 
 Program: U.S. Department of Transportation (CFDA No. 20.205 & 20.219) 
 CFDA Program Titles: Highway Planning and Construction  and Recreational Trails Program 
 Grant Numbers: T004226, 1141750, CSTEE-0007-00(399), and NRT-11(17) 
 

Criteria:  Recreational Trails Program Grant requirements state that the maximum amount of Grant-
in-Aid Federal support of 78% would be provided. 
 
Condition:  As of December 31, 2013, the City was not properly monitoring the match status and 
ensuring that the amount of federal funds being requested was 78% or less of the total expenditures 
for this National Trails Program project. 
  
Context/Cause:  During our testing of the grant, we noted that the City was requesting 80% of total 
expenditures which was in excess of the maximum allowable 78%. 
 
Effects:  The failure to comply with grant requirements could result in loss of grant funding from 
certain grantors and/or plausible repayment of excess draws, with penalties and/or interest.  
 
Questioned Costs:  $580 
 
Recommendation:  The City should make every effort to gain a thorough understanding of the 
requirements of each grant received in order to avoid potential noncompliance. 
 
Auditee’s Response:  We concur with the finding.  The grant agreement did state 78% but the City 
understood the funds being requested was at the normal 80% reimbursement level. We will review 
the agreement and procedures closely to ensure matching requirements are being followed. 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
2013-003  Allowable Costs-  
 
 Program: U.S. Department of Transportation (CFDA No. 20.205 & 20.219) 
 CFDA Program Titles: Highway Planning and Construction and Recreational Trails Program 
 Grant Numbers: T004226, 1141750, CSTEE-0007-00(399), and NRT-11(17) 
 

Criteria:  While direct costs are those that can be identified specifically with a particular final cost 
objective, the indirect costs are those that have been incurred for common or joint purposes, and not 
readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited without effort disproportionate to the 
results achieved.  Indirect costs are normally charged to Federal awards by the use of an indirect cost 
rate. The indirect cost rate proposal (ICRP) provides the documentation prepared by a State/local 
department or agency, to substantiate its request for the establishment of an indirect cost rate.  The 
indirect costs include (1) costs originating in the department or agency carrying out Federal awards, 
and (2) costs of central governmental services distributed through the State/local-wide central service 
Cost Allocation Program (“CAP”) that are not otherwise treated as direct costs.  The ICRPs are based 
on the most current financial data and are used to either establish predetermined, fixed, or provisional 
indirect cost rates or to finalize provisional rates. 
 
Condition:  During our testing of the expenditures charged to the Highway Planning and Construction 
Grant, we noted the City did not have proper procedures in place to support the indirect costs through 
an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal, as required by OMB A-87. 
  
Context/Cause:  The City did not have adequate controls in place to ensure the required 
documentation was being obtained and maintained in the files. 
 
Effects:  These costs could potentially be considered unallowable by the grantor.  
 
Questioned Costs:  We identified the full amount of indirect costs as questioned costs, which 
accounted for $1,456, as of December 31, 2013. 
 
Recommendation:  The City should ensure all required documentation and support is obtained and 
maintained in order to support and validate charges made to the grant. 
 
Auditee’s Response:  We concur.  The City has implemented procedures to ensure allowable cost 
requirements related to indirect costs are being followed. 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
Section III - Federal Awards Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
2013-004  Reporting-  
 
 Program: U.S. Department of Homeland Security (CFDA No. 97.044) 
 CFDA Program Titles: Staffing for Adequate Fire and Emergency Response (SAFER) Grant 
 Grant Numbers: EMW-2011-FH-01084 
 

Criteria:  Grant requirements state that recipients of a SAFER grant will be required to submit a semi-
annual Federal Financial Report (FFR) on the Standard Form 425 (SF-425). The SF-425 will be due 
semi-annually based on the calendar year beginning with the period after the award is made. Grant 
recipients will be required to submit an FFR throughout the entire period of performance of the grant. 
The reporting periods for the FFR are January 1 through June 30 (report due by July 31), and July 1 
through December 31 (report due by January 30). 
 
Condition:  During our testing of the semi-annual FFR reports, we noted the City did not have proper 
procedures in place to ensure that the reports were submitted timely, as required by grant agreement. 
  
Context/Cause:  The City did not have adequate controls in place to ensure the FFR reports were filed 
timely with the grantor. 
 
Effects:  The failure to comply with grant requirements could result in loss of grant funding from 
certain grantors and/or plausible repayment of funds, with penalties and/or interest.   
 
Questioned Costs:  None noted. 
 
Recommendation:  The City should ensure all required reports are submitted timely and meet the 
reporting deadlines as stated in the grant agreements. 
 
Auditee’s Response:  We concur.  The City has implemented procedures to ensure reports are being 
submitted timely. 
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CITY OF ROME, GEORGIA 
 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DECEMBER 31, 2013 

 
 

 
2012-3  Davis Bacon Act-  
 
 Program: U.S. Department of Transportation (CFDA No. 20.507) 
 CFDA Program Title: Federal Transit – Urbanized Area Formula Grant - ARRA and Non-ARRA 
 Grant Number: GA-90-0286, GA-90-0309, GA-90-0259-01, GA-96-X012-01, and GA-90-4309 
 

Criteria:  Non-federal entities shall include in their construction contracts subject to the Davis-Bacon 
Act a requirement that the contractor or subcontractor comply with the requirements of the Davis-
Bacon Act and the DOL regulations (29 CFR part 5, Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to 
Contacts Governing Federally Financed and Assisted Construction).  This includes a requirement for 
the contractor or subcontractor to submit to the non-Federal entity weekly, for each week in which any 
contract work is performed, a copy of the payroll and a statement of compliance (certified payrolls). 
 
Condition:  Internal controls were not sufficient to enable the City to obtain the weekly certified 
payrolls as required. 
  
Context/Cause:  During our testing of the grant, we were not able to obtain the certified payroll 
documents from the City for the one contractor used in the activity of this program.  Upon request of 
the documents, management of the City was able to contact the contractor to obtain the reports, but 
the request were made after the close of the fiscal year and were not being obtained on a weekly basis 
throughout the project. 
 
Response:  This finding was resolved during the current period. 
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